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Wie funktioniert die Messung? 
Dieses medisana Blutdruck-Messgerät ist ein Gerät, das für die 
Blutdruckmessung am Oberarm bestimmt ist. Die Messung erfolgt hier durch 
einen Mikroprozessor - bereits während des Aufpumpvorganges der Manschette. 
Das Gerät erkennt schneller die Systole und beendet die Messung früher als bei 
der herkömmlichen Messung. Dadurch wird ein unnötig zu hoher Aufpumpdruck 
in der Manschette verhindert. Zudem verfügt Ihr Blutdruckmessgerät über 
eine Funktion zur Erkennung unregelmäßiger Herzschläge (sog. Arrhythmien), 
welche die Messergebnisse beeinflussen können. Wurde eine solche Arrhythmie 
festgestellt, wird dies durch das entsprechende Symbol im Display angezeigt.

Blutdruckklassifikation

Legen Sie die Manschette richtig 
an. Lösen Sie ggf. die Kleidung 
am Arm. Wiederholen Sie die 
Messung in korrekter Weise.

Legen Sie die Manschette 
richtig an. Wiederholen Sie die 
Messung in korrekter Weise.

Legen Sie die Manschette 
richtig an. Wiederholen Sie die 
Messung in korrekter Weise.

Entspannen Sie für einen 
Moment. Legen Sie die 
Manschette neu an und wieder-  
holen Sie die Messung. Besteht  
das Problem weiterhin, 
kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt.

Messwert außerhalb des 
Messbereichs

Puls kann nicht erkannt 
werden

Schwache Batterien

Keine Anzeige

Fehler und Behebung
UrsacheAnzeige

DE/GB

99629 BU A52  01/2021  Ver. 1.0

0297

WARNUNG 
Zu niedriger Blutdruck stellt auch ein Gesundheitsrisiko dar! 
Schwindelanfälle können zu gefährlichen Situationen führen 
(z. B. auf Treppen oder im Straßenverkehr)!

Beeinflussung und Auswertung der Messungen
•	Messen Sie Ihren Blutdruck mehrfach, speichern Sie die Ergebnisse und ver- 

gleichen Sie diese dann miteinander. Ziehen Sie keine Rückschlüsse aus 
einem einzigen Ergebnis.

•	Ihre Blutdruckwerte sollten immer von einem Arzt beurteilt werden, der auch 
mit Ihrer medizinischen Vorgeschichte vertraut ist. Wenn Sie das Gerät regel-
mäßig benutzen und die Werte für Ihren Arzt aufzeichnen, sollten Sie auch von 
Zeit zu Zeit Ihren Arzt über den Verlauf informieren.

•	Bedenken Sie bei den Blutdruckmessungen, dass die täglichen Werte von 
vielen Faktoren abhängen. So beeinflussen Rauchen, Alkoholgenuss, Medi-
kamente und körperliche Arbeit die Messwerte in unterschiedlicher Weise.

•	Messen Sie Ihren Blutdruck vor den Mahlzeiten.
•	Bevor Sie Ihren Blutdruck messen, sollten Sie sich mindestens 5-10 Minuten 

ausruhen.
•	Wenn Ihnen der systolische oder der diastolische Wert der Messung trotz 

korrekter Handhabung des Gerätes ungewöhnlich erscheinen (zu hoch oder 
zu niedrig) und sich dies mehrmals wiederholt, dann informieren Sie Ihren 
Arzt. Dies gilt auch, wenn in seltenen Fällen ein unregelmäßiger oder sehr 
schwacher Puls keine Messungen ermöglicht.

Inbetriebnahme
Batterien einsetzen / wechseln
Bevor Sie ihr Gerät benutzen können, müssen Sie die beiliegenden Batterien 
einsetzen. An der Unterseite des Gerätes befindet sich der Deckel des 
Batteriefaches 3. Öffnen Sie ihn und setzen Sie die 4 beiliegenden 1,5V- 
Batterien, Typ AAA LR03, ein. Achten Sie dabei auf die Polarität (wie im 
Batteriefach markiert).
Schließen Sie das Batteriefach wieder. Wechseln Sie die Batterien aus, wenn 
das Batteriewechsel-Symbol u im Display 9 erscheint oder wenn im Display 
nichts angezeigt wird, nachdem das Gerät eingeschaltet wurde.

Einstellungen 
1. Datum und Uhrzeit:
Drücken Sie bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät die SET-Taste 7. Die Zeit wird angezeigt. 
Drücken und halten Sie nun die SET-Taste 7, bis der Eingabeplatz für das Jahr  
blinkt. Drücken Sie die MEM-Taste 6 so oft, bis die gewählte Jahreszahl er-  
scheint. Zur Bestätigung der Jahreszahl drücken Sie die SET-Taste 7. Danach  
gelangen Sie zur Einstellung von Monat und Tag, dem Zeitformat (12 oder 24  
Stunden), sowie Stunde und Minute. Stellen Sie die jeweiligen Daten 
entsprechend ein. Nach Abschluss der Angaben erscheint “dOnE” sowie die 
eingestellten Werte im Display und anschließend schaltet sich das Gerät aus.

2. Einstellung des Benutzerspeichers: 
Das medisana Oberarm-Blutdruckmessgerät BU A52 connect bietet die  
Möglichkeit, die gemessenen Werte zwei unterschiedlichen Speichern 
zuzuordnen. In jedem Speicher stehen 250 Plätze zur Verfügung. Durch Drücken 
der Benutzerspeicher-Taste 5 bei eingeschaltetem Gerät kann zwischen 
Anwender  und Anwender  gewählt werden, was im Display entsprechend 
angezeigt wird o.

Anlegen der Manschette
1.	 Stecken Sie vor Gebrauch das Endstück des Luftschlauches in die Öffnung 

an der linken Seite des Gerätes 1.
2.	 Schieben Sie die offene Seite der Manschette so durch den Metallbügel, dass 

der Klettverschluss sich an der Außenseite befindet und eine zylindrische 
Form (Abb.1) entsteht. Schieben Sie die Manschette über Ihren linken Ober- 
arm.

WICHTIG
Befolgen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung!  
Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisung 
kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder 
Schäden am Gerät führen.

WARNUNG
Diese Warnhinweise müssen eingehalten 
werden, um mögliche Verletzungen des 
Benutzers zu verhindern.

ACHTUNG
Diese Hinweise müssen eingehalten 
werden, um mögliche Beschädigungen 
am Gerät zu verhindern.

HINWEIS
Diese Hinweise geben Ihnen nützliche 
Zusatzinformationen zur Installation oder 
zum Betrieb.

Geräteklassifikation: Typ BF

LOT-Nummer                  Seriennumer

                    
Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum
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Allgemeine Ursachen für Falschmessungen
•	Vor einer Messung ruhen Sie sich 5-10 Minuten 

aus und essen Sie nichts, trinken Sie keinen 
Alkohol, rauchen Sie nicht, verrichten Sie keine 
körperliche Arbeit, betreiben Sie keinen Sport und 
baden Sie nicht. Alle diese Faktoren können das 
Messergebnis beeinflussen.

•	Entfernen Sie jedes Bekleidungsstück, das zu eng 
an Ihrem Oberarm sitzt.

•	Messen Sie immer am selben Arm (normalerweise 
links).

•	Messen Sie Ihren Blutdruck regelmäßig, täglich 
zur gleichen Zeit, weil sich der Blutdruck im 
Tagesverlauf ändert.

•	Alle Versuche des Patienten, seinen Arm 
abzustützen, können den Blutdruck erhöhen.

•	Sorgen Sie für eine bequeme und entspannte 
Position und spannen Sie während der Messung 
keinen Muskel des Arms an, an dem gemessen 
wird. Falls notwendig, verwenden Sie ein 
Stützkissen.

•	Wenn die Armarterie unter- oder oberhalb des 
Herzens liegt, kommt es zu einer Falschmessung.

•	Eine lose sitzende oder offene Manschette 
verursacht eine falsche Messung.

•	Durch wiederholte Messungen staut sich das Blut 
im Arm, was zu einem falschen Ergebnis führen 
kann. Aufeinanderfolgende Blutdruck-Messungen 
sollten mit 3-minütigen Pausen erfolgen oder 
nachdem der Arm so nach oben gehalten wurde, 
damit das angestaute Blut abfließen kann.

DE Sicherheitshinweise
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung, insbesondere 
die Sicherheitshinweise, sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie 
das Gerät einsetzen und bewahren Sie die Gebrauchs- 
anweisung für die weitere Nutzung auf. Wenn Sie das 
Gerät an Dritte weitergeben, geben Sie unbedingt diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung mit.

•	Das Gerät ist nur für den privaten Gebrauch in Innenräumen bestimmt.
•	Das Gerät sollte sich für ca. 30 Minuten vor der Benutzung in der 

Anwendungsumgebung befinden, um sich an die Raumtemperatur anzupassen. 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur bei den in den technischen Daten angegebenen 
Umgebungsbedingungen.

•	Sollten Sie gesundheitliche Bedenken haben, sprechen Sie vor dem Gebrauch 
mit Ihrem Arzt.

•	Benutzen Sie das Gerät nur entsprechend seiner Bestimmung laut 
Gebrauchsanweisung.

•	Bei Zweckentfremdung erlischt der Garantieanspruch.
•	Das Gerät darf nicht zur Kontrolle der Herzfrequenz eines Schrittmachers 

verwendet werden.
•	Herzrhythmusstörungen bzw. Arrhythmien verursachen einen unregelmäßigen 

Puls. Dies kann bei Messungen mit oszillometrischen Blutdruckmessgeräten 
zu Schwierigkeiten bei der Erfassung des korrekten Messwertes führen. 
Das vorliegende Gerät ist elektronisch so ausgestattet, dass es auftretende 
Arrhythmien erkennt und dies durch ein Symbol z im Display anzeigt. 
Kontaktieren Sie in diesem Fall Ihren Arzt.

•	Bei bestehenden Allergien gegen Polyester bzw. Kunststoffe sollte das Gerät 
nicht angewendet werden.

•	Wie bei allen oszillometrischen Blutdruckmessgeräten, können bestimmte 
medizinische Verhältnisse zu ungenauen Messergebnissen führen. Dazu 
zählen unter anderem: Herzrhythmusstörungen, schwacher Blutdruck, 
Durchblutungsstörungen, Schockzustände, Diabetes, Schwangerschaft, 
Präeklampsie usw. Halten Sie daher Rücksprache mit Ihrem Arzt, bevor Sie 
das Gerät einsetzen.

•	Legen Sie die Manschette nie über verletzten Hautstellen an.
•	Messen Sie den Blutdruck nicht, wenn gleichzeitig andere Messungen am 

selben Körperteil vorgenommen werden, da diese dadurch gestört werden bzw. 
ausfallen können.

•	Sollten während einer Messung Unannehmlichkeiten wie z. B. Schmerz am 
Oberarm oder andere Beschwerden auftreten, betätigen Sie die START- /
STOPP-Taste 8, um eine sofortige Entlüftung der Manschette zu erreichen. 
Lösen Sie die Manschette und nehmen Sie diese vom Oberarm ab.

•	Sollte es in seltenen Fällen durch eine Fehlfunktion vorkommen, dass die 
Manschette während der Messung dauerhaft aufgepumpt bleibt, muss sie 
sofort geöffnet werden. Verlängerte Belastung des Arms durch einen zu hohen 
Druck in der Manschette (Manschettendruck >300 mmHg oder ein Dauerdruck 
>15 mmHg über 3 Min.) kann zu einer Ekchymose am Arm führen. 

•	Zu häufige und aufeinander folgende Messungen können zur Störung der 
Blutzirkulation und damit zu Verletzungen führen.

•	Achten Sie bei Benutzung und Lagerung darauf, dass Kabel und Luftschlauch 
so geführt werden, dass von ihnen keine Strangulationsgefahr ausgeht.

•	Knicken Sie den Luftschlauch niemals während der Anwendung, da dies zu 
Verletzungen führen kann. Ebenfalls darf er nicht zusammengedrückt oder in 
anderer Form blockiert werden.

•	Verbinden Sie den Luftschlauch nicht mit anderen medizinischen Systemen, 
da so ggf. Luft in intravaskuläre Systeme gelangen oder der Druck vergrößert 
werden könnte, was zu schwerwiegenden Verletzungen führen kann.

•	Das Gerät ist nicht geeignet für eine konstante Überwachung des Blutdrucks 
während Operationen oder der Behandlung medizinischer Notfälle.

•	Das Gerät ist nicht geeignet zum Einsatz während des Patiententransports 
außerhalb einer Gesundheitseinrichtung.

•	Das Gerät kann nicht zusammen mit chirurgischen Ausrüstungen verwendet 
werden.

•	Treffen Sie aufgrund einer Selbstmessung keine therapeutischen Maßnahmen. 
Ändern Sie niemals die Dosierung eines vom Arzt verordneten Medikaments!

•	Das Gerät darf nicht im Umfeld von Geräten betrieben werden, die starke 
elektrische Strahlung aussenden, wie z. B. Radiosender oder Mobiltelefone. 
Dadurch kann die Funktion beeinträchtigt werden (siehe "Elektromagnetische 
Verträglichkeit").

•	Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Anästhesiemittelgemischen, die 
durch Luft oder Sauerstoff entflammbar sind.

•	Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangels Erfahrung 
und/oder mangels Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, sie werden durch 
eine für Ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von ihr 
Anweisungen, wie das Gerät zu benutzen ist.

•	Dieses Blutdruckmessgerät ist für Erwachsene bestimmt. Ein Gebrauch an 
Säuglingen und Kindern ist nicht zulässig. Konsultieren Sie einen Arzt, wenn 
Sie das Gerät bei Jugendlichen einsetzen möchten.

•	Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Tieren 
auf. Das Verschlucken von Kleinteilen wie Verpackungsmaterial, Batterie, 
Batteriefachdeckel usw. kann zum Ersticken führen.

•	Stellen Sie vor Gebrauch sicher, dass das Gerät funktioniert und sich in 
einwandfreiem Zustand befindet. Führen Sie während der Nutzung keine 
Service- oder Reparaturarbeiten durch.

•	Im Falle von Störungen reparieren Sie das Gerät nicht selbst. Lassen Sie 
Reparaturen nur von autorisierten Servicestellen durchführen.

•	Schützen Sie das Gerät vor Feuchtigkeit. Sollte dennoch einmal Flüssigkeit 
in das Gerät eindringen, müssen die Batterien sofort entfernt und weitere 
Anwendungen vermieden werden. Setzen Sie sich in diesem Fall mit Ihrem 
Fachhändler in Verbindung oder informieren Sie uns direkt.

•	Benutzen Sie nur originale Zusatz- und Ersatzteile des Herstellers, da 
anderenfalls Schäden am Gerät oder Personenschäden entstehen können.

•	Bitte informieren Sie medisana, wenn unerwartete Verhaltensweisen oder 
Ereignisse auftreten.

•	Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzen.

BATTERIE-SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
•	 Batterien nicht auseinandernehmen!
•	 Erneuern Sie die Batterien, wenn das Batterie-Symbol im Display erscheint.
•	 Schwache Batterien umgehend aus dem Batteriefach entfernen, weil sie 

auslaufen und das Gerät beschädigen können!
•	 Erhöhte Auslaufgefahr, Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und Schleimhäuten 

vermeiden! Bei Kontakt mit Batteriesäure die betroffenen Stellen sofort mit 
reichlich klarem Wasser spülen und umgehend einen Arzt aufsuchen!

•	 Sollte eine Batterie verschluckt worden sein, ist sofort ein Arzt aufzusuchen!
•	 Immer alle Batterien gleichzeitig austauschen!
•	 Nur Batterien des gleichen Typs einsetzen, keine unterschiedlichen Typen 

oder gebrauchte und neue Batterien miteinander verwenden!
•	 Legen Sie Batterien korrekt ein, beachten Sie die Polarität!
•	 Batterien von Kindern fernhalten!
•	 Batterien nicht wiederaufladen, nicht kurzschließen, nicht ins Feuer werfen! 

Es besteht Explosionsgefahr!
•	 Werfen Sie verbrauchte Batterien und Akkus nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern 

in den Sondermüll oder in eine Batterie-Sammelstation im Fachhandel!

Gerät und LCD-Anzeige
1 Anschluss für Luftschlauch     2 Luftschlauch     3 Batteriefach (auf der 
Rückseite)     4 Manschette     5 Benutzerspeicher - Taste     6 MEM - Taste 
(Memory / Speicher)     7 SET - Taste (Eingabe)     8 START/STOPP - Taste
9 LCD-Anzeige     0 Anzeige des systolischen Drucks     q Anzeige des dias-
tolischen Drucks     w Anzeige der Pulsfrequenz     e Uhrzeit / Datum
r Bluetooth® - Symbol     t Aufpump-/Luftablass - Symbol     z Puls- / 
Arrhythmie - Anzeige     u Batterien schwach     i Durchschnittswert („AVG“)
o Benutzerspeicher (A/B)     p Blutdruck-Indikator (grün - gelb - orange - rot)
a Speicheranzeige

3.	 Platzieren Sie den Luftschlauch auf der Armmitte in Verlängerung des Mittel-
fingers (Abb.2) (a). Die Unterkante der Manschette sollte dabei 2-3 cm ober- 
halb der Ellenbeuge liegen (b). Ziehen Sie die Manschette straff und schließ- 
en Sie die Klettverbindung (c).

4.	 Messen Sie am nackten Oberarm.
5.	 Nur wenn die Manschette nicht am linken Arm angelegt werden kann, legen 

Sie sie am rechten Arm an. Messungen sind stets am selben Arm durchzuführ- 
en.

6.	 Richtige Messposition im Sitzen (Abb.3).

Den Blutdruck messen
Nachdem Sie die Manschette ordnungsgemäß angelegt haben, kann mit der 
Messung begonnen werden.
1.	 Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie die START/STOPP-Taste 8 drücken.
2.	 Alle Zeichen erscheinen kurz im Display. Durch diesen Test wird die 

Vollständigkeit der Anzeige überprüft. Das Gerät ist messbereit und die Ziffer 0 
erscheint. 

3.	 Automatisch pumpt das Gerät nun langsam die Manschette auf, um Ihren 
Blutdruck zu messen. Der ansteigende Druck wird im Display angezeigt.

4.	 Sobald das Gerät ein Signal erfasst, beginnt das Puls-Symbol im Display zu 
blinken. Ist ein Ergebnis ermittelt, lässt das Gerät langsam die Luft aus der 
Manschette ab und zeigt den systolischen und diastolischen Blutdruck, den 
Pulswert und die Uhrzeit an.

5.	 Entsprechend der Blutdruckklassifikation blinkt der Blutdruck-Indikator p 
neben dem dazugehörigen farbigen Balken.

6.	 Hat das Gerät unregelmäßigen Puls ermittelt, erscheint zusätzlich die 
Arrhythmie-Anzeige z .

7.	 Die gemessenen Werte werden automatisch im ausgewählten Benutzer- 
speicher (  oder ) gespeichert.

8.	 Die Messergebnisse werden außerdem automatisch über Bluetooth® an 
empfangsbereite Geräte übertragen, symbolisiert durch das aufblinkende 
Bluetooth®-Symbol r. War die Bluetooth®-Übertragung erfolgreich, 
verschwindet das Bluetooth®-Symbol r nach ca. 5 Sekunden. War die Über- 
tragung nicht erfolgreich, erlischt das Symbol nach maximal 3 Minuten.

9.	 Schalten Sie das Gerät durch Drücken der START/STOPP-Taste 8 aus.

Die Bluetooth®-Übertragung
Das medisana Oberarm-Blutdruckmessgerät BU A52 connect bietet die 
Möglichkeit, Ihre Messdaten über Bluetooth® in den VitaDock® Online-Bereich 
bzw. die Vita-Dock® App zu übertragen. Die VitaDock® Anwendungen ermöglichen 
eine detaillierte Auswertung, Speicherung und Synchronisation ihrer Messdaten 
zwischen mehreren iOS- und Android-Geräten. Sie haben so immer Zugriff auf 
Ihre Daten und können diese mit z. B. Freunden oder Ihrem Arzt teilen.
Hierzu benötigen Sie ein kostenloses Benutzerkonto, welches Sie unter  
www.vitadock.com einrichten können. Für Android- und iOS-Mobilgeräte können 
die entsprechenden Apps heruntergeladen werden. Sie finden auf der Website 
eine Anleitung, wie Sie die Software installieren und nutzen können.
Nach jeder Blutdruckmessung erfolgt eine automatische Übertragung (sofern 
Bluetooth® auf dem Empfangsgerät aktiviert und konfiguriert ist) der Daten.

Wenn Sie ein Problem nicht lösen können, setzen Sie sich mit der Servicestelle in 
Verbindung. Zerlegen Sie das Gerät nicht selbst. 

Reinigung und Pflege
Entfernen Sie die Batterien, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen. Reinigen Sie das Gerät  
mit einem weichen Tuch, das Sie mit einer milden Seifenlauge leicht befeuchten. 
Verwenden Sie keinesfalls scharfe Reinigungsmittel, Alkohol, Naphtha, Verdünner 
oder Benzin etc. Tauchen Sie weder Gerät noch irgendein Zusatzteil in Wasser. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Feuchtigkeit in das Gerät eindringt. Machen Sie die 
Manschette nicht nass und versuchen Sie nicht, sie mit Wasser zu reinigen. Falls 
die Manschette feucht geworden sein sollte, reiben Sie diese mit einem trockenen 
Tuch vorsichtig ab. Legen Sie die Manschette flach aus, rollen Sie sie nicht auf  
und lassen sie an der Luft gänzlich trocknen. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht der di-
rekten Sonneneinstrahlung aus, schützen Sie es vor Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit. 
Setzen Sie das Gerät keiner extremen Hitze oder Kälte aus. Wenn Sie das Gerät 
nicht benutzen, bewahren Sie es in der Aufbewahrungstasche auf. Bewahren Sie 
das Gerät an einem sauberen und trockenen Platz auf.

Entsorgung 
	 Dieses Gerät darf nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt 
	 werden. Jeder Verbraucher ist verpflichtet, alle elektrischen 
	 oder elektronischen Geräte, egal, ob sie Schadstoffe enthalten oder 
	 nicht, bei einer Sammelstelle seiner Stadt oder im Handel 
	 abzugeben, damit sie einer umweltschonenden Entsorgung 
	 zugeführt werden können. Entnehmen Sie die Batterien, bevor Sie 
das Gerät entsorgen. Werfen Sie verbrauchte Batteriennicht in den Hausmüll, 
sondern in den Sondermüll oder in eine Batterie-Sammelstation im Fachhandel. 
Wenden Sie sich hinsichtlich der Entsorgung an Ihre Kommunalbehörde oder Ihren 
Händler.

Richtlinien und Normen
Dieses Blutdruckmessgerät entspricht den Vorgaben der EU-Norm für nichtinva- 
sive Blutdruckmessgeräte. Es ist nach EG-Richtlinien zertifiziert und mit dem  
CE-Zeichen (Konformitätszeichen) „CE 0297“ versehen. Das Blutdruckmessgerät 
entspricht den europäischen Vorschriften EN 60601-1, EN 60601-1-2, EN 1060-3, 
EN 81060-1 und EN 81060-2.
Die Vorgaben der EU-Richtlinie “93/42/EWG des Rates vom 14. Juni 1993 über 
Medizinprodukte” sind erfüllt, ebenso wie die der Richtlinie RED 2014/53/EU. Die  
vollständige Konformitätserklärung können Sie über die medisana GmbH, Carl-
Schurz-Str. 2, 41460 Neuss, Deutschland anfordern oder auch von der medisana 
Homepage (www.medisana.de) herunterladen.

Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit: (siehe separates Beilageblatt)

Technische Daten
Name und Bezeichnung	 : medisana Blutdruck-Messgerät BU A52 connect
Anzeigesystem	 : Digitale Anzeige
Speicherplätze	 : 2 x 250 für Messdaten
Messmethode	 : Oszillometrisch
Spannungsversorgung	 : 6 V    , 4 x 1,5 V Batterien AAA LR03
Messbereich Blutdruck	 : 40 – 230 mmHg
Messbereich Puls	 : 40 – 199 Schläge/Min.
Maximale Messabweichung des statischen Drucks	 : ± 3 mmHg
Maximale Messabweichung der Pulswerte	 : ± 5 % des Wertes
Druckerzeugung	 : Automatisch mit Pumpe
Luftablass	 : Automatisch
Angabe der Schutzart gegen Fremdkörper und Wasser	 : IP21
Betriebsbedingungen	 : �+5 °C bis +40 °C, 15 bis 90 % max. relative Luft-

feuchte, 700-1060 hPa atmosphärischer Druck
Lagerbedingungen	 : �-20 °C bis +60 °C, bis 93 % max. relative Luft-

feuchte, nicht-kondensierend
Abmessungen (L x B x H)	 : ca. 140 x 130 x 60 mm
Manschette	 : 22 - 42 cm für Erwachsene
Gewicht (Geräteeinheit)	 : ca. 230 g ohne Batterien
Artikel-Nummer	 : 99629
EAN-Nummer	 : 40 15588 99629 0
Sonderzubehör	 : �Ersatzmanschette  

Art.-Nr. 51299 / EAN 40 15588 51299 5
Frequenzbänder: 2402 ~ 2480 MHz; abgestrahlte maximale Sendeleistung: ≤ 0 dBm

Gespeicherte Werte anzeigen 
Dieses Gerät verfügt über 2 separate Speicher mit einer Kapazität von jeweils 
250 Speicherplätzen. Die Ergebnisse werden automatisch in dem angewählten 
Speicher abgelegt. Zum Abrufen der gespeicherten Messwerte drücken Sie 
bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät die MEM-Taste 6. Die Mittelwerte der letzten 3  
Messungen (sofern mindestens 3 Messungen für den Benutzer bisher 
durchgeführt wurden) erscheinen in der Anzeige. Drücken Sie die MEM-Taste 6  
erneut, erscheint die zuletzt abgelegte Messung. Weiteres Drücken der MEM-  
Taste 6 zeigt die jeweils vorherigen Messwerte. Durch Drücken der  
START/STOPP-Taste 8 können Sie den Speicherabruf-Modus jederzeit ver- 
lassen und das Gerät gleichzeitig ausschalten. Sind im Speicher 250 Messwerte 
gespeichert und wird ein neuer Wert gespeichert, wird der älteste Wert gelöscht.

Gespeicherte Werte löschen
Drücken Sie die MEM-Taste 6, um in den Speicherabrufmodus zu gelangen. 
Wenn Sie sicher sind, dass Sie alle gespeicherten Werte dauerhaft löschen 
möchten, drücken und halten Sie nun die SET-Taste 7 für ca. 3 Sekunden bis  
„dEL ALL” im Display erscheint. Drücken Sie anschließend die SET-Taste  
erneut, um die gespeicherten Werte zu löschen. Das Gerät schaltet sich dann 
automatisch aus. Sie können den Löschvorgang durch vorherigen Druck auf die 
START/STOPP-Taste 8 abbrechen.

Bereinigung

Prüfen Sie die Batterie- 
Stärke. Prüfen Sie die 
Lage der Batterien bzw. 
ob die Stromversorgung 
korrekt hergestellt wurde.

Legen Sie neue Batterien ein.  
Legen Sie die Batterien 
vorschriftsmäßig ein.

Die Batterien sind zu schwach 
oder leer. Ersetzen Sie alle 
vier Batterien durch neue 1,5V 
Batterien, Typ AAA / LR03.

E01

E02 

E03 

E04 

EExx

out

Manschette nicht richtig 
angelegt

Bewegung oder 
Sprechen während der 
Messung

Messung erfolglos

Kalibrationsfehler 
(“xx“ kann eine Zahl 
sein, z. B. 01, 02 o.ä.)

Legen Sie die Manschette 
richtig an. Wiederholen Sie die 
Messung in korrekter Weise. 

Wiederholen Sie die Messung 
nach einer 30-minütigen 
Ruhephase. Sprechen und 
bewegen Sie sicht nicht 
während der Messung.

Im Zuge ständiger Produktverbesserungen behalten wir uns 
technische und gestalterische Änderungen vor.

Die jeweils aktuelle Fassung dieser Gebrauchsanweisung finden Sie unter  
www.medisana.de 

Garantie- und Reparaturbedingungen
Bitte wenden Sie sich im Garantiefall an Ihr Fachgeschäft oder direkt an die Service- 
stelle. Sollten Sie das Gerät einschicken müssen, geben Sie bitte den Defekt an und 
legen eine Kopie der Kaufquittung bei.  
Es gelten dabei die folgenden Garantiebedingungen:

1. Auf medisana Produkte wird ab Verkaufsdatum eine Garantie für 3 Jahre gewährt. 
    Das Verkaufsdatum ist im Garantiefall durch Kaufquittung oder Rechnung 
    nachzuweisen.

2. Mängel infolge von Material- oder Fertigungsfehlern werden innerhalb der 
    Garantiezeit kostenlos beseitigt.

3. Durch eine Garantieleistung tritt keine Verlängerung der Garantiezeit, weder für das 
    Gerät noch für ausgewechselte Bauteile, ein.

4. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen sind:
    a. alle Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Behandlung, z. B. durch Nichtbeachtung 
        der Gebrauchsanweisung, entstanden sind.
    b. Schäden, die auf Instandsetzung oder Eingriffe durch den Käufer oder 
        unbefugte Dritte zurückzuführen sind.
    c. Transportschäden, die auf dem Weg vom Hersteller zum Verbraucher oder bei 
        der Einsendung an die Servicestelle entstanden sind.
    d. Ersatzteile, die einer normalen Abnutzung unterliegen.

5. Eine Haftung für mittelbare oder unmittelbare Folgeschäden, die durch das Gerät 
    verursacht werden, ist auch dann ausgeschlossen, wenn der Schaden an dem 
    Gerät als ein Garantiefall anerkannt wird. 
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WARNUNG 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Verpackungsfolien nicht in die 
Hände von Kindern gelangen. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr!

systolisch  
mmHg

≥ 180

160 - 179

140 - 159

130 - 139

120 - 129

< 120

≥ 110

100 - 109

90 - 99

85 - 89

80 - 84

< 80

starker 
Bluthochdruck
mittlerer 
Bluthochdruck
leichter 
Bluthochdruck
leicht erhöhter 
Blutdruck
normaler 
Blutdruck
optimaler 
Blutdruck

Blutdruck - Indikator 
p

rot

orange

gelb

grün

grün

grün

diastolisch  
mmHg

WARNUNG 
•	 Halten Sie das Gerät während der Bluetooth®-Übertragung 

mindestens 20 cm von Ihrem Körper (speziell dem Kopf) 
entfernt.

•	 Die Entfernung zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger 
sollte zwischen 1 und 10 Metern liegen, um mögliche 
Störungen zu vermeiden.

•	 Um mögliche Interferenzen mit anderen Geräten zu 
vermeiden, sollten diese mindestens 1 Meter entfernt vom 
Blutdruckmessgerät sein.

+ Lo

DE   Gerät und LCD-Anzeige

Blutdruck-Messgerät
BU A52 connect

Gebrauchsanweisung 
Bitte sorgfältig lesen!

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
•	Dieses vollautomatische elektronische Blutdruck- 

messgerät ist zur Blutdruckmessung zu Hause 
bestimmt. Es handelt sich um ein nicht-invasives 
Blutdruckmesssystem zur Messung des diasto- 
lischen und systolischen Blutdruckes und des Pulses  
an Erwachsenen unter Anwendung der oszillo- 
metrischen Technik mittels einer um den Oberarm 
anzulegenden Manschette. Der nutzbare Man- 
schettenumfang beträgt 22 - 42 cm.

•	Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für die Benutzung durch 
Erwachsene in Innenräumen vorgesehen.

Gegenanzeigen
•	Das Gerät ist nicht zur Blutdruckmessung an Kindern 

geeignet. Zur Nutzung an älteren Kindern befragen 
Sie Ihren Arzt.

•	Das Gerät darf nicht verwendet werden bei schwan- 
geren Frauen und Patienten mit implantierten, elek-
tronischen Geräten (z. B. Herzschrittmacher oder 
Defibrillator).

Zeichenerklärung

Lieferumfang
Bitte prüfen Sie zunächst, ob das Gerät vollständig ist. 
Zum Lieferumfang gehören:
• 1 medisana Blutdruck-Messgerät BU A52 connect   	       	
• 1 Manschette mit Luftschlauch             • 4 Batterien (Typ AAA, LR03) 1,5V 
• 1 Gebrauchsanweisung und EMV-Beilage         
Sollten Sie beim Auspacken einen Transportschaden bemerken, setzen Sie sich 
bitte sofort mit Ihrem Händler in Verbindung.

Die Serviceadresse finden Sie auf dem separaten Beilegeblatt.
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How is blood pressure measured? 
This medisana blood pressure monitor is a device, which is used to measure blood 
pressure at the upper arm. The measurement is carried out by a microprocessor 
- already during the inflating process of the cuff. The device detects the systole 
and the measurement is completed earlier than using conventional measurement 
methods. As a result, an unnecessarily excessive inflation pressure in the cuff is 
prevented. Additionally, your device is able to recognize unregular heartbeat (so-
called arrhythmia), which may affect the measurements. In case an arrhythmia 
has been deteced, the respective symbol will appear in the display of the unit.

Blood pressure classification

Wrap the cuff properly. Loosen
the clothing on the arm.
Remeasure in correct way.

Wrap the cuff properly.
Remeasure in correct way.

Wrap the cuff properly.
Remeasure in correct way.

Relax for a moment. Refasten
the cuff and measure again.
If the problem persists, contact
your physician.

Out of measurement
range

Pulse cannot be 
detected

Weak batteries

No display

Error messages and error remedying
CauseDisplay

DE/GB

0297

WARNING 
Blood pressure that is too low represents just as great a 
health risk as blood pressure that is too high! Fits of dizziness 
may lead to dangerous situations arising (e.g. on stairs or in 
traffic)!

Influencing and evaluating readings
•	Measure your blood pressure several times, then record and compare the 

results. Do not draw any conclusions from a single reading.
•	Your blood pressure readings should always be evaluated by a doctor who is 

also familiar with your personal medical history. When using the unit regularly 
and recording the values for your doctor, you should visit the doctor from time 
to time to keep him updated.

•	When taking readings, remember that the daily values are influenced by 
several factors. Smoking, consumption of alcohol, drugs and physical exertion 
influence the measured values in various ways.

•	Measure your blood pressure before meals.
•	Before taking readings, allow yourself at least five minutes rest.
•	If the systolic and diastolic readings seem unusual (too high or too low) on 

several occasions, despite correct use of the unit, please inform your doctor. 
This also applies to the rare occasions when an irregular or very weak pulse 
prevents you from taking readings.

Getting started
Inserting/changing batterie
You must insert the batteries provided before you can use your unit. The lid of the 
battery compartment 3 is located on the underside of the unit. Open it, remove 
it and insert the 4 x 1,5 V batteries, type AAA / LR03 supplied. Ensure correct 
polarity when inserting the batteries (as marked inside the battery compartment). 
Close the battery compartment. Replace the batteries if the change battery 
symbol u appears on the display 9 or if nothing appears on the display after 
the unit has been switched on.

Settings
1. Date and time
When unit is switched off, press SET 7. The time will be displayed. Now press 
and hold the SET button 7, until the year figure starts to flash for setting. Keep 
pressing the MEM button 6 until the actual year figure appears. Press SET 7 
to confirm the year. Afterwards, you can proceed with the month/date setting, 
followed by the time format setting (12 or 24 hours), as well as hours and minutes. 
Adjust the corresponding figures accordingly. When finished, “dOnE” appears on 
the display along with the adjusted values. Afterwards, the device will switch off.

2. User memory setting
The medisana blood pressure monitor features 2 separate memories, each with 
a capacity of 250 memory slots. By pressing the user memory button 5 when the 
device is switched on, you may choose between user  and user  . The display 
shows the current selection o.

Fitting the cuff
1.	 Connect the air hose to the connector 1 on the left side of the device.
2.	 Slide the open end of the cuff through the metal bracket so that the Velcro 

fastener is on the outside and it becomes a cylindrical form (Fig.1). Slide the 
cuff over your left upper arm.

3.	 Position the air hose in the middle of your arm in line with your middle finger 
(Fig.2) (a). The lower edge of the cuff should be 2 - 3 cm above the crease of 
the elbow. (b). Pull the cuff tight and close the Velcro fastener (c).

4.	 Measure the blood pressure on your bare arm.
5.	 Only position the cuff on the right arm if it cannot be used on the left arm. 

Always carry out measurements on the same arm.
6.	 Correct measuring position for sitting (Fig.3).

IMPORTANT
Follow the instructions for use!
Non-observance of these instructions
can result in serious injury or damage
to the device.

WARNING
These warning notes must be observed
to prevent any injury to the user.

CAUTION
These notes must be observed to 
prevent any damage to the device.

NOTE
These notes give you useful additional
information on the installation or
operation.

Device classification: type BF applied 
part

LOT number

Manufacturer

Date of manufacture  

SN Serial number

Common factors of wrong measurements
•	Please keep quiet for 5-10 minutes and avoid 

eating, drinking alcohol, smoking, exercising and 
bathing before taking a measurement. All these 
factors will influence the measurement result.

•	Remove any garment that fits closely to your 
upper arm.

•	Always measure on the same arm (normally left).
•	Measurements should be taken regularly at the 

same time of each day, as the blood pressure 
varies even during the day.

•	Any effort to support the arm during measurement 
may increase the measured blood pressure.

•	Make sure, you are in a comfortable, relaxed 
position and do not move or constrict your 
muscles during measurement. Use a cushion to 
support your arm if necessary.

•	If the arm artery lies lower or higher than the 
heart, a false reading will be obtained.

•	A loose or open cuff causes false readings.
•	With repeated measurements, blood accumulates 

in the arm which can lead to false reading. 
Consecutive blood pressure measurements 
should be repeated after 3 minutes pause or after 
the arm has been held up in order to allow the 
accumulated blood to flow away.

•	The unit is intended only for private use in the home.
•	The device should be placed at least 30 minutes before use in the area of use 

in order to properly adapt to the room temperature. Only use the device under 
the conditions mentioned in the technical details.

•	Consult your doctor prior to using the blood pressure monitor if you are 
concerned about health matters.

•	Only use the unit for its intended purpose in accordance with the instructions 
for use.

•	Warranty claims become void if the unit is misused.
•	The unit may not be used to check the heart rate of a pacemaker.
•	Irregularity of pulse or arrhythmia can lead to difficulties in recording a correct 

reading when measurements are taken using oscillometric blood pressure 
devices. This device is electronically equipped to detect arrhythmia which it 
indicates with the icon z. In this case, contact your physician.

•	Do not use the unit in case of existing polyester resp. synthetic allergies.
•	Like on any other oscillometric blood pressure measurement devices, certain 

medical conditions can affect the measurement accuracy, among others: 
cardiac arrhythmias, low blood pressure, circulatory disorders, states of shock, 
diabetes, pregnancy, pre-eclampsia etc. Always consult a physician before you 
use the device.

•	Never apply the cuff over hurt skin.
•	Do not take measurements, if any other equipment is applied to the same limb 

for monitoring. This could lead to disturbances or failures.
•	If you experience discomfort during a measurement, such as pain in the upper 

arm or other complaints, press the START/ STOP 8 button to release the air 
immediately from the cuff. Loosen the cuff and remove it from your arm.

•	On the rare occasion of a fault causing the cuff to remain fully inflated during 
measurement, open the cuff immediately. Prolonged high pressure (cuff 
pressure >300 mmHg or constant pressure >15 mmHg for more than 3 minutes) 
applied to the arm may lead to an ecchymosis.

•	Too frequent and consecutive measurements could cause disturbances in 
blood circulation and injuries.

•	Pay attention during use and storage, that cable and air hose will not cause 
strangulation.

•	Never bend the air hose during use as this may lead to injuries. Also never 
squeeze or block the air hose in any way.

•	Do not connect the air hose to other medical equipment, as this could cause air 
to be pumped into intravascular systems or high pressure, what could lead to 
dangerous injuries.

•	This device is not suitable for continous monitoring during medical emergencies 
or operations.

•	This device cannot be used with surgical equipment at the same time.
•	The unit may not be operated in the vicinity of appliances that emit strong 

electric radiation such as radio transmitters or mobile phones. This may affect 
the proper functioning (see „electromagnetic compatibility“).

•	This device is not intended for patient transports outside a healthcare facility.
•	Do not use the equipment where flammable gas (such as anaesthetic gas, 

oxygen or hydrogen) are present.
•	Do not take any therapeutic measures on the basis of a self measurement. 

Never alter the dose of a medicine prescribed by a doctor.
•	This device is not designed to be used by persons with limited physical, sensory 

or mental abilities, or by persons with insufficient experience and/or knowledge, 
unless under observation by a person responsible for their safety, or unless they 
have been instructed in the use of the device.

•	This device is intended to be used by adults. The unit is unsuitable for children 
or babies. Contact your doctor, if you want to use this device on young persons.

•	Please ensure that the unit is kept away from the reach of children and pets. 
The swallowing of small part like packaging bag, battery, battery cover and so 
on may cause suffocation.

•	Before use, make sure the device functions safely and is in proper working 
condition. Do not service or maintain while the device is in use.

•	Please do not attempt to repair the unit yourself in the event of malfunctions. 
Only have repairs carried out by authorised service centres.

•	Protect the unit from moisture. Should moisture enter the unit, remove the 
batteries and stop using it immediately. In this case, please contact either your 
dealer or us directly. You can find details of how to contact us on the address 
page.

•	Only use original additional or spare parts from the manufacturer. Other parts 
could damage the device or could lead to personal injury.

•	Please report to medisana if any unexpected operation or events occur.
•	If the unit is not going to be used for a long period, please remove the batteries.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION 
•	Do not disassemble batteries!
•	Renew the batteries when the battery icon appears on the display.
•	Remove discharged batteries from the device immediately, because they can 

leak and damage the device!
•	Increased risk of leakage, avoid contact with skin, eyes and mucous membranes! 

If battery acid comes in contact with any of these parts, rinse the affected area 
with copious amounts of fresh water and seek medical attention immediately!

•	If a battery has been swallowed seek medical attention immediately!
•	Replace all of the batteries simultaneously!
•	Only replace with batteries of the same type, never use different types of 

batteries together or used batteries with new ones.
•	Insert the batteries correctly, observing the polarity!
•	Keep batteries out of children‘s reach!
•	Do not attempt to recharge batteries, do not short-circuit and do not throw into 

a fire! There is a danger of explosion!
•	Do not throw used batteries into the household refuse; put them in a hazardous 

waste container or take them to a battery collection point, at the shop where 
they were purchased!

Unit and LC-Display
1 Connector for the hose     2 Air hose     3 Battery compartment (on back-
side)     4 Cuff     5 User memory button     6 MEM - button (Memory)     
7 SET - button     8 START/STOPP - button      9 LC - display     
0 Display of systolic pressure     q Display of diastolic pressure     
w Display of pulse rate     e Time / Date
r Bluetooth® - symbol     t Inflation / Deflation symbol     
z Pulse / Arrhythmia display     u Batteries low     i Average value display 
(“AVG“)      o User memory (A/B)     p Blood Pressure Indicator (green - yel-
low - orange - red)      a Memory display

Taking a blood pressure measurement
After the cuff has been appropriately positioned,the measurement can begin.
1.	 Switch the unit on by pressing the START/STOP button 8.
2.	 All display characters are shown (display test). This test can be used to 

check that the display is indicating properly and in full. The unit is ready for 
measurement and „0“ appears.

3.	 The device then automatically inflates the cuff slowly in order to measure your 
blood pressure. The rising pressure in the cuff is shown on the display.

4.	 When the device detects the signal, the heart symbol on the display starts to 
flash. If a result is determined, the device slowly will release the air from the 
cuff. The systolic and diastolic blood pressure and the pulse value with the time 
value appear on the display.

5.	 The blood pressure indicator p flashes next to the relevant coloured bar 
depending on the blood pressure classification. 

6.	 If the unit has detected an irregular heartbeat, the arrhythmia display z  
appears additionally

7.	 The readings are automatically saved in the selected memory (  or ).
8.  The measurement results will automatically be transferred via Bluetooth® to 

receive-ready devices. During this process, the Bluetooth®-symbol r will 
flash. If the transfer was successful, the Bluetooth®-symbol r will disappear 
after approx. 5 seconds. If the transfar was not successful, the symbol will 
disappear after max. 3 minutes.

9.	 Switch off the device using the START/STOP button 8.

Transfer via Bluetooth®

The medisana upper arm blood pressure monitor BU A52 connect offers the 
possibility to transfer your measured values via Bluetooth® to the VitaDock® app. 
The VitaDock® app allows the evaluation, storage and synchronisation of your 
data between multiple iOS- and Android-devices to have access to it anytime and 
anywhere. You may share your results with your friends or your doctor. Therefore 
you need a free user account, which you can create on the website www.vitadock.
com. For Android or iOS mobile devices, you may download the respective apps. 
You will find a detailed instruction for how to install and use the software on the 
mentioned website. After each measurement an automatic transfer of the values 
will take place (provided that Bluetooth® is activated and configurated on the 
receiving device).

Displaying stored results 
This unit features 2 separate memories, each with a capacity of 250 memory 
slots. Results are automatically stored in the memory selected by the user. Press 
the MEM button 6 when power off, to call up the measured values stored. The 
average values of the last 3 measurements appear on the display (if already 3 
measurements have been stored for the respective user.  Press the MEM button 
6 again to call up the last measurement value. Repeatedly pressing the MEM 
button 6 displays the respective values measured in other measurements. 
Memory recall mode can be exited at any time by pressing the START/STOP 
button 8, which will also switch the unit off. The oldest value is deleted if 250 
measured values have been stored in the memory and a new value is saved.

Deleting memory
Press MEM-button 6 to enter the memory recall mode. If you are sure that you 
want to permanently remove all stored memories, press and hold the SET button 
7 for approximately 3 seconds until „dEL ALL” appears in the display. Then 
press SET button again to delete all the values. The device then switches off 
automatically. You may abort the deletion process by pressing the START/STOP 
button 8 beforehand.

Solution

Batteries may be 
exhausted or inserted 
incorrectly. Check if the 
power connection has 
been established
properly.

Insert new batteries.
Insert the batteries according to
the instructions given.

Batteries are weak or empty.
Replace all 4 batteries by new
ones (1.5V, type AAA / LR03).

E01

E02 

E03 

E04 

EExx

out

Cuff not properly fitted

Movement or speaking
during measurement

Measurement 
failed

Calibration error
(“xx“ can be a figure,
e.g. 01, 02 etc.)

Wrap the cuff properly.
Remeasure in correct way.

Rest 30 minutes and 
remeasure in correct way. Do 
not speak or move during the 
measurement.

In accordance with our policy of continual product improvement, we
reserve the right to make technical and visual changes without 

notice.
The current version of this instruction manual can be found under  

www.medisana.com

Warranty and repair terms
Please contact your supplier or the service centre in case of a claim under the war-
ranty. If you have to return the unit, please enclose a copy of your receipt and state 
what the defect is.
The following warranty terms apply:

1. The warranty period for medisana products is 3 years from date of purchase. 
    In case of a warranty claim, the date of purchase has to be proven by means of 
    the sales receipt or invoice.

2. Defects in material or workmanship will be removed free of charge within the 
    warranty period.

3. Repairs under warranty do not extend the warranty period either for the unit or for 
    the replacement parts.

4. The following is excluded under the warranty:
    a. All damage which has arisen due to improper treatment, e.g. nonobservance of 
        the user instructions.
    b. All damage which is due to repairs or tampering by the customer or 
        unauthorised third parties.
    c. Damage which has arisen during transport from the manufacturer to the 
        consumer or during transport to the service centre.
    d. Accessories which are subject to normal wear and tear.

5. Liability for direct or indirect consequential losses caused by the unit are excluded 
    even if the damage to the unit is accepted as a warranty claim.
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WARNING 
Please ensure that the polythene packing is kept away from 
the reach of children! Risk of suffocation!

systolic  
mmHg

≥ 180

160 - 179

140 - 159

130 - 139

120 - 129

< 120

≥ 110

100 - 109

90 - 99

85 - 89

80 - 84

< 80

serious
hypertension
medium
hypertension
mild
hypertension
high-normal
blood pressure
normal
blood pressure
optimal
blood pressure

Bloodpressure  
Indicator p

red

orange

yellow

green

green

green

diastolic  
mmHg

WARNING 
•	 Keep the device at least 20 centimeters away from the 

human body (especially the head) when the Bluetooth® data 
transmission is proceeding after measurement.

•	 The distance between the device and the receiver should be 
between 1 meter to 10 meters to avoid possible disturbances.

•	 To avoid interference with other electronic devices, these 
should be kept at least 1 meter away from the monitor.

+ Lo
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Blood Pressure Monitor
BU A52 connect

Instruction Manual 
Please read carefully!

Intended use
•	This fully automatic electronic blood pressure 

monitor is intended for measuring the blood 
pressure at home. It is a non-invasive blood pressure 
measurement system to measure the diastolic and 
systolic blood pressure and pulse of an adult using 
a noninvasive technique by means of a cuff, which 
needs to be fitted on the upper arm. The useable cuff 
circumference is 22 to 42 cm. 

•	It is intended for adult indoor use only.

Contraindications
•	The device is not suitable for measuring the blood 

pressure of children. Ask your doctor before using it 
on older children.

•	The device is not suitable for use on pregnant 
women and patients with implanted, electrocical 
devices (e.g. pacemaker or defibrillator).

Explanation of symbols

Scope of supply 
Please check first of all that the unit is complete.
The following parts are included as standard:
• 1 medisana blood pressure monitor BU A52 connect
• 1 cuff with air tube                                 • 4 batteries (type AAA, LR03) 1.5 V
• 1 instruction manual and EMV leaflet
Please contact your supplier if you notice any transport damage on unpacking
the unit.

The service centre address is shown on the attached leaflet.

GB Safety Instructions

Read the instruction manual carefully before using this 
device, especially the safety instructions, and keep the 
instruction manual for future use. Should you give this 
device to another person, it is vital that you also pass on 
these instructions for use.

Please contact the service centre if you can’t solve the problem.
Do not disassemble the unit by yourself.

Cleaning and maintenance
Remove the batteries before cleaning the unit. Clean the unit using a soft cloth 
lightly moistened with a mild soapy solution. Never use abrasive cleaning agents, 
alcohol, naphta, thinner or gasoline etc.. Never immerse the unit or any component 
in water. Be cautious not to get any moisture in the main unit. Do not wet the cuff or 
attempt to clean the cuff with water. Using a dry cloth, gently wipe away any excess 
moisture that may remain on the cuff. Lay the cuff flat in an unrolled position and 
allow the cuff to air dry. Do not expose the unit to direct sunlight; protect it against 
dirt and moisture. Do not expose the unit to extreme hot or cold temperatures. 
Keep the device in the storage case when not in use. Store the unit in a clean and 
dry location.

Disposal 
	 This product must not be disposed of together with domestic waste. 
	 All users are obliged to hand in all electrical or electronic devices, 
	 regardless of whether or not they contain toxic substances, at a 
	 municipal or commercial collection point so that they can be dis-
	 posed of in an environmentally acceptable manner.
	 Remove the batteries before disposing of the device/unit. Do not 
dispose of old batteries with your household waste, but at a battery collection 
station at a recycling site or in a shop. Consult your local authority or your supplier 
for information about disposal.

Guidelines / Standards
This blood pressure monitor meets the requirements of the EU standard for 
noninvasive blood pressure monitors. It is certified in accordance with EC 
Guidelines and carries the CE symbol (conformity symbol) “CE 0297”. The blood 
pressure monitor corresponds to European standards EN 60601-1, EN 60601-1-
2, EN 1060-3, EN 81060-1 and EN 81060-2. The specifications of EU Guideline 
“93/42/EEC of the Council Directive dated 14 June 1993 concerning medical 
devices” are met and likewise those of the RED 2014/53/EC. You can request 
the complete Conformity Declaration from medisana GmbH, Carl-Schurz-Str. 
2, 41460 Neuss, Germany, or you can also download it from the medisana 
homepage (www.medisana.com).

Electromagnetic compatibility: (see attached leaflet)

Technical specifications
Name and description:

Display system:
Memory slots:
Measuring method:
Power supply:
Blood pressure measuring range:
Pulse measuring range:
Maximum error tolerance for static pressure
Maximum error tolerance for pulse rate
Pressure generation:
Deflation:
Protection marking against particles and water
Operating conditions:

Storage conditions:

Dimensions (L x W x H):
Cuff:
Weight (main unit):
Item number:
EAN number:
Acessories:

Frequency band: 2402 ~ 2480 MHz; Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted 
in the frequency band: ≤ 0 dBm

medisana Blood pressure monitor 
BU A52 connect
Digital display
2 x 250 measurement values
Oscillometric
6 V    , 4 x 1,5 V batteries AAA LR03
0 – 299 mmHg
40 – 199 beats/min.
              :  ± 3 mmHg
       : ± 5 % of the value
Automatic with pump
Automatic
                   : IP21
+5 °C to +40 °C, 15 to 90 % max. relative 
humidity, 700-1060 hPa atmospheric pressure
-20 °C to +60 °C, to 93 % max. relative humidity,
non-condensing
approx. 140 x 130 x 60 mm
22 - 42 cm for adults
approx. 230 g without batteries
99629
40 15588 99629 0
Spare cuff
Art. No. 51299 / EAN 40 15588 51299 5
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Jak funguje měření? 
Tento měřič krevního tlaku medisana je přístroj, který je určen pro měření 
krevního tlaku v horní části paže. Měření se provádí pomocí mikroprocesoru, a 
to již při nafukování manžety. Přístroj rychleji rozpozná systolu a ukončí měření 
dříve než při konvenčním měření. Díky tomu se eliminuje zbytečně vysoký 
tlak při nafukování manžety. Tento měřič krevního tlaku navíc disponuje funkcí 
rozpoznání nepravidelného srdečního tepu (tzv. arytmie), který může ovlivňovat 
výsledky měření. Případná arytmie je indikována příslušným symbolem na 
displeji.

Klasifikace krevního tlaku

Manžetu nasaďte správně.
Příp. uvolněte oděv na paži.
Opakujte správně měření.

Manžetu nasaďte správně.
Opakujte správně měření.

Manžetu nasaďte správně.
Opakujte správně měření.

Na okamžik se uvolněte. Přiložte
znovu manžetu a opakujte 
měření. Pokud problém přetrvává,
kontaktujte prosím svého lékaře.

Naměřená hodnota 
mimo rozsah měření

Nelze zjistit tep

Slabá baterie

Žádná 
indikace

Chyby a jejich odstraňování
PříčinaSymbol

CZ/SK

0297

VAROVÁNÍ 
Příliš nízký krevní tlak představuje také zdravotní riziko!
Závratě mohou vést k nebezpečným situacím (např. na scho-
dech nebo během silničního provozu)!

Ovlivňování a vyhodnocování měření
•	Změřte si několikrát krevní tlak, uložte naměřené výsledky a následně je 

porovnejte. Nevyvozujte závěry z jediného výsledku.
•	Vaše hodnoty krevního tlaku by měl vždy posoudit lékař, 

který zná vaši anamnézu. Pokud přístroj používáte pravidelně  
a naměřené hodnoty zaznamenáváte pro svého lékaře, měli byste ho také čas 
od času informovat o průběhu měření.

•	Při měření krevního tlaku mějte na paměti, že denní hodnoty závisí na mnoha 
faktorech. Naměřené hodnoty tak různým způsobem ovlivňuje například 
kouření, požívání alkoholu, užívání léků a fyzická práce.

•	Měření krevního tlaku provádějte před jídlem.
•	Každému měření krevního tlaku by mělo předcházet alespoň 5–10 minut 

odpočinku.
•	Pokud se vám hodnoty systolického nebo diastolického tlaku navzdory správné 

manipulaci s přístrojem jeví jako neobvyklé (jsou příliš vysoké či nízké) a 
pokud se tak děje opakovaně, informujte o tom lékaře. To platí i tehdy, když 
ve vzácných případech nelze provést měření z důvodu nepravidelného nebo 
velmi slabého pulzu.

Uvedení do provozu  
Výměna/vložení baterií
Než budete moci přístroj používat, musíte do něj vložit přiložené baterie. Na
spodní straně přístroje naleznete víčko přihrádky pro baterie 3. Otevřete ho a
vsaďte do něj 4 přiložené baterie 1,5 V, typ AAA LR03. Dbejte na polaritu (jak je
označena v přihrádce na baterie). Přihrádku na baterie opět uzavřete. Baterie
vyměňte, jakmile se na displeji u objeví symbol výměny 9 nebo pokud se po
zapnutí přístroje na displeji nic nezobrazuje.

Nastavení 
1. Datum a čas:
Na vypnutém přístroji stiskněte tlačítko SET 7. Zobrazí se čas. Stiskněte 
a podržte nyní tlačítko SET 7, dokud nezačne blikat zadávací pole pro rok. 
Opakovaně tiskněte tlačítko MEM 8, dokud se nezobrazí požadovaný letopočet. 
Pro potvrzení letopočtu stiskněte tlačítko SET 7. Poté přejdete do nastavení 
měsíce a dne, časového formátu (12 hodinový nebo 24 hodinový), hodin a minut. 
Správně nastavte příslušné údaje. Po ukončení zadávání se na displeji zobrazí 
„dOnE“ a nastavené hodnoty. Poté se přístroj vypne.

2. Nastavení uživatelské paměti:
Tlakoměr na paži BU A52 connect od společnosti medisana umožňuje přiřazovat 
naměřené hodnoty dvou různým pamětím. V každé paměti je k dispozici 250 
míst. Stisknutím tlačítka uživatelské paměti 5 zapnutého přístroje lze přepínat 
mezi uživatelem  a uživatelem  , což se zobrazuje na displeji o.

Přiložení manžety
1.	 Před použitím zasuňte koncovku vzduchové hadice do otvoru na levé straně 

přístroje 1.
2.	 Otevřenou stranu manžety protáhněte kovovým kroužkem tak, aby se suchý 

zip nacházel na vnější straně a aby vznikl válcovitý tvar (obr. 1). Nasaďte si 
manžetu na horní část levé paže.

3.	 Umístěte vzduchovou hadici do středu paže proti prostředníčku (obr. 2) (a). 
Spodní okraj manžety by měl být 2–3 cm nad loketním ohybem (b). Utáhněte 
manžetu a zapněte suchý zip (c).

4.	 Měření provádějte v horní části holé paže.
5.	 Manžetu nasazujte na pravou paži pouze v případě, že ji nelze nasadit na 

levou paži. Měření provádějte vždy na stejné paži.
6.	 Správná poloha měření v sedě (obr. 3).

DŮLEŽITÉ
Dodržujte návod k obsluze!
Nedodržování tohoto návodu může
vést k vážným úrazům nebo k
poškození přístroje.

VAROVÁNÍ
Dodržujte tyto výstražné pokyny,
zabráníte tak možnému úrazu uživatele.

POZOR
Dodržujte tyto pokyny, zabráníte tak
možnému poškození přístroje.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
Tato upozornění vám poskytnou další
užitečné informace o instalaci nebo
provozu.

Klasifikace přístroje: Typ BF

Číslo šarže                      Sériové číslo

Výrobce

Datum výroby

SN

Obecné příčiny nesprávných výsledků měření
•	Před měřením 5-10 minut odpočívejte a nejezte, 

nepijte alkohol, nekuřte, nepracujte fyzicky, ne 
sportujte a nekoupejte se. Všechny tyto faktory 
mohou ovlivnit výsledky měření.

•	Svlékněte všechny oděvy, které přiléhají příliš 
těsně k vaší paží.

•	Vždy provádějte měření na stejné paži (obvykle 
levé).

•	Měřte si krevní tlak pravidelně denně ve stejnou 
dobu, protože krevní tlak se během dne mění.

•	Všechny pokusy pacienta o podepření paže 
mohou zvýšit krevní tlak.

•	Zajistěte si pohodlnou a uvolněnou polohu a 
během měření nenapínejte žádné svaly na paži, 
na které měříte. Pokud je to nutné, používejte 
polštářek.

•	Pokud je tepna paže pod nebo nad srdcem, 
dochází k nesprávnému měření.

•	Volná nebo rozepnutá manžeta přístroje způsobí 
nesprávné měření.

•	Opakovaným měřením se hromadí v paži krev, 
což může vést ke nesprávnému výsledku. Po 
sobě jdoucí měření krevního tlaku by měla 
být prováděna s tříminutovými pauzami nebo 
po zvednutí paže tak, aby byl umožněn odtok 
nahromaděné krve.

CZ Bezpečnostní pokyny
Před prvním použitím přístroje si přečtěte návod k
použití a především bezpečnostní pokyny. Návod k
použití dobře uschovejte. Pokud budete přístroj
předávat dalším osobám, předejte spolu s ním i
návod k použití.

•	Je určen jen pro soukromé použití ve vnitřních prostorách. 
•	Přístroj by se měl cca 30 minut před použitím nacházet v prostředí, ve kterém 

se bude aplikovat, aby se aklimatizoval na pokojovou teplotu. Používejte jej 
pouze v okolních podmínkách uvedených v technických údajích.

•	Pokud byste měli pochybnosti ohledně zdravotního stavu, před použitím si 
promluvte se svým lékařem. 

•	Přístroj používejte pouze v souladu s jeho určením a podle jeho návodu k 
použití. 

•	Při použití v rozporu s určením zaniká nárok na záruku. 
•	Přístroj se nesmí používat ke kontrole srdeční frekvence kardiostimulátoru.
•	Poruchy srdečního rytmu, resp. arytmie způsobují nepravidelný tep. Při měření 

pomocí oscilometrických tlakoměrů to může vést k problémům se záznamem 
správné hodnoty měření. Dodaný přístroj je elektronicky vybaven tak, že pozná 
vyskytující se arytmie a na displeji tuto skutečnost indikuje symbolem z. V 
takovém případě kontaktujte lékaře.

•	Přístroj by neměl být používán při alergiích na polyester, resp. umělá vlákna.
•	Stejně jako u všech ostatních oscilometrických měřičů krevního tlaku mohou 

určité zdravotní stavy vést k nepřesným výsledkům měření. K takovým stavům 
patří mimo jiné: poruchy srdečního rytmu, slabý krevní tlak, poruchy prokrvení, 
šokové stavy, diabetes, těhotenství, preeklampsie atd. Použití přístroje proto 
předem konzultujte se svým lékařem.

•	Manžetu nikdy nepřikládejte na poraněnou pokožku. 
•	Krevní tlak neměřte, pokud současně provádíte jiná měření na stejné části těla, 

protože by tím mohlo dojít k narušení, resp. selhání těchto měření. 
•	Pokud se vyskytnou při měření nepříjemné pocity, jako např. bolest v paži 

nebo jiné problémy, stiskněte tlačítko START /STOP 8, abyste ihned vypustili 
vzduch z manžety. Uvolněte manžetu a sejměte ji z paže. 

•	Pokud by se v ojedinělých případech v důsledku chybné funkce stalo, že 
manžeta zůstane při měření stále nafouknutá, je nutné ji okamžitě otevřít. 
Delší zatížení paže nadměrným tlakem v manžetě (tlak v manžetě >300 mmHg 
nebo permanentní tlak >15 mmHg po dobu delší 3 min.) může na paži způsobit 
ekchymózu (podlitinu). 

•	Příliš častá a za sebou následující měření mohou vést k poruchám krevního 
oběhu, a tím i ke zraněním. 

•	Při použití a uskladnění dbejte na takové umístění kabelu a vzduchové hadice, 
aby tyto nepředstavovaly nebezpečí uškrcení.

•	Vzduchová hadička se nesmí během používání nikdy zalomit, protože to může 
způsobit zranění. Rovněž se nesmí stlačit nebo jiným způsobem zablokovat.

•	Vzduchovou hadici nepřipojujte k jiným lékařským přístrojům, protože by se 
případně mohl dostat vzduch do intravaskulárních systémů nebo zvýšit tlak, 
což by mohlo způsobit závažná zranění. 

•	Měřič není vhodný pro nepřetržité monitorování krevního tlaku při operacích 
nebo při ošetření pacientů v ohrožení života. 

•	Měřič není vhodný pro použití při přepravě pacientů mimo zdravotnická zařízení. 
•	Měřič nesmí být používán společně s chirurgickými přístroji.
•	Na základě měření nepřijímejte samostatně žádná terapeutická opatření. Nikdy 

neměňte dávkování předepsaných léků.
•	Měřič nesmí být používán v blízkosti přístrojů, které vysílají silné elektrické 

záření, jako např. rádiové vysílače nebo mobilní telefony. Toto záření může 
negativně ovlivnit funkci měřiče (viz „Elektromagnetická kompatibilita“). 

•	Měřič nepoužívejte v blízkosti anestetických směsí, které se při styku se 
vzduchem nebo kyslíkem mohou vznítit. 

•	Tento výrobek není určen k používání osobami s omezenými fyzickými, 
senzorickými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo osobami, které mají 
nedostatečné zkušenosti a znalosti s výjimkou případu, že výrobek používají 
pod dozorem osob, odpovědných za jejich bezpečnost nebo pokud od těchto 
osob získali informace o tom, jak výrobek používat. 

•	Tento měřič krevního tlaku je určen pro dospělé osoby. Používat jej u kojenců 
a dětí není dovoleno. Použití přístroje u nezletilých osob konzultujte s lékařem. 

•	Měřič uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a zvířat. Spolknutí malých částí, například 
obalového materiálu, baterie, krytu prostoru pro uložení baterií atd., může 
způsobit udušení. 

•	Před použitím se ujistěte, že přístroj funguje a je v bezvadném stavu. Při použití 
neprovádějte žádné servisní nebo opravářské práce. 

•	V případě poruch neopravujte přístroj sami, protože tím zaniká jakýkoli nárok 
na záruku. Nechte opravy provést autorizovaným servisem. 

•	Chraňte přístroj před vlhkostí. Pokud by přesto pronikla do přístroje vlhkost, 
musíte ihned vyjmout baterie a vyhnout se dalšímu použití přístroje. Kontaktujte 
v tomto případě svého odborného prodejce nebo informujte přímo nás.Naše 
kontaktní údaje naleznete na straně s adresou.

•	Používejte pouze originální příslušenství a náhradní díly výrobce, v opačném 
případě mohou vzniknout škody na přístroji nebo na zdraví osob.

•	Informujte prosím společnost medisana, pokud se vyskytnou neočekávané 
události nebo chování přístroje.

•	Pokud přístroj nebudete delší dobu používat, vyjměte z něj baterie.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY K BATERIÍM
•	 Baterie nerozebírejte!
•	 Vyměňte baterie, jakmile se na displeji zobrazí symbol baterie.
•	 Slabé baterie ihned vyjměte z přihrádky na baterie, protože by mohly vytéct a 

poškodit přístroj!
•	 Zvýšené nebezpečí vytečení! Zabraňte kontaktu s pokožkou, očima a 

sliznicemi! Při kontaktu s akumulátorovou kyselinou okamžitě opláchněte 
zasažené místo dostatečným množstvím čisté vody a ihned vyhledejte lékaře!

•	 Pokud došlo ke spolknutí baterie, je třeba okamžitě vyhledat lékaře!
•	 Vždy vyměňujte všechny baterie najednou!
•	 Do přístroje vkládejte pouze baterie stejného typu. Nekombinujte různé typy 

baterií nebo použité a nové baterie!
•	 Při vkládání baterií dbejte na správnou polaritu!
•	 Baterie uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí!
•	 Baterie nenabíjejte, nezkratujte a nevhazujte do ohně! Hrozí nebezpečí 

výbuchu!
•	 Použité baterie a akumulátory nevyhazujte do domovního odpadu, ale do 

zvláštního odpadu nebo do sběrného boxu na baterie ve specializovaném 
obchodě!

Měření krevního tlaku
Jakmile správně přiložíte manžetu, můžete zahájit měření.
1.	 Zapněte přístroj stisknutím tlačítka START/STOP 8.
2.	 Na displeji se krátce zobrazí všechny symboly. Tímto testem se ověřuje úplnost 

indikací. Přístroj je připraven k měření a na displeji se zobrazí číslice 0. 
3.	 Přístroj automaticky začne pomalu nafukovat manžetu pro změření vašeho 

krevního tlaku. Zvyšující se tlak se zobrazuje na displeji.
4.	 Jakmile přístroj zaznamená signál, začne na displeji blikat symbol tepu. 

Jakmile je změřen výsledek, přístroj pomalu vypustí vzduch z manžety a 
zobrazí systolický a diastolický krevní tlak, tepovou frekvenci a čas.

5.	 Vedle příslušného barevného sloupce bliká indikátor krevního tlaku p podle 
klasifikace krevního tlaku.

6.	 Pokud přístroj zjistil nepravidelný tep, zobrazí se ještě indikátor arytmie z .
7.	 Naměřené hodnoty se automaticky uloží do zvolené uživatelské paměti (  

nebo ).
8.	 Kromě toho se naměřené výsledky prostřednictvím Bluetooth® automaticky 

přenesou na přístroje připravené na příjem, indikované blikajícím symbolem 
Bluetooth® r. Pokud byl přenos prostřednictvím Bluetooth® úspěšný, 
symbol Bluetooth® r po cca 5 sekundách zmizí. Pokud nebyl přenos 
úspěšný, symbol zhasne po maximálně 3 minutách. 

9.	 Vypněte přístroj stisknutím tlačítka START/STOP 8.

Přenos prostřednictvím Bluetooth®

Tento přístroj nabízí možnost přenášet naměřené údaje prostřednictvím 
Bluetooth® do online prostředí VitaDock®, resp. do aplikace VitaDock®. Aplikace 
VitaDock® umožňují podrobné vyhodnocení, uložení a synchronizaci naměřených 
údajů mezi několika zařízeními iOS a Android. Díky tomu máte kdykoliv přístup 
ke svým údajům a můžete je sdílet např. s přáteli nebo s lékařem. Pro tyto účely 
potřebujete bezplatný uživatelský účet, který si můžete založit na stránkách www.
vitadock.com. Příslušné aplikace pro mobilní přístroje s operačním systémem 
Android a iOS si můžete stáhnout. Na webových stránkách najdete návod 
na instalaci a použití softwaru. Po každém měření krevního tlaku budou údaje 
automaticky přeneseny (pokud je na přijímači aktivováno a nakonfigurováno 
Bluetooth®).

Čištění a údržba
Dříve, než začnete přístroj čistit, vyjměte baterie. Přístroj a manžetu čistěte měkkou 
látkou jemně navlhčenou ve slabém roztoku mýdla.Nikdy nepoužívejte hrubé 
čisticí prostředky, alkohol, naftu, ředidlo nebo benzín apod. Přístroj ani žádnou jeho 
součást nikdy nenamáčejte do vody. Dávejte pozor, aby se do přístroje nedostala 
vlhkost. Přístroj použijte opět až tehdy když bude zcela suchý. Přístroj nevystavujte 
přímému slunečnímu záření, chraňte jej před znečištěním a vlhkostí. Nevystavujte 
výrobek extrémnímu horku ani chladu. Nepoužívaný přístroj uschovejte do krabičky 
na uložení. Uchovávejte přístroj na čistém a suchém místě.

Pokyny k likvidaci
	 Tento přístroj se nesmí likvidovat společně s domovním odpadem.
	 Každý spotřebitel je povinen odevzdat veškeré elektrické nebo 
	 elektronické přístroje bez ohledu na to, zda obsahují škodlivé látky 
	 či nikoli, na sběrném místě ve svém bydlišti nebo v obchodě, aby 
	 mohly být tyto přístroje zlikvidovány v souladu s životním prostředí.
	 Před likvidací přístroje vyjměte baterie. Nevhazujte spotřebované 
baterie do domovního odpadu, ale do zvláštního odpadu nebo je odevzdejte ve 
specializovaném obchodě do sběrného boxu na baterie. Obraťte se v případě 
likvidace na svůj obecní nebo městský úřad nebo na svého prodejce.

Směrnice a normy
Tento přístroj na měření tlaku krve splňuje požadavky normy EU pro neinvazivní 
přístroje k měření tlaku krve. Je certifikován podle směrnic ES a označen znakem 
CE (značka shody) „CE 0297“. Přístroj na měření tlaku krve splňuje požadavky 
evropských norem EN 60601-1, EN 60601-1-2, EN 1060-3, EN 81060-1 a EN 
81060-2. Splňuje zadání směrnice Rady “93/42/EHS ze dne 14. června 1993 
o zdravotnických prostředcích” i směrnice 2014/53/ES o rádiových zařízeních 
a telekomunikačních koncových zařízeních. Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě si 
můžete vyžádat na adrese medisana GmbH, Carl-Schurz-Str. 2, D-41460 Neuss, 
Německo nebo si je stáhnout na webových stránkách společnosti medisana 
(www.medisana.com).

Elektromagnetická kompatibilita: (viz samostatný příbalový leták)

Technické údaje
Název a označení:

Systém zobrazení:
Místa v paměti:
Metoda měření:
Zdroj napětí:
Rozsah měření krevního tlaku:
Rozsah měření tepu:
Maximální odchylka měření statického tlaku
Maximální odchylka hodnot tepu
Vytváření tlaku:
Vypouštění vzduchu:
Údaj o stupni krytí, který udává odolnost proti vniknutí cizích těles a vody
Provozní podmínky:

Skladovací podmínky:

Rozměry (D x Š x V):
Manžeta:
Hmotnost:
Č. výrobku:
Kód EAN:
Zvláštní příslušenství:

Frekvenční pásma: 2 402 ~ 2 480 MHz
maximální vyzářený výkon:  ≤ 0 dBm

Zobrazení uložených hodnot
Tento přístroj má 2 zvláštní paměti každá s kapacitou 250 míst v paměti. Výsledky 
se automaticky ukládají do zvolené paměti. K vyvolání uložených naměřených 
hodnot stiskněte na vypnutém přístroji tlačítko MEM 6. Na displeji se zobrazí 
průměrné hodnoty posledních 3 měření (pokud byla dosud provedena minimálně 3 
měření pro uživatele). Pokud tlačítko MEM 6 stisknete znovu, objeví se poslední 
uložené měření. Po každém dalším stisknutí tlačítka MEM 6 se zobrazí předchozí 
naměřené hodnoty. Stisknutím tlačítka START/STOP 8 můžete režim vyvolání 
paměti kdykoliv opustit a přístroj zároveň vypnout. Pokud je v paměti uloženo 250 
naměřených hodnot a uložíte novou hodnotu, nejstarší záznam se vymaže.

Vymazání uložených hodnot
Stiskněte tlačítko MEM 6, abyste se dostali do režimu vyvolání paměti. Pokud 
jste si jistí, že chcete všechny uložené hodnoty trvale vymazat, stiskněte a nyní 
držte tlačítko SET 7 cca 3 sekundy stisknuté, až se na displeji zobrazí „dEL 
ALL”. Poté opakovaným stisknutím tlačítka SET uložené hodnoty vymažete. 
Přístroj se pak automaticky vypne. Operaci vymazání můžete zrušit tak, že 
předtím stisknete tlačítko START/STOP 8.

Odstranění

Zkontrolujte nabití baterií.
Zkontrolujte správné 
vložení baterií nebo zda
byl přístroj správně 
připojen ke zdroji 
napájení.

Vložte nové baterie.

Vložte správně baterie.

Baterie je slabá nebo vybitá.
Vyměňte všechny čtyři baterie za
nové baterie 1,5 V LR03 typu
AAA.

E01

E02 

E03 

E04 

EExx

out

Manžeta není správně
přiložená

Pohyb nebo mluvení
během měření

Měření neúspěšné

Chyba kalibrace (“xx“ 
může být číslice, 
např. 01, 02 apod.)

Manžetu nasaďte správně.
Opakujte správně měření.

Po 30 minutové přestávce 
měření opakujte. Při měření 
nemluvte a nehýbejte se.

V důsledku stálého vylepšování výrobku si vyhrazujeme technické
změny a změny tvaru.

Aktuální znění tohoto návodu k použití naleznete na stránce www.medisana.com

Záruka a podmínky opravy
V záručním případě se obraťte na svůj specializovaný obchod nebo přímo na servisní 
středisko. Bude-li nutné přístroj zaslat zpět, uveďte, o jakou závadu se jedná, a přilož-
te kopii účtenky.  Při tom platí následující záruční podmínky:

1. �Na výrobky medisana je poskytována 3letá záruka od data prodeje.  
Datum prodeje je v záručním případě nutno doložit účtenkou nebo fakturou.

2. Závady v důsledku vad materiálu nebo výrobních vad budou v záruční době 
    odstraněny bezplatně.

3. Záručním plněním nedochází u přístroje ani vyměněných dílů k prodloužení 
    záruční doby.

4. Ze záruky jsou vyloučeny:
    a. �všechny škody, které vznikly v důsledku nevhodného zacházení s výrobkem, 

např. z důvodu nerespektování návodu  
k použití;

    b. škody, které byly zapříčiněny údržbou nebo manipulací ze strany kupujícího 
        nebo nepovolaných třetích osob;
    c. škody, které vznikly během přepravy od výrobce ke spotřebiteli nebo při 
        zpětném zaslání do servisního střediska;
    d. díly příslušenství, které podléhají běžnému opotřebení.

5. �Odpovědnost za přímé nebo nepřímé následné škody způsobené přístrojem je vy-
loučena i v případě, že dané poškození přístroje bylo uznáno jako záruční případ. 
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VAROVÁNÍ 
Dbejte na to, aby se obalové fólie nedostaly do rukou dětí.
Hrozí nebezpečí udušení!

systolický  
mmHg

≥ 180

160 - 179

140 - 159

130 - 139

120 - 129

< 120

≥ 110

100 - 109

90 - 99

85 - 89

80 - 84

< 80

Silný vysoký
krevní tlak
Střední vysoký
krevní tlak
Slabý vysoký
krevní tlak
Mírně zvýšený
krevní tlak
Normální
krevní tlak
Optimální
krevní tlak

Indikátor tlaku krve
p

červená

oranžová

žlutá

zelená

zelená

zelená

diastolický 
mmHg

VAROVÁNÍ 
•	 Během přenosu prostřednictvím Bluetooth® držte přístroj ve 

vzdálenosti minimálně 20 cm od svého těla (zejména hlavy).
•	 Vzdálenost mezi přístrojem a přijímačem by měla být mezi 1 

a 10 metry, aby se vyloučila možná rušení.
•	 Aby se zabránilo možným rušením jinými zařízeními, měla by 

zařízení být vzdálena od tlakoměru minimálně 1 m.

+ Lo

CZ   Přístroj a LCD displej

Měřič krevního tlaku
BU A52 connect

Návod k použití 
Přečtěte si prosím pečlivě!

Použití v souladu s účelem
•	Tento plně automatický elektronický tlakoměr 

je určen k měření krevního tlaku doma. Jedná 
se o neinvazivní systém měření diastolického a 
systolického krevního tlaku a tepu dospělých osob 
oscilometrickou metodou pomocí manžety umístěné 
na paži. Obvod manžety použitelné pro tento přístroj 
je omezený na 22–42 cm.

•	Tento přístroj je výlučně určen pro používání 
dospělými osobami ve vnitřních prostorách.

Kontraindikace
•	Přístroj není určen k měření krevního tlaku u dětí. 

Použití přístroje u starších dětí konzultujte s lékařem.
•	Přístroj se nesmí používat u těhotných žen a u 

pacientů s implantovanými elektronickými přístroji 
(např. kardiostimulátory, defibrilátory).

Vysvětlivky symbolů

Obsah dodávky
Nejdříve zkontrolujte, zda je přístroj kompletní. Součásti dodávky jsou:
• 1 medisana Tlakoměr BU A52 connect
• 1 manžeta se vzduchovou hadicí         • 4 baterie (typ AAA, LR03) 1,5V
• 1 návod k použití a prohlášení k elektromagnetické kompatibilitě

Pokud při vybalování přístroje zjistíte, že přístroj byl během přepravy poškozen,
ihned o tom informujte obchodníka, u kterého jste přístroj zakoupili.

Adresy servisů naleznete v samostatném příbalovém letáku.

medisana měřič krevního tlaku
BU A52 connect
digitální displej
2 x 250 pro naměřené údaje
oscilometricky
6 V     , 4 x 1,5 V baterie AAA LR03
0 – 299 mmHg
40 – 199 úderů/min.
                   : ± 3 mmHg
 : ± 5 % hodnoty
automaticky pomocí mikropumpičky
automaticky      
                                                                  : IP21
+5 °C až +40 °C, max. relativní vlhkost vzduchu
15 až 90 %, atmosférický tlak 700–1060 hPa
−20 °C až +60 °C, max. relativní vlhkost vzduchu
až 93 %, nekondenzující
cca. 140 x 130 x 60 mm
22 - 42 cm pro dospělé
cca. 230 g bez baterií
99629
40 15588 99629 0
Náhradní manžeta
Č. výrobku 51299 / EAN 40 15588 51299 5

Přístroj a LCD displej
1 Přípojka vzduchové hadičky      2 Vzduchová hadička      3 Přihrádka na 
baterie (na zadní straně)      4 Manžeta      5 Tlačítko uživatelské paměti
6 Tlačítko „MEM“ (Memory / paměť)      7 Tlačítko „SET“ (zadání)
8 Tlačítko START/STOP      9 LCD displej      0 Indikátor systolického tlaku
q Indikátor diastolického tlaku     w Indikátor tepové frekvence 
e Čas / datum     r Symbol Bluetooth®      t Symbol nafukování / vypouštění 
vzduchu     z Indikátor tepu / arytmie      u Slabé baterie 
i Průměrná hodnota (“AVG“)     o Uživatelská paměť (A/B) 
p Indikátor krevního tlaku (zelený - žlutý - oranžový - červený) 
a Indikátor paměti

Jestliže nedokážete problém vyřešit, kontaktujte výrobce.
Přístroj sami nerozebírejte.



®

   

Ako funguje meranie? 
Tento tlakomer medisana  je prístroj, ktorý je určený na meranie krvného tlaku 
na ramene. Meranie sa uskutočňuje prostredníctvom mikroprocesoru, a to už 
počas procesu nafukovania manžety. Prístroj rýchlejšie rozpozná systolu a 
ukončí meranie skôr ako pri bežnom meraní. Tak sa zabráni zbytočne vysokému 
tlaku v manžete pri nafúkaní. Okrem toho váš tlakomer disponuje funkciou na 
rozpoznanie nepravidelných úderov srdca (takzvané arytmie), ktoré môžu 
ovplyvniť výsledky merania. Ak bola zistená arytmia, na displeji sa zobrazí 
príslušný symbol.

Klasifikácia krvného tlaku

Žiadne 
zobrazenie

Chyby a ich odstránenie
PríčinaZobrazenie

CZ/SK

99629 BU A52  01/2021  Ver. 1.0
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VÝSTRAHA 
Aj príliš nízky krvný tlak predstavuje zdravotné riziko! Závraty 
môžu viesť k nebezpečným situáciám (napr. na schodoch 
alebo v cestnej premávke)!

Ovplyvnenie a vyhodnotenie meraní
•	Odmerajte si krvný tlak viackrát, uložte si výsledky a potom ich porovnajte. 

Nevyvodzujte závery z jediného výsledku.
•	Hodnoty vášho krvného tlaku by mal vždy posúdiť lekár, ktorý 

pozná aj vašu anamnézu. Keď prístroj používate pravidelne  
a zaznamenávate hodnoty pre svojho lekára, mali by ste ho priebežne 
informovať o vývoji.

•	Pri meraniach krvného tlaku majte na pamäti, že denné hodnoty závisia od 
mnohých faktorov. Na namerané hodnoty rozličným spôsobom vplýva fajčenie, 
požitie alkoholu, lieky a fyzická aktivita.

•	Krvný tlak si merajte pred jedlom.
•	Pred meraním krvného tlaku by ste mali aspoň 5 - 10 minút odpočívať.
•	Ak sa vám systolická alebo diastolická hodnota napriek správnemu používaniu 

prístroja javí nezvyčajná (príliš vysoká alebo príliš nízka) a zopakuje sa to 
viackrát, informujte svojho lekára. Platí to aj vtedy, ak v zriedkavých prípadoch 
znemožní meranie nepravidelný alebo veľmi slabý tep.

Uvedenie do prevádzky  
Vloženie/výmena batérií
Predtým, ako začnete prístroj používať, musíte doň vložiť priložené batérie. Na 
spodnej strane prístroja sa nachádza poklop priehradky na batérie 3. Otvorte 
ho a vložte 4 priložené 1,5 V batérie, typ AAA LR03. Dbajte pritom na polaritu 
(ako je vyznačená v priehradke na batérie). Keď sa na displeji 9 zobrazí symbol 
výmeny batérií u, alebo keď sa po zapnutí prístroja na displeji nič nezobrazí, 
vymeňte batérie.

Nastavenia  
1. Nastavenie dátumu a času:
Pri vypnutom prístroji stlačte tlačidlo SET 7. Zobrazí sa čas. Teraz stlačte tlačidlo 
SET 7 a podržte ho stlačené, pokiaľ nezačne blikať miesto na zadanie roku. 
Tlačidlo MEM 6 stláčajte tlak dlho, pokiaľ sa nezobrazí zvolený letopočet. Na 
potvrdenie letopočtu stlačte tlačidlo SET 7. Potom sa dostanete k nastaveniu 
mesiaca a dňa, časového formátu (12 alebo 24 hodín), ako aj hodiny a minúty. 
Primerane nastavte príslušné údaje. Po ukončení zadávania údajov sa na displeji 
zobrazí „dOnE“, ako aj nastavená hodnota a prístroj sa potom vypne.

2. Nastavenie používateľskej pamäte: 
Tlakomer medisana BU A52 connect ponúka možnosť ukladať namerané 
hodnoty do dvoch rozličných pamätí. Do každej pamäti sa dá uložiť 250 výsledkov.
Pri zapnutom prístroji je možné stláčaním tlačidla používateľskej pamäte 5 
prepínať medzi používateľom  a používateľom , čo sa primerane zobrazuje 
na displeji o.

Upevnenie manžety
1.	 Pred použitím zasuňte koncovku vzduchovej hadice do otvoru na ľavej strane 

prístroja 1.
2.	 Posuňte otvorenú stranu manžety cez kovový strmeň tak, 

aby sa uzáver na suchý zips nachádzal na vonkajšej strane  
a vznikol cylindrický tvar (obr.1). Manžetu si nasuňte na vaše ľavé rameno.

3.	 Vzduchovú hadičku umiestnite v strede ramena v predĺžení prostredníka 
(obr.2) (a). Spodná hrana manžety by sa pritom mala nachádzať 2-3 cm 
nad ohybom lakťa (b). Manžetu silno pritiahnite a uzatvorte spojenie suchým 
zipsom (c).

4.	 Merajte na obnaženom ramene.
5.	 Len v prípade, že manžetu nie je možné založiť na ľavé rameno, založte ju na 

pravé rameno. Merania vždy vykonávajte na tom istom ramene.
6.	 Správna meracia pozícia v sede (obr. 3).

DÔLEŽITÉ
Nedodržanie tohto návodu môže 
viesť k vážnym poraneniam alebo k 
poškodeniam prístroja.

VÝSTRAHA
Tieto výstražné upozornenia musíte 
rešpektovať, aby sa zabránilo možným 
poraneniam používateľa.

POZOR
Tieto upozornenia musíte rešpektovať, 
aby sa zabránilo možným poškodeniam 
prístroja.

UPOZORNENIE
Tieto upozornenia vám poskytujú 
užitočné dodatočné informácie o 
inštalácii alebo prevádzke.

Klasifikácia prístroja: Typ BF

Číslo LOT                        Sériové číslo

                    
Výrobca

Dátum výroby

SN

Bežné príčiny nesprávnych výsledkov merania
•	Pred meraním si 5 – 10 minút odpočiňte. Nič 

nejedzte, nepite alkohol, nefajčite, nevenujte sa 
fyzickej činnosti, nešportujte a nekúpte sa. Všetky 
tieto faktory môžu mať na výsledky merania vplyv.

•	Zo svojho ramena odstráňte všetky časti odevu, 
ktoré sú príliš tesné.

•	Meranie uskutočňujte vždy na rovnakom ramene 
(zvyčajne na ľavom).

•	Tlak krvi si merajte pravidelne, každý deň v 
rovnakom čase, pretože tlak krvi počas dňa 
kolíše.

•	Všetky pokusy pacienta podoprieť si ruku môžu 
zvýšiť tlak krvi.

•	Dbajte na pohodlnú a uvoľnenú polohu a počas 
merania nenapínajte svaly na ruke, na ktorej tlak 
meriate. Ak je to nutné, použite oporný vankúš.

•	Ak sa ramenná tepna nachádza v polohe pod 
srdcom alebo nad ním, dochádza k nesprávnemu 
meraniu.

•	Voľne založená alebo otvorená manžeta 
spôsobuje nesprávne meranie.

•	Pri opakovaných meraniach sa v ramene 
zhromažďuje krv, čo môže viesť k nesprávnemu 
výsledku. Opakované merania tlaku krvi by sa 
mali uskutočňovať s 3-minútovými prestávkami 
alebo na chvíľu vzpažte rameno, aby sa 
nazhromaždená krv rozprúdila.

SK Bezpečnostné pokyny

Skôr než začnete prístroj používať, pozorne si prečítajte 
návod na použitie, obzvlášť bezpečnostné pokyny, 
a uschovajte tento návod na neskoršie použitie. Ak 
prístroj odovzdávate tretím osobám, bezpodmienečne s 
ním odovzdajte aj tento návod na použitie.

•	Prístroj je určený len na súkromné použitie v interiéri.
•	Pred použitím by sa mal prístroj nachádzať cca 30 minút v prostredí, v ktorom 

sa bude používať, aby sa prispôsobil teplote v miestnosti. Prístroj používajte iba 
za okolitých podmienok uvedených v technických údajoch.

•	Ak by ste mali pochybnosti o zdravotnom stave, pred použitím sa poraďte so 
svojím lekárom.

•	Prístroj používajte len v súlade s jeho určením podľa návodu na použitie.
•	Pri používaní na iné účely zaniká nárok na záruku.
•	Prístroj sa nesmie používať na kontrolu srdcovej frekvencie v prípade 

kardiostimulátora.
•	Poruchy srdcového rytmu resp. arytmie spôsobujú nepravidelný tep. Toto môže 

pri meraniach s oscilometrickými tlakomermi viesť k ťažkostiam pri získavaní 
správnej nameranej hodnoty. Tento prístroj je elektronicky vybavený tak, 
že rozpoznáva arytmie a zobrazuje ich symbolom z na displeji. V takomto 
prípade sa obráťte na svojho lekára.

•	Pri pretrvávajúcich alergiách na polyester resp. umelé hmoty by ste prístroj 
nemali používať.

•	Ako pri všetkých oscilometrických tlakomeroch môžu určité zdravotné stavy 
viesť k nepresným výsledkom merania. Okrem iného sem patria: poruchy 
srdcovej činnosti, nízky tlak, poruchy prekrvenia, šokové stavy, diabetes, 
tehotenstvo, preeklampsia atď. V týchto prípadoch sa pred použitím prístroja 
poraďte so svojím lekárom.

•	Manžetu nikdy neumiestňujte na miesta s poranenou kožou.
•	Ak sa na tej istej časti tela súčasne vykonávajú iné merania, nevykonávajte 

meranie tlaku krvi, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k ich narušeniu resp. výpadku.
•	Ak by sa počas merania vyskytli nepríjemnosti ako napr. bolesť v ramene 

alebo iné ťažkosti, stlačte tlačidlo START/STOP 8, aby došlo k okamžitému 
vypusteniu manžety. Uvoľnite manžetu a snímte ju z ramena.

•	Ak by sa v zriedkavých prípadoch z dôvodu chybnej funkcie stalo, že manžeta 
počas merania zostane trvalo napustená, musí byť okamžite otvorená. 
Predĺžené zaťaženie ramena príliš vysokým tlakom v manžete (tlak manžety 
> 300 mmHg alebo trvalý tlak > 15 mmHg dlhšie ako 3 min.) môže viesť k 
ekchymóze na ramene. 

•	Príliš časté a rýchlo za sebou idúce merania môžu spôsobiť poruchu krvného 
obehu a tak poranenia.

•	Pri používaní a skladovaní dbajte na to, aby boli kábel a vzduchová hadička 
vedené tak, že nepredstavujú nebezpečenstvo zadusenia.

•	Vzduchovú hadičku počas používania nikdy nezalamujte, pretože by to mohlo 
spôsobiť poranenia. Taktiež nesmie byť stláčaná ani inou formou blokovaná.

•	Vzduchovú hadičku nespájajte so žiadnymi inými lekárskymi systémami, 
pretože by sa tak prípadne vzduch mohol dostať do intravaskulárnych systémov 
alebo by sa mohol zvýšiť tlak, čo by mohlo spôsobiť závažné poranenia.

•	Prístroj nie je vhodný na neustále monitorovanie krvného tlaku počas operácií 
alebo ošetrenia medicínskych urgentných stavov.

•	Prístroj nie je určený na použitie počas prepravy pacienta mimo zdravotníckeho 
zariadenia.

•	Prístroj sa nemôže používať spolu s chirurgickými vybaveniami.
•	Na základe vlastného merania nevykonávajte žiadne terapeutické opatrenia. 

Nikdy neupravujte dávkovanie lieku predpísaného lekárom!
•	Prístroj sa nesmie používať v okolí prístrojov, ktoré vysielajú silné elektrické 

žiarenie, ako napríklad rádiové vysielače alebo mobilné telefóny. Tak môže 
dôjsť k ovplyvneniu funkčnosti (pozrite „Elektromagnetická zlučiteľnosť“).

•	Prístroj neprevádzkujte v blízkosti zmesí anestetických prípravkov, ktoré sú 
horľavé za pôsobenia vzduchu alebo kyslíka.

•	Tento prístroj nie je určený na použitie osobami s obmedzenými fyzickými, 
senzorickými alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo osobami s nedostatkom 
skúseností a/alebo znalostí. Takéto osoby môžu prístroj používať iba pod 
dohľadom osoby zodpovednej za ich bezpečnosť alebo ak od nej dostanú 
pokyny, ako sa má prístroj používať.

•	Tento tlakomer je určený pre dospelé osoby. Používanie u dojčiat a detí nie je 
prípustné. Ak chcete prístroj použiť u mladistvých, poraďte sa s lekárom.

•	Prístroj uschovávajte mimo dosahu detí a zvierat. Prehltnutie drobných častí, 
ako je obalový materiál, batéria, poklop priehradky na batérie, atď., môže viesť 
k zaduseniu.

•	Pred použitím sa uistite, že prístroj funguje a je v bezchybnom stave. Počas 
používania nevykonávajte žiadne servisné a opravárenské práce.

•	V prípade porúch prístroj sami neopravujte. Opravy nechajte vykonávať len v 
autorizovanom servise.

•	Zariadenie chráňte pred vlhkosťou! Ak by sa však do prístroja dostala kvapalina, 
okamžite vyberte batérie a prístroj ďalej nepoužívajte. V takomto prípade 
kontaktujte svojho špecializovaného predajcu alebo informujte priamo nás.

•	Používajte iba originálne doplnkové a náhradné diely výrobcu, pretože v 
opačnom prípade môže dôjsť k poškodeniu prístroja alebo ublíženiu na zdraví 
osôb.

•	Ak sa objavia neočakávané reakcie alebo udalosti, informujte, prosím, 
medisana.

•	Keď prístroj dlhší čas nebudete používať, vyberte batérie.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA – BATÉRIE
•	 Batérie nerozoberajte!
•	 Vymeňte batérie, keď sa na displeji objaví symbol pre ich výmenu.
•	 Slabé batérie ihneď vyberte z priehradky na batérie, pretože môžu vytiecť a 

poškodiť prístroj!
•	 Zvýšené nebezpečenstvo vytečenia, zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou, očami 

a sliznicami! Pri kontakte s batériovou kyselinou postihnuté miesta ihneď 
opláchnite veľkým množstvom čistej vody a okamžite vyhľadajte lekára!

•	 V prípade prehltnutia batérie musíte ihneď vyhľadať lekára!
•	 Všetky batérie vždy vymieňajte súčasne!
•	 Vkladajte len batérie rovnakého typu, nepoužívajte rôzne typy alebo použité a 

nové batérie súčasne!
•	 Batérie vkladajte správne, dbajte na polaritu!
•	 Batérie držte mimo dosahu detí!
•	 Batérie opätovne nenabíjate, neskratujte a neodhadzujte do ohňa! Hrozí 

nebezpečenstvo výbuchu!
•	 Použité batérie a akumulátory neodhadzujte do komunálneho odpadu, ale do 

špeciálneho odpadu alebo do zberne na batérie v špecializovanom obchode!

Meranie krvného tlaku
Keď ste riadne upevnili manžetu, môžete začať s meraním.
1.	 Prístroj zapnite stlačením tlačidla START/STOP 8.
2.	 Na displeji sa krátko zobrazia všetky znaky. Týmto testom sa kontroluje úplnosť 

zobrazenia. Prístroj je pripravený na meranie a zobrazí sa číslo 0. 
3.	 Prístroj teraz automaticky pomaly nafúka manžetu, aby zmeral váš krvný tlak. 

Narastajúci tlak sa zobrazí na displeji.
4.	 Hneď ako prístroj zaznamená signál, začne na displeji blikať symbol pre tep. Po 

zistení výsledku prístroj pomaly vypustí vzduch z manžety a zobrazí systolický 
a diastolický krvný tlak, tepovú frekvenciu a čas.

5.	 V súlade s klasifikáciou krvného tlaku sa vedľa príslušnej farebnej lišty zobrazí 
indikátor krvného tlaku p.

6.	 Ak prístroj zachytil nepravidelný tep, zobrazí sa aj symbol arytmie z .
7.	 Namerané hodnoty sa automaticky uložia do vybranej používateľskej pamäti  

(  alebo ).
8.  Výsledky merania sa okrem toho prenášajú automaticky aj prostredníctvom 

Bluetooth® do zariadenia pripraveného na príjem, čo je symbolizované 
blikajúcim symbolom Bluetooth® r. Ak bol prenos prostredníctvom 
Bluetooth® úspešný, symbol Bluetooth® r zmizne po cca 5 sekundách. Ak 
prenos nebol úspešný, symbol zmizne po maximálne 3 minútach.

9.	 Prístroj vypnite stlačením tlačidla START/STOP 8.

Prenos Bluetooth®

Tento prístroj umožňuje preniesť vaše namerané údaje prostredníctvom Bluetooth® 
do online zóny VitaDock® resp. aplikácie Vita-Dock®. Aplikácie VitaDock® umožňujú 
podrobné vyhodnotenie, uloženie a synchronizovanie vašich nameraných údajov 
medzi viacerými zariadeniami s operačným systémom iOS a Android. Tak 
máte neustály prístup k svojim údajom a môžete sa o tieto podeliť napríklad s 
priateľmi alebo vaším lekárom. Na to potrebujete bezplatný používateľský účet, 
ktorý si môžete založiť na stránke www.vitadock.com. Do mobilných zariadení s 
operačným systémom Android a iOS si môžete stiahnuť príslušné aplikácie. Na 
internetovej stránke nájdete návod, ako si softvér môžete nainštalovať a používať. 
Po každom meraní krvného tlaku sa uskutoční automatický prenos dát (pokiaľ je 
na prijímacom zariadení aktivovaná a nakonfigurovaná funkcia Bluetooth®.

Čistenie a údržba
Pred čistením prístroja vyberte batérie. Prístroj vyčistite mäkkou handričkou, ktorú 
ste mierne navlhčili jemným  mydlovým roztokom. V žiadnom prípade nepoužívajte 
abrazívne čistiace prostriedky, alkohol, naftu, riedidlo alebo benzín, atď. Prístroj 
ani žiadnu jeho súčasť neponárajte do vody. Dbajte na to, aby do prístroja 
nevnikla vlhkosť. Manžetu nenamáčajte a nepokúšajte sa ju čistiť vodou. Ak by 
manžeta navlhla, opatrene ju vyutierajte suchou handrou. Manžetu rozprestrite, 
nezmotávajte ju a nechajte ju úplne vyschnúť na vzduchu. Prístroj nevystavujte 
priamemu slnečnému žiareniu, chráňte ho pred nečistotami a vlhkosťou. Prístroj 
nevystavujte extrémnym teplotám ani chladu. Keď prístroj nepoužívate, skladujte ho  
v taške na uschovanie. Prístroj uschovávajte na čistom a suchom mieste. 

Likvidácia
	 Tento prístroj sa nesmie likvidovať spolu s komunálnym odpadom. 
	 Každý používateľ je povinný všetky elektrické alebo elektronické 
	 prístroje bez ohľadu na to, či obsahujú, alebo neobsahujú škodlivé 
	 látky, odovzdať v zbernom mieste vo svojej obci alebo v obchode, 
	 aby sa mohli ekologicky zlikvidovať. Skôr ako prístroj zlikvidujete, 
	 vyberte z neho batérie. Použité batérie neodhadzujte do 
komunálneho odpadu, ale do špeciálneho odpadu alebo ich odovzdajte do zberne 
na batérie v špecializovanom obchode. O likvidácii sa informujte na svojom 
komunálnom úrade alebo u svojho predajcu.

Smernice a normy
Tento tlakomer zodpovedá požiadavkám uvedeným v norme EÚ pre neinvazívne 
tlakomery. Je certifikovaný podľa smerníc ES a má označenie CE (označenie 
zhody) „CE 0297“. Tlakomer zodpovedá európskym predpisom EN 60601-1, EN 
60601-1-2, EN 1060-3, EN 81060-1 a EN 81060-2. Sú splnené predpisy smernice 
EÚ „93/42/EHS Rady zo 14. júna 1993 o zdravotníckych pomôckach“, taktiež aj 
smernice RED 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode si môžete vyžiadať 
prostredníctvom spoločnosti medisana GmbH, Carl-Schurz-Str. 2, 41460 Neuss, 
Nemecko, alebo aj stiahnuť z domovskej stránky medisana (www.medisana.com). 

Elektromagnetická zlučiteľnosť: (pozrite samostatný priložený hárok)

Technické údaje
Názov a označenie	 : tlakomer medisana BU A52 connect
Zobrazovací systém	 : digitálny displej
Pamäťové miesta	 : 2 x 250 pre namerané údaje
Metóda merania	 : oscilometrická
Napájanie napätím	 : 6 V    , 4 x 1,5 V batérie AAA LR03
Merací tlak	 : 40 – 230 mmHg
Rozsah merania tepu	 : 40 – 199 úderov/min.
Maximálna odchýlka merania statického tlaku : ± 3 mmHg
Maximálna odchýlka merania hodnôt tepu: ± 5 % hodnoty
Vytvorenie tlaku	 : automaticky pomocou čerpadla
Vypustenie vzduchu	 : automaticky
Údaj o druhu istenia proti cudzím telesám a vode: IP21
Prevádzkové podmienky	 : �+5 °C až +40 °C, relatívna vlhkosť vzduchu 15 až 

90 %, 700-1060 hPa atmosférický tlak
Skladovacie podmienky	 : �-20 °C až +60 °C, relatívna vlhkosť vzduchu ≤ 93 

%, bez kondenzácie
Rozmery (d x š x v)	 : cca 140 x 130 x 60 mm
Manžeta	 : 22 - 42 cm pre dospelých
Hmotnosť (jednotka prístroja): cca 230 g bez batérií
Číslo výrobku	 : 99629
Číslo EAN	 : 40 15588 99629 0
Zvláštne príslušenstvo	 : �náhradná manžeta
	   č. výr. 51299 / EAN 40 15588 51299 5
Frekvenčné pásma: 2402 ~ 2480 MHz
maximálny vyžiarený vysielací výkon: ≤ 0 dBm

Zobrazenie uložených hodnôt 
Tento prístroj disponuje 2 samostatnými pamäťami s kapacitou 250 položiek v 
každej z nich. Výsledky sa automaticky uložia do vybranej pamäte. Na vyvolanie 
uložených nameraných hodnôt stlačte pri vypnutom prístroji tlačidlo MEM 6. Na 
displeji sa zobrazia priemerné hodnoty („AVG“) posledných 3 meraní (pokiaľ boli 
pre používateľa vykonané minimálne 3 merania). Znova stlačte tlačidlo MEM 6, 
zobrazí sa naposledy uložené meranie. Ďalšie stlačenie tlačidla MEM 6 zobrazí 
zakaždým predchádzajúce namerané hodnoty. Stlačením tlačidla START/STOP 
8 môžete režim vyvolania pamäte kedykoľvek opustiť a prístroj súčasne vypnúť. 
Keď je v pamäti uložených 250 nameraných hodnôt a uloží sa nová hodnota, 
najstaršia hodnota sa vymaže.

Vymazanie uložených hodnôt
Na vstup do režimu vyvolania pamäte stlačte tlačidlo MEM 6. Ak ste si istí, 
že chcete trvalo vymazať všetky uložené hodnoty, stlačte teraz tlačidlo SET 
7 a podržte ho stlačené cca 3 sekundy, pokiaľ sa na displeji nezobrazí „dEL 
ALL“. Na vymazanie uložených hodnôt potom opätovne stlačte tlačidlo SET. 
Prístroj sa potom automaticky vypne. Proces vymazávania môžete prerušiť 
predchádzajúcim stlačením tlačidla START/STOP 8.

Riešenie
Vložte nové batérie.  
Batérie vložte podľa predpisov.

E01

E02 

E03 

E04 

EExx

out

V záujme stáleho zdokonaľovania výrobkov si vyhradzujeme 
technické a konštrukčné zmeny.

Aktuálne znenie tohto návodu na použitie nájdete na stránke  
www.medisana.com.

Záručné a servisné podmienky
V prípade uplatnenia záruky sa obráťte na svoj špecializovaný obchod alebo priamo 
na servisné pracovisko. Ak budete musieť prístroj zaslať, uveďte, o akú poruchu ide, a 
priložte kópiu potvrdenia o kúpe.  
Platia tieto záručné podmienky:

1. Na výrobky medisana sa od dátumu predaja poskytuje 3-ročná záruka. Pri 
    uplatnení záruky sa dátum predaja preukazuje potvrdením o kúpe alebo faktúrou.

2. Nedostatky v dôsledku materiálových alebo výrobných chýb budú počas záručnej 
    lehoty odstránené bezplatne.

3. Uplatnením záruky nedochádza k predĺženiu záručnej lehoty prístroja ani 
    vymenených konštrukčných dielov.

4. Zo záruky sú vyňaté:
    a. Všetky škody, ktoré boli spôsobené nevhodným zaobchádzaním, napríklad 
        nedodržaním návodu na použitie.
    b. Škody, ktoré boli spôsobené opravou alebo zásahmi kupujúceho alebo 
        neoprávnených tretích osôb.
    c. Škody spôsobené počas prepravy od výrobcu k používateľovi alebo pri zaslaní
        servisnému pracovisku.
    d. Náhradné diely, ktoré podliehajú normálnemu opotrebovaniu.

5. �Ručenie za nepriame alebo priame následné škody, ktoré boli spôsobené prístro-
jom, je vylúčené aj vtedy, keď bola škoda na prístroji uznaná ako záručný prípad. 

	 medisana GmbH
	 Carl-Schurz-Str. 2
	 41460 NEUSS, NEMECKO                               
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Achten Sie darauf, dass die Verpackungsfolien nicht in die 
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•	 Počas prenosu prostredníctvom funkcie Bluetooth® držte 
prístroj minimálne vo vzdialenosti 20 cm od vášho tela 
(obzvlášť hlavy).

•	 Vzdialenosť medzi prístrojom a prijímačom by mala byť 
medzi 1 a 10 metrami, aby sa zabránilo možným rušeniam.

•	 Aby sa zabránilo možným interferenciám s inými prístrojmi, 
mali by sa tieto nachádzať vo vzdialenosti minimálne 1 meter 
od tlakomeru.

+ Lo

SK   Prístroj a LCD displej

Tlakomer
BU A52 connect

Návod na použitie 
Prečítajte si prosím pozorne!

Primerané použitie
•	Tento plnoautomatický elektronický tlakomer je 

určený na meranie tlaku krvi doma. Ide o neinvazívny 
systém merania tlaku krvi na meranie diastolického 
a systolického tlaku krvi a tepu u dospelých osôb za 
použitia oscilometrickej techniky prostredníctvom 
manžety, ktorá sa nasadzuje okolo ramena. 
Použiteľný obvod manžety predstavuje 22 - 42 cm.

• Prístroj je určený výhradne na použitie dospelými 
osobami v interiéri.

Kontraindikácie
•	Prístroj nie je vhodný na meranie krvného tlaku detí. 

O použití pri starších deťoch sa poraďte s lekárom.
•	Prístroj sa nesmie používať u tehotných žien a 

pacientov s implantovanými, elektronickými prístrojmi 
(napríklad kardiostimulátory alebo defibrilátory).

Vysvetlenie značiek

Obsah balenia
Najskôr skontrolujte, či je prístroj úplný. Balenie obsahuje:
• 1 tlakomer BU A52 connect medisana 
• 1 manžeta so vzduchovou hadičkou     • 4 batérie (typ AAA, LR03) 1,5 V 
• 1 návod na použitie a príloha o EMC

Ak pri rozbaľovaní zistíte poškodenie spôsobené prepravou, okamžite kontaktuj-
te svojho predajcu.

Adresu servisu nájdete na samostatnom priloženom hárku.

Prístroj a LCD displej
1 Prípojka pre vzduchovú hadičku       2 Vzduchová hadička  
3 Priehradka na batérie (na zadnej strane)      4 Manžeta       5 Tlačidlo 
používateľskej pamäte       6 Tlačidlo „MEM“ (Memory / pamäť)  
7 Tlačidlo „SET“ (zadanie)      8 Tlačidlo START/STOP       9 LCD displej  
0 Zobrazenie systolického tlaku      q Zobrazenie diastolického tlaku  
w Zobrazenie tepovej frekvencie      e Čas / dátum      r Symbol Bluetooth®  
t Symbol nafúkania/vypustenia vzduchu       z Indikátor tepu/arytmie  
u Slabé batérie       i Priemerná hodnota („AVG“)      o Používateľská pamäť 
(A/B)       p Indikátor tlaku krvi (zelená - žltá - oranžová - červená)  
a Zobrazenie pamäte

Skontrolujte nabitie 
batérie. Skontrolujte 
polohu batérií, prípadne 
či bolo správne vytvorené 
napájanie prúdom.

Nameraná hodnota 
mimo rozsahu merania

Nie je možné rozpoznať 
tep

Slabé batérie

Manžeta nie je založená 
správne

Pohyb alebo 
rozprávanie počas 
merania

Meranie neúspešné

Kalibračná chyba („xx“ 
môže byť číslo, 
napr. 01, 02 a pod.)

Správne založte manžetu. 
Príp. uvoľnite odev na ramene. 
Meranie zopakujte správnym 
spôsobom.

Správne založte manžetu. 
Meranie zopakujte správnym 
spôsobom.
Správne založte manžetu. 
Meranie zopakujte správnym 
spôsobom.

Na chvíľu sa uvoľnite. Manžetu 
založte nanovo  
a zopakujte meranie. Ak 
problém pretrváva i naďalej, 
kontaktujte svojho lekára.

Batérie sú príliš slabé alebo 
vybité. Všetky štyri batérie 
nahraďte novými batériami 1,5 
V, typ AAA / LR03.

Správne založte manžetu. 
Meranie zopakujte správnym 
spôsobom. 
Meranie zopakujte po 
30-minútovej prestávke  
na odpočinok. Počas merania 
nerozprávajte ani sa nehýbte.

Ak sa problém nedá vyriešiť, kontaktujte servisné pracovisko. 
Prístroj sami nerozoberajte. 



®

   

Kako se obavlja mjerenje tlaka? 
Ovaj uređaj za mjerenje tlaka medisana je uređaj dizajniran za mjerenje krvnog 
tlaka na nadlaktici. Mjerenje njime provodi se uz pomoć mikroprocesora već tijekom 
napuhavanja manžete. Ovaj uređaj brže detektira sistole i dovršava mjerenje 
ranije od dosadašnjih uobičajenih mjerenja. Time se sprječava nepotrebno visoki 
tlak pri napuhavanju manžete. Osim toga, vaš uređaj za mjerenje krvnog tlaka 
na nadlaktici raspolaže funkcijom za detektiranje nepravilnih otkucaja srca (tzv. 
aritmije), što može utjecati na rezultate mjerenja. Kad je takva aritmija otkrivena, 
to je označeno odgovarajućim simbolom na zaslonu.

Klasifikacija krvnog tlaka

Ispravno postavite manžetu. Po 
potrebi, uklonite odjeću s ruke. 
Ponovite mjerenje na ispravan 
način.

Ispravno postavite manžetu. 
Ponovite mjerenje na ispravan 
način.

Ispravno postavite manžetu. 
Ponovite mjerenje na ispravan 
način.

Opustite se na trenutak. Ponovno 
postavite manžetu i ponovite 
mjerenje. Ako se problem 
ponovno javlja, obratite se svom 
liječniku.

Izmjerena vrijednost je 
izvan mjernog područja

Puls se ne može 
prepoznati.

Preslabe baterije

Nema prikaza

Greške i njihovo rješavanje
UzrokObavijest

HR/PL
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UPOZORENJE
Prenizak krvni tlak predstavlja i zdravstveni rizik! Vrtoglavice 
mogu dovesti do opasnih situacija (npr. na stubama ili u 
prometu)!

Utjecaj i vrednovanje mjerenja
•	Izmjerite krvni tlak nekoliko puta, spremite rezultate u memoriju i usporedite ih. 

Ne donosite zaključke temeljem rezultata iz samo jednog mjerenja.
•	Vaš krvni tlak uvijek treba dijagnosticirati liječnik koji je također upoznat s vašom 

medicinskom povijesti. Ako redovito koristite uređaj i vodite dnevnik vrijednosti 
krvnog tlaka za svog liječnika, trebali biste ga povremeno obavijestiti o razvoju 
(slici) vašeg krvnog tlaka.

•	Prilikom mjerenja krvnog tlaka imajte na umu da njegove dnevne vrijednosti 
ovise o mnogim čimbenicima. Pušenje, konzumacija alkohola, lijekovi i fizički 
napor utječu na izmjerene vrijednosti na različite načine.

•	Mjerite svoj krvni tlak prije jela.
•	Prije mjerenja svog krvnog tlaka trebate se odmoriti najmanje 5 –10 minuta.
•	Ako se sistolička ili dijastolička izmjerena vrijednost čini nenormalnom 

(previsoka ili preniska) unatoč pravilnom rukovanju uređajem i nekoliko puta 
ponovljenom mjerenju, obavijestite o tome svoga liječnika. To vrijedi i ako, u 
rijetkim slučajevima, nepravilan ili vrlo slab puls ne omogućuje mjerenje.

Stavljanje u pogon  
Umetanje / zamjena baterija
Prije nego što ćete moći koristiti svoj uređaj, morate u uređaj umetnuti priložene 
baterije. Na donjoj strani uređaja nalazi se poklopac pretinca za baterije 3. 
Otvorite ga i umetnite 4 priložene baterije od 1,5 V tip AAA LR03. Pri tome pazite 
na polaritet (kako je označeno u pretincu za baterije). Ponovno zatvorite pretinac 
za baterije. Zamijenite baterije kada se na zaslonu 9, nakon što ste aktivirali 
uređaj, pojavi simbol za zamjenu baterija u ili ako se na zaslonu ne pojavljuje 
ništa.

Namještanje 
1. Namještanje datuma i vremena:
Dok je uređaj isključen, pritisnite tipku SET 7. Prikazuje se vrijeme. Sada 
pritisnite i držite tipku SET 7, sve dok ne počne žmirkati mjesto za unos godine. 
Pritišćite tipku MEM 6 tako dugo, dok se ne pojavi odabrana godina. Za potvrdu 
godine pritisnite potom tipku SET 7. Nakon toga dolazite do postavke mjeseca i 
dana, formata vremena (s 12 ili 24 sata) te sata i minuta. Podesite odgovarajuće 
podatke. Po završetku unosa postavki na zaslonu će se pojaviti „dOnE” i 
namještene vrijednosti, a zatim će se uređaj isključiti.

2. Podešavanje memorije korisnika: 
Uređaj za mjerenje krvnog tlaka medisana nudi mogućnost raspoređivanja 
izmjerenih vrijednosti u dvije različite memorije. Svaka memorija raspolaže sa 
250 mjesta. Pritiskom na tipku korisničke memorije 5 pri uključenom uređaju 
možete birati između korisnika  i korisnika , kako je to prikazano na zaslonu 
o.

Postavljanje manžete
1.	 Prije uporabe umetnite završetak crijeva za zrak u otvor s lijeve strane uređaja 
1.

2.	 Gurnite otvorenu stranu manžete kroz metalnu kopču tako da čičak-zatvarač 
ostane s vanjske strane, stvarajući oblik cilindra (sl.1). Povucite manžetu na 
lijevu nadlakticu.

3.	 Postavite crijevo za zrak posred ruke u liniji prema srednjem prstu (sl.2) (a). 
Donji rub manžete treba biti 2 – 3 cm iznad pregiba u laktu (b). Zategnite 
manžetu i zatvorite čičak-zatvarač (c).

4.	 Mjerite tlak na ogoljeloj nadlaktici.
5.	 Samo ako se manžeta ne može postaviti na lijevu ruku, stavite je na desnu 

ruku. Mjerenja se trebaju provoditi uvijek na istoj ruci.
6.	 Ispravan način mjerenja u sjedećem položaju (sl.3).

VAŽNO!
Nepridržavanje ovih naputaka može 
dovesti do teških ozljeda ili šteta na 
uređaju.

UPOZORENJE
Ovih se upozorenja treba pridržavati 
kako bi se spriječile moguće ozljede 
korisnika.

POZOR
Ovih se napomena treba pridržavati kako 
bi se spriječila oštećenja uređaja.

NAPOMENA
Ove napomene daju vam korisne 
dodatne informacije o instalaciji ili o radu.

Klasifikacija uređaja: tip BF

Broj ŠARŽE                     Serijski broj

                    
Proizvođač

Datum proizvodnje

SN

Opći uzroci pogrešnih mjerenja
•	Prije mjerenja krvnog tlaka odmorite se 5-10 

minuta i ne jedite ništa, ne uzimajte alkohol, 
ne pušite, ne izvodite fizičke radove, vježbe i 
ne kupajte se. Svi ovi faktori mogu utjecati na 
rezultate mjerenja.

•	Odstranite svu odjeću koja vam pritišće ruku u 
nadlaktici.

•	Uvijek provodite mjerenje na istoj ruci (obično na 
lijevoj).

•	Krvni tlak mjerite redovito i svakog dana u isto 
vrijeme, jer se vaš krvni tlak tijekom dana mijenja.

•	Svaki pokušaj pacijenta da osigura dobar oslonac 
za svoju ruku može povećati krvni tlak.

•	Obratite pažnju da sjedite u ugodnom i opuštenom 
položaju, a tijekom mjerenja ne pomičite mišiće na 
ruci s tlakomjerom. Ako je potrebno, poduprite se 
jastukom.

•	Ako je arterija (preko nje postavljena manžeta) 
ruke ispod ili iznad razine srca, izmjerene 
vrijednosti bit će lažne/netočne.

•	Prelabavo postavljena ili otvorena manžeta 
uzrokuje pogrešno mjerenje.

•	Ponavljana mjerenja uzrokuju nakupljanje 
(zastoj) krvi u ruci, što može dovesti do pogrešnih 
rezultata/vrijednosti tlaka. Uzastopna mjerenja 
krvnog tlaka trebaju se izvršiti u razmacima od 
po 3 minute ili nakon što je ruka bila nakratko 
podignuta prema gore tako da je nakupljena krv 
(uslijed prethodnog mjerenja) mogla oteći.

HR Sigurnosne napomene

Pažljivo pročitajte Upute za uporabu, osobito sigurnosne 
napomene, prije nego što započnete s radom uređaja i 
sačuvajte ove Upute za kasnije potrebe. Kada uređaj 
dajete drugima na korištenje, obavezno im uručite i 
njegove Upute za uporabu.

•	Uređaj je namijenjen samo za upotrebu u privatnim kućanstvima.
•	Uređaj se treba oko 30 minuta prije upotrebe nalaziti u prostoriji gdje će biti 

provedeno mjerenje radi prilagodbe na sobnu temperaturu. Koristite uređaj 
samo u uvjetima okruženja koji su navedeni u tehničkim podacima.

•	Imate li bilo kakvih zdravstvenih dvojbi, razgovarajte prije njegove upotrebe sa 
svojim liječnikom.

•	Uređaj koristite samo u skladu s njegovom namjenom i prema Uputi o uporabi.
•	U slučaju nenamjenskog korištenja gubi se pravo na jamstvo.
•	Uređaj se ne smije koristiti za kontrolu srčanih frekvencija na srčanom 

stimulatoru
•	Nenormalni srčani ritam odn. srčane aritmije uzrokuju nepravilan puls. To može 

dovesti do poteškoća u očitavanju ispravnih vrijednosti pri mjerenju krvnog 
tlaka s oscilometrijskim tlakomjerima. Ovaj uređaj je elektronički tako opremljen 
da može prepoznati postojeće aritmije, koje će prikazati ovim simbolom z na 
zaslonu. U tom slučaju konzultirajte svojeg liječnika

•	U slučajevima postojanja alergija na poliester ili plastiku, uređaj se ne smije 
koristiti.

•	Kao i kod svih oscilometrijskih uređaja za mjerenje krvnog tlaka, određene 
medicinske uvjetovanosti (stanja) mogu dovesti do netočnih očitanja. U to se, 
među inim, ubrajaju: srčane aritmije, nizak krvni tlak, smetnje u cirkulaciji, šokovi, 
dijabetes, trudnoća, preeklampsija, itd. Stoga se posavjetujte s liječnikom prije 
upotrebe tlakomjera.

•	Ne stavljajte manžetu na ozlijeđenu kožu.
•	Ne mjerite krvni tlak uz istodobna druga mjerenja na istom dijelu tijela, zbog 

mogućih međusobnih ometanja odn. neuspjeha mjerenja.
•	Ako se tijekom mjerenja pojave bilo kakve neugodnosti poput bola na nadlaktici 

ili neka druga nelagoda, pritisnite tipku START/STOP 8, kako biste odmah 
otpustili zrak iz manžete. Olabavite manžetu i skinite je s nadlaktice.

•	Ako se, u rijetkim slučajevima, i dogodi da se manžeta zbog kvara trajno napuni 
zrakom tijekom mjerenja, nju se odmah mora otvoriti. Dugotrajno opterećenje 
ruke zbog prevelikog tlaka u manžeti (tlak u manžeti >300 mmHg ili dugotrajni 
tlak >15 mmHg od 3 min.) može dovesti do ekhimoze ruke. 

•	Prečesta i uzastopna mjerenja mogu dovesti do poremećaja cirkulacije krvi, a 
time i do ozljeda.

•	Pri korištenju i skladištenju uređaja provjerite jesu li kabel i crijevo tako 
razmješteni da ne predstavljaju rizik od gušenja.

•	Nikada ne savijajte crijevo za zrak tijekom uporabe jer to može dovesti do 
ozljeda. Također, crijevo ne smije biti stisnuto ili na bilo koji način blokirano.

•	Ne priključujte crijevo za zrak na druge medicinske sustave, u suprotnom bi 
zrak mogao dospjeti u intravaskularne sustave ili se krvni tlak evtl. povećati, što 
može dovesti do teških ozljeda.

•	Uređaj nije prikladan za stalno praćenje krvnog tlaka tijekom operacija ili 
liječenja medicinskih hitnih slučajeva.

•	Uređaj nije prikladan za korištenje tijekom transporta pacijenta izvan 
zdravstvene ustanove.

•	Uređaj se ne može upotrebljavati zajedno s kirurškom opremom.
•	Ne poduzimajte nikakve terapijske mjere na osnovu rezultata dobivenog 

samostalnim mjerenjem. Nikada ne mijenjajte doziranje lijeka koje vam je 
propisao vaš liječnik!

•	Uređajem se ne smijete služiti u blizini drugih uređaja s jakim električnim 
zračenjima, kao npr. blizu radijskih odašiljača ili mobilnih telefona. Oni 
mogu znatno utjecati na funkcionalnost tlakomjera (vidi „Elektromagnetska 
interferencija”)

•	Nemojte koristiti uređaj u blizini mješavina anestezijskih sredstava koji su 
zapaljivi sa zrakom ili kisikom.

•	Ovaj uređaj nije predviđen da ga koriste osobe (uključujući i djecu) ograničenih 
fizičkih, senzoričkih ili mentalnih sposobnosti ili s nedostatkom iskustva i/ili 
nedostatkom znanja, osim ako ih ne nadzire osoba koja je nadležna za njihovu 
sigurnost ili koja ih je podučila kako se uređaj mora koristiti.

•	Ovaj tlakomjer namijenjen je odraslim osobama. Njegova upotreba na dojenčadi 
i djeci nije dopuštena. Posavjetujte se s liječnikom ako želite koristiti uređaj na 
adolescentima.

•	Držite uređaj izvan dohvata djece i životinja. Gutanje sitnih dijelova kao što su 
materijal za pakiranje, baterija, poklopac pretinca za baterije itd. može dovesti 
do gušenja.

•	Prije uporabe provjerite radi li uređaj i jeli u besprijekornom stanju. Tijekom 
korištenja uređaja ne obavljajte nikakav servis i ne vršite nikakve popravke na 
njemu.

•	U slučaju smetnji, ne popravljajte sami uređaj. Popravke prepustite samo 
ovlaštenom servisu.

•	Štitite uređaj od vlage. Ukoliko bi tekućina ipak prodrla u uređaj, baterije se 
moraju odmah ukloniti a njegova daljnja uporaba izbjegavati. U tom slučaju 
obratite se specijaliziranom trgovcu ili nas izravno kontaktirajte.

•	Koristite samo originalne rezervne dijelove i rezervne dijelove proizvođača 
uređaja, u protivnom može doći do oštećenja uređaja ili do ljudskih šteta.

•	Molimo obavijestite tvrtku medisana ako se pojave bilo kakva neočekivana 
ponašanja ili događaji.

•	Ako vam uređaj neće trebati na duže razdoblje, izvadite iz njega baterije.

SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE O BATERIJAMA
• Ne rastavljajte baterije!
• Stavite nove baterije kada se na zaslonu pojavi simbol za zamjenu baterija.
• Preslabe baterije odmah izvadite iz pretinca za baterije, jer mogu iscuriti i oštetiti 
  uređaj!
• Povećana opasnost od curenja baterija, izbjegavajte kontakt s kožom, očima 
  i sluznicama! U slučaju kontakta s kiselinom iz baterije, pogođena mjesta odmah 
  dobro isperite čistom vodom i bez odlaganja posjetite liječnika!
• Ako se proguta baterija, potrebno je odmah potražiti liječnika!
• Uvijek zamijenite sve baterije istodobno!
• Stavljajte samo istovrsne baterije, ne koristite različite tipove i ne stavljajte 
  zajedno rabljene i nove baterije!
• Pravilno umećite baterije vodeći računa o polaritetu!
• Držite baterije podalje od djece!
• Nemojte (ponovno) puniti baterije, ne spajajte ih kratko, ne bacajte ih u vatru! 
  Postoji opasnost od eksplozije!
• Istrošene baterije i akumulatore ne bacajte u kućni nego u posebni otpad ili ih 
  predajte na mjesto za skupljanje baterija u specijaliziranim trgovinama!

Mjerenje krvnog tlaka
Nakon što ste pravilno postavili manžetu, možete započeti mjerenje.
1.	 Uključite uređaj pritiskom na tipku START /STOP 8.
2.	 Svi se znakovi nakratko pojavljuju na zaslonu. Ovaj test provjerava potpunost 

prikaza. Uređaj je spreman za mjerenje i pojavljuje se brojka 0. 
3.	 Uređaj automatski lagano napuhuje manžetu da bi izmjerio vaš krvni tlak. 

Rastući tlak prikazan je na zaslonu.
4.	 Čim uređaj prepozna signal, simbol za puls na zaslonu počinje bljeskati. Kada 

se utvrdi rezultat, uređaj polako oslobađa zrak iz manšete i prikazuje sistolički 
i dijastolički krvni tlak, puls i vrijeme.

5.	 Sukladno klasifikaciji krvnog tlaka indikator krvnog tlaka p bljeska pored 
odgovarajuće trake u boji.

6.	 Ako je uređaj detektirao nepravilan puls, dodatno se pojavljuje i prikaz aritmije 
z .

7.	 Izmjerene vrijednosti automatski se pohranjuju u odabranoj memoriji (  ili ).
8.	 Rezultati mjerenja također se automatski prenose putem Bluetooth® veze 

na pripravne prijemne uređaje, što je označeno bljeskajućim Bluetooth® 
simbolom r. Ako je Bluetooth® prijenos bio uspješan, simbol za Bluetooth® 
r nestat će nakon ca. 5 sekundi. Ako prijenos nije bio uspješan, taj će simbol 
nestati nakon maksimalno 3 minute.

9.	 Isključite uređaj pritiskom na tipku START/STOP 8.

Bluetooth® prijenos
Ovaj uređaj nudi mogućnost da svoje podatke o mjerenju prenesete putem 
Bluetooth® veze na VitaDock® online mrežno područje odn. na aplikaciju VitaDock® 
App. VitaDock® aplikacije omogućuju detaljnu analizu, pohranu i sinkronizaciju 
vaših izmjerenih vrijednosti između više uređaja s podrškom iOS i Android. Na 
taj način vi uvijek imate pristup svojim podacima a svoje izmjerene vrijednosti 
možete podijeliti primjerice s vašim prijateljima ili liječnikom. Za to vam je potreban 
besplatan korisnički račun, koji možete otvoriti kod www.vitadock.com. Za Android 
i iOS mobilne uređaje možete preuzeti odgovarajuće aplikacije. Na web stranici 
potražite i upute o instalaciji i korištenju softvera. Nakon svakog mjerenja krvnog 
tlaka, uslijedit će automatski prijenos vrijednosti (ako je Bluetooth® veza aktivirana 
i konfigurirana na prijemnom uređaju).

Čišćenje i održavanje
Prije čišćenja uređaja uklonite baterije iz njega. Uređaj čistite mekanom krpom 
lagano namočenom u blagoj sapunici. Ni u kojem slučaju ne upotrebljavajte 
abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje, alkohol, naftu, razrjeđivače ili benzin, itd. Ne 
uranjajte u vodu ni uređaj ni bilo koji dodatni element. Vodite računa o tome da 
u uređaj ne prodire vlaga. Nemojte smočiti manžetu i ne pokušavajte je čistiti 
vodom. Ako je manžeta postala vlažna, oprezno je obrišite suhom krpom. Položite 
odmotanu manžetu, nemojte ju presavijati i pustite je da se potpuno osuši na zraku. 
Ne izlažite uređaj direktnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti i zaštitite ga od prljavštine i vlage. Ne 
izlažite uređaj ekstremnoj toplini ili hladnoći. Ako ne koristite uređaj, spremite ga u 
torbicu za skladištenje. Čuvajte aparat na čistom i suhom mjestu.

Zbrinjavanje 
	 Ovaj uređaj ne smije se zbrinuti zajedno s ostalim kućnim otpadom. 
	 Svaki potrošač dužan je sve električne ili elektroničke uređaje, 
	 neovisno o tome sadrže li štetne tvari ili ne, predati na reciklažno 
	 dvorište u svom gradu ili u trgovini, kako bi bili zbrinuti na ekološki 
	 prihvatljiv način. Prije nego što zbrinete uređaj, izvadite iz njega 
baterije. Prazne baterije ne bacajte u kućni nego u posebni otpad ili ih predajte 
na mjestu za skupljanje baterija u specijaliziranim trgovinama. Obratite se svom 
komunalnom poduzeću ili svom trgovcu u svezi sa zbrinjavanjem baterija.

Direktive i norme
Ovaj tlakomjer udovoljava zahtjevima EU-norme za neinvazivne tlakomjere. 
Ovaj uređaj certificiran je prema direktivama EZ-a i nosi CE-znak (oznaka 
sukladnosti) „CE 0297”. Uređaj za mjerenje krvnog tlaka u skladu je s europskim 
normama EN 60601-1, EN 60601-1-2, EN 1060-3, EN 81060-1 i EN 81060-
2. Ispunjeni su zahtjevi Direktive Vijeća EU-a „93/42/EEZ od 14. lipnja 1993.o 
medicinskim proizvodima”, kao i oni iz Direktive RED 2014/53/EU. Cjelokupnu 
Izjavu o sukladnosti možete zatražiti od tvrtke medisana GmbH, Carl-Schurz-Str. 
2, 41460 Neuss, Deutschland ili preuzeti s mrežne stranice medisana (www.
medisana.com). 

Elektromagnetska kompatibilnost: (vidi poseban list u dodatku)

Tehnički podaci
Naziv i oznaka	 : medisana uređaj za mjerenje krvnog tlaka 
	   BU A52 connect
Sustav prikaza	 : digitalni prikaz
Mjesta u memoriji	 : 2 x 250 za mjerne podatke
Metoda mjerenja	 : oscilometrijski
Napajanje	 : 6 V    , 4 x 1,5 V baterije AAA LR03
Mjerni tlak	 : 40 – 230 mmHg
Mjerno područje Puls	 : 40 – 199 otkucaja/min.
Najveće mjerno odstupanje statičkog tlaka: ± 3 mmHg
Najveće mjerno odstupanje vrijednosti pulsa: ± 5 % vrijednosti
Stvaranje tlaka	 : automatski uz pomoć pumpe
Otpuštanje zraka	 : automatski
Podaci o vrsti zaštite od stranih tijela i vode: IP21
Uvjeti rada	 : �+5°C do + 40°C; relativna vlažnost zraka 15 do 90 

%, 700 – 1060 hPa atmosferski tlak
Uvjeti skladištenja	 : �-20 °C do +60 °C, relativna vlažnost zraka ≤ 93 %, 

nekondenzirajuća
Dimenzije (D x Š x V)	 : oko 140 x 130 x 60 mm
Manžeta	 : 22 - 42 cm za odrasle
Težina (jedinica uređaja)	 : oko 230 g bez baterija
Broj artikla	 : 99629
EAN broj 	 : 40 15588 99629 0
Posebni pribor	 : �zamjenska manžeta  

Br. art. 51299 / EAN 40 15588 51299 5
Frekvencijski pojasevi: 2402 ~ 2480 MHz
Maksimalna emitirana snaga odašiljanja: ≤ 0 dBm

Prikazivanje pohranjenih vrijednosti 
Ovaj uređaj ima 2 odvojene memorije s kapacitetom od po 250 mjesta za 
spremanje/pohranu izmjerenih vrijednosti. Očitani rezultati se automatski 
spremaju u odabranu memoriju. Ako ponovno pritisnete tipku MEM 6, pojavit će 
se posljednje pohranjeno mjerenje. Daljnjim pritiskom na tipku MEM 6 prikazuju 
se prijašnje odgovarajuće izmjerene vrijednosti. Pritiskom  tipke START/STOP 
8 možete u bilo kojem trenutku izaći iz moda pozivanja pohranjenih vrijednosti 
i istodobno isključiti uređaj. Kada je u memoriji pohranjeno 250 izmjerenih 
vrijednosti a vi želite pohraniti daljnju novu vrijednost, tada će uređaj pohraniti 
novu a obrisati najstariju vrijednost.

Brisanje pohranjenih vrijednosti
Pritisnite tipku MEM 6 da biste pristupili memorijskom modu. Ako ste sigurni da 
trajno želite obrisati sve pohranjene vrijednosti, pritisnite i držite tipku SET 7 oko 
3 sekunde dok se na zaslonu ne pojavi „dEL ALL”. Zatim ponovno pritisnite tipku 
SET kako biste obrisali pohranjene vrijednosti. Nakon toga uređaj se automatski 
isključuje. Postupak brisanja možete prekinuti prethodnim pritiskom na tipku 
START/STOP 8.

Otklanjanje

Provjerite jačinu baterija. 
Provjerite položaj baterija 
odn. je li napajanje 
ispravno izvedeno.

Umetnite nove baterije.
Ispravno umetnite baterije.

Baterije su preslabe ili istrošene. 
Zamijenite sve četiri baterije 
novim baterijama od 1,5 V i tipa 
AAA / LR03.

E01

E02 

E03 

E04 

EExx

out

Manžeta nije 
postavljena ispravno.

Kretanje ili govor 
tijekom mjerenja.

Mjerenje 
neuspješno.

Greška u kalibraciji 
(„xx” može biti broj, 
npr. 01, 02 ili sl.)

Ispravno postavite manžetu. 
Ponovite mjerenje na ispravan 
način. 

Ponovite mjerenje nakon 
mirovanja od 30 minuta.
Ne razgovarajte i ne pomičite 
se tijekom mjerenja.

U okviru stalnog poboljšanja proizvoda zadržavamo pravo na 
tehničke i dizajnerske izmjene.

Trenutačno važeću verziju ove Upute o uporabi možete pronaći na internetskoj 
stranici www.medisana.com

Jamstveni uvjeti i uvjeti popravka
Ako nastupi jamstveni slučaj, obratite se svojoj specijaliziranoj trgovini ili nepo-
sredno servisnoj službi. U slučaju da proizvod morate poslati poštom, u pošiljci 
navedite kvar i priložite presliku potvrde o plaćenom računu.  
Pri tome vrijede sljedeći jamstveni uvjeti:

1. �Na proizvode medisana odobrava se jamstvo u trajanju od 3 godine od 
datuma kupnje. Datum kupnje u jamstvenom slučaju dokazuje se potvrdom o 
plaćenom računu ili računom.

2. Nedostaci uslijed greške u materijalu ili proizvodnji otklanjaju se unutar
    jamstvenog roka besplatno.

3. Korištenjem jamstva ne dolazi do produženja jamstvenog roka, niti za uređaj  
    niti za zamijenjene dijelove.

4. Iz jamstva su isključene(-a):
    a. bilo kakve štete nastale zbog nepravilnog rukovanja uređajem, npr. zbog 
        nepridržavanja Upute za uporabu.
    b. štete koje se temelje na popravku ili zahvatima koje su poduzeli kupac ili 
        neovlaštene treće osobe.
    c. �transportna oštećenja koja su nastala na putu od proizvođača do potrošača 

ili koja su nastala tijekom slanja pošiljke u servisnu službu.
    d. zamjenski dijelovi koji podliježu normalnom habanju.

5. �Odgovornost za izravne ili neizravne posljedične štete koje uzrokuje uređaj 
isključena je i onda, kada se nastala šteta na uređaju prizna kao garancijski 
slučaj. 
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UPOZORENJE 
Vodite računa o tome da ambalažne folije ne dospiju u ruke 
djeci. Postoji opasnost od gušenja!

sistolički  
mmHg

≥ 180

160 - 179

140 - 159

130 - 139

120 - 129

< 120

≥ 110

100 - 109

90 - 99

85 - 89

80 - 84

< 80

jako povišeni 
krvni tlak
umjereno povi-
šeni krvni tlak
blago povišeni 
krvni tlak
povišeni nor-
malni krvni tlak
normalni krvni 
tlak
optimalni krvni 
tlak

Indikator krvnog tlaka 
p

crveno

narančasto

žuto

zeleno

zeleno

zeleno

dijastolički  
mmHg

UPOZORENJE 
•	 Držite uređaj na udaljenosti najmanje 20 cm od tijela 

(posebno glave) tijekom Bluetooth® prijenosa podataka.
•	 Udaljenost između uređaja i prijemnika mora biti između 1 i 

10 metara kako bi se izbjegle moguće smetnje.
•	 Da biste izbjegli moguće smetnje u radu s drugom opremom, 

ona mora biti udaljena od tlakomjera najmanje 1 metar.

+ Lo

HR   Uređaj i LCD prikaz

Uređaj za mjerenje krvnog tlaka 
BU A52 connect

Upute za uporabu 
Molimo vas da pažljivo pročitate!

Namjensko korištenje uređaja
•	Ovaj potpuno automatski elektronički uređaj za 

mjerenje krvnog tlaka dizajniran je za mjerenje krvnog 
tlaka kod kuće. To je sustav za neinvazivno mjerenje 
krvnog tlaka kojim se mjeri dijastolički i sistolički 
krvni tlak te puls kod odraslih osoba primjenom 
oscilometrijske tehnike i pomoću manžete koja se 
postavlja oko nadlaktice. Iskoristivi opseg manžete 
iznosi 22 - 42 cm.

• Uređaj je predviđen samo za odrasle osobe i primjenu 
u zatvorenim prostorijama.

Kontraindikacije
•	Uređaj nije prikladan za mjerenje krvnog tlaka na 

djeci. Radi uporabe uređaja na djeci starijeg uzrasta, 
raspitajte se kod svojeg liječnika.

• Uređaj se ne smije koristiti kod trudnica i pacijenata 
s implantiranim elektroničkim uređajima (kao što su 
srčani stimulatori ili defibrilatori).

Objašnjenje znakova

Opseg isporuke
Najprije provjerite je li uređaj u cijelosti isporučen. U opseg isporuke pripadaju:
• 1 medisana uređaj za mjerenje krvnog tlaka BU A52 connect 
• 1 manžeta s crijevom za zrak     • 4 baterije (tip AAA, LR03) 1,5V 
• 1 Uputa za uporabu

Ako prilikom raspakiravanja primjetite štetu uslijed transporta, molimo da odmah 
stupite u kontakt sa svojim trgovcem.

Adresu servisa naći ćete na posebnom listu u dodatku.

Uređaj i LCD prikaz
1 Priključak za crijevo za zrak       2 Crijevo za zrak       3 Pretinac za baterije 
(s donje strane)       4 Manžeta       5 Tipka korisničke memorije (za pohranu 
pojedinog korisnika)       6 „MEM“ tipka (Memory / pohrana)       7 „SET“ tipka 
(Unos/postavka)       8 START/STOP tipka (kreni/stani)     9 LCD zaslon/prikaz  
0 Prikaz sistoličkog tlaka      q Prikaz dijastoličkog tlaka       w Prikaz pulsa 
(srčane frekvencije)      e Vrijeme / Datum       r Bluetooth® simbol  
t Simbol za napuhavanje / ispuštanje zraka       z Prikaz pulsa / aritmije  
u Baterije slabe     i Prosječna vrijednost („AVG“)       o Korisnička memorija 
(A/B)       p Indikator krvnog tlaka (zeleno - žuto - narančasto - crveno)  
a Prikaz memorije

Ako ne možete riješiti problem, obratite se servisnoj službi proizvođača uređaja. 
Uređaj ne rastavljajte sami. 
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Na czym polega pomiar? 
Ten ciśnieniomierz medisana przeznaczony jest do pomiaru ciśnienia tętniczego 
krwi na ramieniu. Pomiar jest przeprowadzany przez mikroprocesor - już podczas 
pompowania mankietu. Urządzenie rozpoznaje skurcz szybciej i kończy pomiar 
wcześniej niż przy pomiarach konwencjonalnych. Zapobiega to niepotrzebnemu 
wytwarzaniu dużego ciśnienia w mankiecie. Ciśnieniomierz posiada poza tym 
funkcję rozpoznawania zaburzeń rytmu serca (tzw. arytmii), które mogą mieć 
wpływ na wyniki pomiarów. W przypadku stwierdzenia zaburzeń rytmu serca na 
ekranie pojawi się odpowiedni symbol.

Klasyfikacja ciśnienia tętniczego krwi

Należy prawidłowo założyć 
mankiet. W razie potrzeby 
rozluźnij ubranie na ramieniu. 
Należy w prawidłowy sposób 
powtórzyć pomiar.
Należy prawidłowo założyć
mankiet. Należy w prawidłowy
sposób powtórzyć pomiar.

Należy prawidłowo założyć
mankiet. Należy w prawidłowy
sposób powtórzyć pomiar.

Odpręż się przez chwilę. Załóż
jeszcze raz mankiet i powtórz
pomiar. Jeśli ten problem pojawi
się ponownie, skontaktuj się z
lekarzem.

Wartość poza zakresem
pomiarowym

Nie można rozpoznać
tętna

Słaba bateria

Pusty
wyświetlacz

Usuwanie usterek
PrzyczynaSymbol

HR/PL
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OSTRZEŻENIE 
Zbyt niskie ciśnienie krwi stanowi takie samo ryzyko dla zdro-
wia jak nadciśnienie tętnicze! Napady zawrotów głowy mogą
prowadzić do niebezpiecznych sytuacji (np. na schodach lub 
w ruchu miejskim)!

Uwarunkowania wyników pomiaru i ich ocena
•	Ciśnienie należy mierzyć kilka razy, zapisywać wyniki i potem porównywać je 

ze sobą. Nie należy wyciągać wniosków z pojedynczego pomiaru.
•	Zmierzone wartości ciśnienia tętniczego krwi należy zawsze konsultować z 

lekarzem, zaznajomionym z historią stanu zdrowia pacjenta. Przy regularnym 
korzystaniu z urządzenia i odnotowywaniu wyników należy od czasu do czasu 
poinformować lekarza o ich przebiegu.

•	Należy pamiętać, że wartości codziennych pomiarów ciśnienia są uzależnione 
od wielu czynników. Palenie papierosów, spożywanie alkoholu, zażywanie 
leków i praca fizyczna mogą mieć różny wpływ na wyniki pomiarów.

•	Ciśnienie należy mierzyć przed posiłkami.
•	Przed przystąpieniem do pomiaru należy odpocząć przez co najmniej 5-10 

minut.
•	Jeśli mimo poprawnej obsługi urządzenia wartość ciśnienia skurczowego lub 

rozkurczowego jest inna niż zazwyczaj (jest za wysoka lub za niska) i taki wynik 
powtarza się kilkakrotnie, należy zasięgnąć porady lekarza. Dotyczy to także 
rzadkich przypadków, gdy nieregularne lub bardzo słabe tętno uniemożliwia 
pomiar.

Uruchamianie  
Wkładanie / wymiana baterii
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia należy włożyć załączone baterie. 
Na spodzie urządzenia znajduje się pokrywa komory baterii 3. Należy ją otworzyć 
i włożyć 4 załączone baterie 1,5 V typu AAA LR03. Należy przy tym zwrócić uwagę 
na prawidłowy układ biegunów baterii (zgodny z oznaczeniem w komorze baterii). 
Ponownie zamknąć komorę baterii. Wymień baterie, gdy na wyświetlaczu u 
pojawi się symbol 9 lub gdy po włączeniu urządzenia na wyświetlaczu nie będą 
wyświetlane żadne wskaźniki.

Ustawienie 
1. Data i godzina:
Przy wyłączonym urządzeniu nacisnąć przycisk SET 7. Wyświetli się godzina. 
Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk SET 7 do momentu, aż zacznie migać miejsce 
na wprowadzenie roku. Naciskać przycisk MEM 6 tak często, aż pojawi się 
wybrany rok. W celu potwierdzenia ustawienia roku należy nacisnąć przycisk 
SET 7. Następnie wyświetli się ustawienie miesiąca i dnia, formatu wyświetlania 
godziny (12 godzin lub 24 godziny) oraz godziny i minut. Należy odpowiednio 
ustawić wszystkie te dane. Po zakończeniu definiowania ustawień wyświetli się 
komunikat „dOnE“ oraz ustawione wartości. Potem urządzenie się wyłączy.

2. Ustawienia pamięci użytkownika: 
Ciśnieniomierz naramienny medisana BU A52 connect umożliwia 
przyporządkowanie pomiarów do dwóch różnych pamięci. W każdej pamięci 
dostępnych jest 250 pozycji zapisu. Po naciśnięciu przycisku pamięci 
użytkownika 5 podczas gdy urządzenie jest włączone, można przełączać się 
między użytkownikiem  i użytkownikiem . Aktualnie wybrany użytkownik 
wyświetla się na wyświetlaczu o.

Zakładanie mankietu
1.	 Przed użyciem należy włożyć końcówkę wężyka doprowadzającego powietrze 

do otworu znajdującego się z lewej strony urządzenia 1.
2.	 Otwartą stronę mankietu należy przełożyć przez metalową klamrę, tak aby 

rzep znalazł się po zewnętrznej stronie i aby powstał cylindryczny kształt (rys. 
1). Mankiet należy nałożyć na lewe ramię.

3.	 Wężyk należy umieścić na środku ramienia na przedłużeniu środkowego 
palca (rys. 2) (a). Dolny brzeg mankietu powinien się przy tym znajdować 2-3 
cm powyżej łokcia (b). Zaciągnąć mankiet i przymocować rzepem (c).

WAŻNE
Należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcją!
Nieprzestrzeganie niniejszej instrukcji
obsługi może prowadzić do ciężkich
zranień lub uszkodzenia urządzenia.

OSTRZEŻENIE
Należy zapoznać się z niniejszymi
ostrzeżeniami, aby uniknąć ewentualnych 
zranień.

UWAGA
Należy zapoznać się z niniejszymi
ostrzeżeniami, aby uniknąć ewentualnego 
uszkodzenia urządzenia.

WSKAZÓWKA
Wskazówki te zawierają również przydatne
informacje dotyczące instalacji i stosowania.

Klasyfikacja urządzenia: typ BF

Numer LOT                     Numer seryjny

Wytwórca

Data produkcji

SN

Najczęstsze przyczyny błędnych pomiarów
•	Przed wykonaniem pomiaru należy odpocząć 

przez 5–10 minut, powstrzymać się od 
spożywania posiłków, picia alkoholu, palenia 
tytoniu, wykonywania pracy fizycznej, uprawiania 
sportu i zażywania kąpieli. Wszystkie powyższe 
czynniki mogą wpływać na wynik pomiaru.

•	Należy zdjąć zegarek oraz biżuterię z nadgarstka, 
na którym ma zostać wykonany pomiar.

•	Pomiaru należy dokonywać zawsze na tym 
samym nadgarstku (zwykle na lewym).

•	Ciśnienie tętnicze powinno być mierzone 
regularnie, codziennie o tej samej porze, 
ponieważ zmienia się ono w ciągu dnia.

•	Wszystkie próby podparcia ramienia przez 
pacjenta mogą podwyższyć ciśnienie krwi.

•	Należy przyjąć wygodną pozycję i odprężyć się. 
Podczas pomiaru nie należy napinać mięśni 
ramienia, na którym jest on wykonywany. Jeżeli to 
konieczne, należy podłożyć poduszkę.

•	Gdy nadgarstek znajduje się poniżej lub powyżej 
serca, pomiar jest błędny.

•	Luźny lub niezapięty mankiet jest przyczyną 
błędnego pomiaru.

•	W wyniku powtórnych pomiarów gromadzi 
się krew w ramieniu, co może prowadzić do 
błędnego wyniku. Między następującymi po sobie 
pomiarami ciśnienia należy odczekać 3 minuty lub 
podnieść ramię do góry, aby nagromadzona krew 
mogła odpłynąć.

PL Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Przed użyciem urządzenia należy dokładnie przeczytać 
instrukcję obsługi, w szczególności wskazówki 
bezpieczeństwa, i starannie przechowywać instrukcję 
obsługi do późniejszego wykorzystania. Przekazując 
urządzenie osobom trzecim, należy wręczyć też niniejszą 
instrukcję obsługi.

•	Urządzenie przeznaczone jest do użytku osobistego w pomieszczeniach. 
•	Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania urządzenie powinno znajdować się w 

pomieszczeniu, w którym będzie stosowane, przez ok. 30 minut, aby mogło 
dostosować się do panującej w pomieszczeniu temperatury. Urządzenie można 
użytkować wyłącznie w warunkach określonych w danych technicznych.

•	W razie dolegliwości zdrowotnych skontaktuj się z lekarzem. 
•	Używaj urządzenia tylko zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem, przestrzegając 

instrukcji obsługi. 
•	Użytkownie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem prowadzi do utraty wszelkich 

roszczeń gwarancyjnych. 
•	Urządzenia nie wolno stosować do kontroli częstości uderzeń rozrusznika 

serca.
•	Zaburzenia rytmu serca lub arytmie są przyczyną nieregularnego tętna. W 

przypadku pomiarów za pomocą ciśnieniomierzy oscylometrycznych może to 
być przyczyną trudności z zarejestrowaniem prawidłowej wartości pomiarowej. 
Niniejsze urządzenie posiada takie wyposażenie elektroniczne, które rozpoznaje 
występujące arytmie i wyświetla takie rozpoznanie na wyświetlaczu za pomocą 
symbolu z. W przypadku uzyskania takiego wskazania na wyświetlaczu 
należy skontaktować się z lekarzem.

•	Urządzenia nie należy stosować u osób cierpiących na alergię na poliester lub 
tworzywa sztuczne

•	Tak jak w przypadku wszystkich oscylometrycznych urządzeń do pomiaru 
ciśnienia tętniczego niektóre uwarunkowania medyczne mogą powodować 
niedokładność wyników. Są to między innymi: zaburzenia rytmu serca, 
niskie ciśnienie krwi, zaburzenia krążenia, stan szoku, cukrzyca, ciąża, stan 
przedrzucawkowy itd. W takich przypadkach przed zastosowaniem urządzenia 
należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.

•	Nie wolno zakładać mankietu na skaleczoną skórę. 
•	Nie należy mierzyć ciśnienia, jeśli w tym samym czasie dokonywane są na tej 

części ciała inne pomiary, gdyż może to spowodować zakłócenia lub przerwanie 
tych pomiarów. 

•	W sytuacji wystąpienia nieprzyjemnych objawów, jak na przykład ból ramienia 
lub innych, należy użyć przycisku START / STOP 8, w celu osiągnięcia 
natychmiastowego odpowietrzenia mankietu. Należy rozluźnić mankiet i zdjąć 
go z ramienia. 

•	Gdyby zdarzyło się, że przy awarii urządzenia mankiet pozostanie napompowany 
przez dłuższy czas, wówczas należy go natychmiast otworzyć. Wydłużony 
czas ucisku ramienia przez mankiet (ciśnienie mankietu >300mmHg lub trwałe 
ciśnienie >14 mmHg przez ponad 3 min.) może spowodować powstanie 
krwawych wybroczyn na ramieniu. 

•	Zbyt częste pomiary w krótkich odstępach czasu mogą powodować zakłócenia 
krążenia i tym samym urazy. 

•	Podczas używania oraz przechowywania należy zwrócić uwagę by położenie 
kabla i węża powietrza nie powodowały zagrożenia przez uduszenie.

•	Podczas użytkowania urządzenia nie wolno zginać dętki, gdyż może to być 
przyczyną obrażeń. Nie wolno jej również zaciskać ani blokować w żaden inny 
sposób.

•	Nie należy łączyć węża powietrza z innymi systemami medycznymi, gdyż 
może to spowodować dostanie się powietrza do systemów wewnątrz-
naczyniowych lub spowodować wzrost ciśnienia, co może prowadzić do 
jeszcze poważniejszych obrażeń. 

•	Urządzenie nie nadaje się do nieprzerwanej kontroli ciśnienia krwi podczas 
operacji lub przy udzielaniu pomocy w nagłych wypadkach. 

•	Urządzenie nie nadaje się do wykorzystywania podczas transportu pacjentów 
poza placówką zdrowia.

•	Urządzenia nie należy stosować razem z wyposażeniem chirurgicznym. 
•	Nie należy podejmować działań terapeutycznych na podstawie własnych 

pomiarów. W żadnym wypadku nie należy zmieniać dawkowania przepisanych 
przez lekarza leków!

•	Urządzenia nie wolno stosować w pobliżu urządzeń, które emitują silne 
promieniowanie elektryczne, jak np. stacje radiowe lub telefony komórkowe. 
Może to mieć negatywny wpływ na działanie urządzenia (patrz „Wrażliwość 
elektromagnetyczna”).

•	Nie należy używać urządzenia w pobliżu środków anestezyjnych, które mogą 
tworzyć z powietrzem lub z tlenem mieszaninę łatwo palną. 

•	Tego urządzenia nie mogą obsługiwać osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach 
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych. Nie powinny go też używać osoby 
bez odpowiedniego doświadczenia i/lub wiedzy, chyba że znajdują się pod 
opieką osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczeństwo lub zostały poinstruowane 
na temat korzystania z tego urządzenia. 

•	Ciśnieniomierz jest przeznaczony dla osób dorosłych. Nie wolno używać go 
u niemowląt i dzieci. Przed zastosowaniem urządzenia u nieletnich należy 
zasięgnąć porady lekarza. 

•	Przechowuj urządzenie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci i zwierząt. Połknięcie 
małych elementów, takich jak opakowania, baterie, pokrywy baterii itp. może 
doprowadzić do uduszenia. 

•	Przed użyciem należy się upewnić, czy urządzenie działa i czy czy jest w 
dobrym stanie. Podczas stosowania urządzenia nie należy przeprowadzać na 
nim żadnych prac serwisowych ani napraw. 

•	W sytuacji wystąpienia problemów nie należy samodzielnie reperować 
urządzenia, spowodowałoby to wygaśnięcie prawa do jakiegokolwiek 
roszczenia gwarancji. Naprawy powinny być prowadzone przez autoryzowane 
firmy serwisowe. 

•	Urządzenie należy chronić przed wilgocią. Gdyby jednak do urządzenia 
dostała się wilgoć, należy natychmiast wyjąć baterie i zrezygnować z dalszego 
stosowania. Należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub wprost z nami. Dane 
kontaktowe znajdują się na stronie adresowej. 

•	Należy używać tylko oryginalne akcesoria i części producenta, gdyż w 
przeciwnym razie może dojść do uszkodzenia urządzenia lub szkód na zdrowiu.

•	Prosimy o poinformowanie firmy medisana o występowaniu nieocze-kiwanych 
zachowań urządzenia lub zdarzeń związanych z jego eksploatacją.

•	Wyjmij baterie, jeżeli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas.

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO STOSOWANIA BATERII 
•	 Nie należy rozkładać baterii na części!
•	 Należy wymienić baterie, gdy na wyświetlaczu pojawi się symbol baterii.
•	 Słabe baterie niezwłocznie wyjąć z komory, aby się nie rozlały i nie uszkodziły 

urządzenia.
•	 Ze względu na niebezpieczeństwo wycieku kwasu z baterii należy unikać 

kontaktu ze skórą, oczami i śluzówką! W przypadku kontaktu z kwasem 
natychmiast przepłukać zagrożone miejsca obfitą ilością czystej wody i zgłosić 
się do lekarza!

•	 W przypadku połknięcia baterii należy niezwłocznie zgłosić się do lekarza!
•	 Zawsze wymieniać wszystkie baterie równocześnie!
•	 Stosować tylko baterie tego samego typu, nie mieszać różnych typów oraz 

baterii nowych z używanymi!
•	 Baterie należy umieścić w komorze baterii, zwracając uwagę na prawidłowe 

ułożenie biegunów!
•	 Baterie należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci!
•	 Nie doładowywać baterii, nie zwierać ich ze sobą, nie wrzucać do ognia! 

Istnieje niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu!
•	 Zużytych baterii i akumulatorów nie wolno wyrzucać razem z odpadami 

komunalnymi, lecz wyłącznie z odpadami specjalnymi. Można je też wrzucić 
do specjalnych pojemników na baterie!

4.	 Pomiaru należy dokonać na gołym ramieniu.
5.	 Tylko wówczas, gdy niemożliwe jest założenie mankietu na lewe ramię, zakłada 

się go na prawe. Pomiarów należy dokonywać zawsze na tej samej ręce.
6.	 Prawidłowa siedząca pozycja do pomiaru (rys. 3).

Pomiar ciśnienia tętniczego
Po prawidłowym założeniu mankietu można rozpocząć pomiar.
1.	 Włączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk START/STOP 8.
2.	 Na wyświetlaczu przez krótką chwilę pojawią się wszystkie znaki. Test ten 

służy kontroli prawidłowego działania wyświetlacza. Urządzenie jest gotowe 
do pomiaru, na wyświetlaczu pojawia się cyfra 0. 

3.	 Urządzenie rozpoczyna automatycznie wolne pompowanie mankietu w celu 
rozpoczęcia pomiaru ciśnienia. Rosnąca wartość ciśnienia jest wyświetlana na 
wyświetlaczu.

4.	 Gdy tylko urządzenie zarejestruje sygnał, symbol tętna na wyświetlaczu 
zaczyna migać. Po ustaleniu wyniku pomiaru następuje powolny spust 
powietrza z mankietu i urządzenie wyświetla wartość ciśnienia skurczowego i 
rozkurczowego, tętno oraz godzinę.

5.	 Odpowiednio do klasyfikacji ciśnienia tętniczego mruga wskaźnik ciśnienia 
tętniczego p obok odpowiadającego zmierzonej wartości kolorowego paska.

6.	 Jeśli urządzenie zarejestrowało nieregularne tętno, dodatkowo wyświetli się 
wskaźnik arytmii serca z .

7.	 Zmierzone wartości zostaną zapisane automatycznie w wybranej wcześniej 
pamięci użytkownika (  lub ).

8.	 Wyniki pomiarów są również zapisywane automatycznie za pomocą 
Bluetooth®  na innych urządzeniach przygotowanych do odbioru informacji, 
co symbolizowane jest migającym symbolem Bluetooth® r. Jeśli transfer 
danych przez Bluetooth®  zakończył się powodzeniem, symbol Bluetooth® 
r zniknie po upływie ok. 5 sekund. Jeśli transfer danych nie powiódł się, ww. 
symbol zgaśnie po maks. 3 minutach.

9.	 Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk START/STOP 8.

Transfer danych przez Bluetooth®

Urządzenie umożliwia przesyłanie wyników pomiaru przez Bluetooth® do portalu 
VitaDock® Online lub aplikacji Vita-Dock® App. Aplikacje VitaDock® umożliwiają 
szczegółową ocenę, przechowywanie oraz synchronizację danych z pomiarów 
pomiędzy kilkoma urządzeniami iOS oraz Android. W ten sposób można mieć zawsze 
dostęp do swoich danych i pokazać je np. swoim znajomym czy lekarzowi. W tym celu 
niezbędne jest bezpłatne konto użytkownika, które można założyć na stronie www.
vitadock.com. Można pobrać odpowiednie aplikacje na Androida oraz urządzenia 
mobilne iOS. Na stronie internetowej znaleźć można instrukcję instalacji i obsługi 
aplikacji. Po każdym pomiarze ciśnienia następuje automatyczne przesłanie danych 
(o ile na urządzeniu odbiorczym jest aktywowany i skonfigurowany Bluetooth®).

Jeżeli rozwiązanie problemu przez użytkownika jest niemożliwe, należy się 
skontaktować z producentem. Nie należy samodzielnie demontowaćurządzenia. 

Czyszczenie i pielęgnacja
Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia urządzenia wyjmij baterie. Urządzenie oraz 
mankiet należy czyścić miękką ściereczką lekko zwilżoną w łagodnym roztworze 
mydła. Nie wolno stosować silnych środków czyszczących, alkoholu, nafty, 
rozcieńczalnika lub benzyny itd. Urządzenia ani jakichkolwiek części dodatkowych 
nie wolno zanurzać w wodzie. Należy uważać, aby do wnętrza urządzenia nie 
dostała się woda. Nie należy używać urządzenia, dopóki całkiem nie wyschnie. 
Proszę napompowywać mankiet jedynie wtedy, gdy założony on jest na 
nadgarstku. Chroń urządzenie przed bezpośrednim promieniowaniem słonecznym, 
zabrudzeniem i wilgocią. Nie należy narażać urządzenia na nadmierne ciepło lub 
zimno. Jeśli urządzenie nie jest używane, przechowuj je w pudełku. Urządzenie 
należy przechowywać w czystym i suchym miejscu.

Wskazówki dotyczące utylizacji
	 Urządzenie to nie może być utylizowane razem z odpadami 
	 gospodarczymi. Każdy użytkownik jest zobowiązany do oddania 
	 wszystkich urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych, obojętnie, czy 
	 zawierają one substancje szkodliwe, czy też nie, do odpowiedniego 
	 punktu zbiorczego w swoim mieście lub w placówkach handlowych, 
	 aby mogły one być utylizowane w sposób przyjazny dla środowiska. 
Przed utylizacją urządzenia wyjmij baterie. Zużytych baterii nie wyrzucaj do 
odpadow gospodarczych, lecz do odpadów specjalnych, lub oddaj do punktu 
zbiorczego baterii w specjalistycznej placowce handlowej. W razie zapytań w 
sprawie utylizacji należy zwrócić się do władz komunalnych lub do sprzedawcy.

Dyrektywy i normy
Niniejsze urządzenie spełnia wymogi normy UE dotyczącej nieinwazyjnych 
aparatów do mierzenia ciśnienia tętniczego krwi. Urządzenie posiada certyfikat 
zgodny z dyrektywami WE i znak CE (znak zgodności) „CE 0297“. Aparat do 
mierzenia ciśnienia tętniczego krwi odpowiada przepisomeuropejskim EN 60601-
1, EN 60601-1-2, EN 1060-3, EN 81060-1 i EN 81060-2. Spełnione zostały 
wymogi dyrektywy UE „93/42/EWG z dnia 14 czerwca 1993 r. dotyczącej wyrobów 
medycznych“, jak również dyrektywy RED 2014/53/EC. Pełną deklarację zgodności 
można zamówić w firmie medisana GmbH, Carl-Schurz-Str. 2, 41460 Neuss, 
Niemcy lub pobrać ze strony głównej firmy medisana (www.medisana.com).

Kompatybilność elektromagnetyczna: (zob. osobna ulotka)

Dane techniczne
Nazwa i oznaczenie:

System wskazań:
Miejsca w pamięci:
Metoda pomiaru:
Zasilanie:
Zakres pomiaru ciśnienia krwi:
Zakres pomiaru tętna:
Maksymalne odchylenie pomiaru ciśnienia skurczowego
Maksymalne odchylenie pomiaru tętna:
Wytworzenie ciśnienia:
Odpowietrzenie:
Informacje dotyczące sposobu ochrony przed ciałami obcymi i wodą
Warunki użycia:

Warunki przechowywania:

Wymiary (dług. x szer. x wys.):
Mankiet:
Ciężar (całe urządzenie):
Nr artykułu:
Kod EAN:
Akcesoria specjalne:

Pasma częstotliwości: 2402 ~ 2480 MHz; emitowana maksymalna moc 
nadajnika: ≤ 0 dBm

Wyświetlanie zapisanych wartości
Niniejsze urządzenie dysponuje dwoma osobnymi pamięciami o pojemności 250 
miejsc każda. Wyniki zapisywane są automatycznie w wybranej pamięci. W celu 
odczytania zapisanych danych pomiarowych naciśnij przycisk MEM 6. Średnie 
wartości z ostatnich 3 pomiarów (jeśli dla danego użytkownika wykonane zostały 
co najmniej 3 pomiary) wyświetlą się na wyświetlaczu. Ponowne naciśnięcie 
przycisku MEM 6 powoduje wyświetlenie wartości ostatniego zapisanego 
pomiaru. Po kolejnym naciśnięciu przycisku MEM 6 wyświetlą się wartości 
poprzednich pomiarów. Naciśnięcie przycisku START/STOP 8 spowoduje 
zamknięcie trybu wyświetlania wartości zapisanych w pamięci i jednocześnie 
wyłączy urządzenie. Jeśli w urządzeniu zapisano już 250 wyników, to zapisanie 
nowego pomiaru spowoduje usunięcie najstarszego.momencie i  jednoczesne 
wyłączenie urządzenia. Jeśli w urządzeniu zapisano już 120 wyników, to zapisanie 
nowego pomiaru spowoduje usunięcie najstarszego.

Usuwanie zapisanych wartości
Aby włączyć tryb pamięci naciśnij przycisk MEM 6. Aby trwale usunąć 
wszystkiezapisane dane z pamięci użytkownika, należy nacisnąć i przytrzymać 
przycisk SET 7 przez około 3 sekundy, dopóki na wyświetlaczu nie pojawi 
się komunikat „dEL ALL”. Następnie należy ponownie nacisnąć przycisk SET, 
co spowoduje usunięcie zapisanych wartości. Urządzenie wyłączy się wtedy 
automatycznie. Proces usuwania danych można przerwać, naciskając na 
przycisk START/STOP 8.

Czyszczenie

Sprawdź baterie. Źle
umieszczone lub
wyczerpane baterie
spowodują brak zasilania

Włożyć nowe baterie.
Włożyć baterie poprawnie do
komory.

Baterie są za słabe lub
wyczerpane. Należy wymienić
wszystkie baterie na nowe
baterie 1,5 V typu AAA/LR03.

E01

E02 

E03 

E04 

EExx

out

Mankiet jest założony
nieprawidłowo

Ruch lub mówienie
podczas pomiaru

Pomiar nie powiódł 
się

Błąd kalibracji (“xx“ 
może być liczbą, np. 
01, 02 itp.)

Należy prawidłowo założyć
mankiet. Należy w prawidłowy
sposób powtórzyć pomiar.

Powtórz pomiar po 30 
minutach przerwy. Podczas 
pomiaru nie należy mówić ani 
poruszać się.

W ramach ciągłego ulepszania produktu zastrzegamy sobie
prawo do zmian technicznych i wyglądu.

Aktualną wersję instrukcji obsługi znajdziesz na stronie
www.medisana.com

Warunki gwarancji i naprawy
W przypadku wystąpienia roszczeń z tytułu gwarancji należy zwrócić się do sklepu lub 
bezpośrednio do punktu serwisowego. Jeśli występuje konieczność odesłania urzą-
dzenia, należy opisać uszkodzenie i załączyć kopię dowodu zakupu.  Obowiązują 
następujące warunki gwarancji:

1. �Produkty medisana objęte są trzyletnią gwarancją obowiązującą od daty zakupu.  
W przypadku wystąpienia roszczeń z tytułu gwarancji należy udokumentować datę 
zakupu, przedkładając paragon lub fakturę.

2. Wady materiałów i produkcji usuwane są w okresie obowiązywania gwarancji 
    nieodpłatnie.

3. �Wskutek wystąpienia roszczenia gwarancyjnego nie następuje przedłużenie gwa-
rancji zarówno w zakresie samego urządzenia jak i wymienionych części.

4. Gwarancja nie obejmuje:
    a. wszelkich szkód powstałych w skutek niewłaściwego użytkowania np. w wyniku 
        nieprzestrzegania instrukcji obsługi.
    b. szkód powstałych w wyniku napraw lub ingerencji dokonanych przez nabywcę 
        lub nieuprawnione osoby trzecie.
    c. szkód transportowych powstałych w drodze od producenta do konsumenta lub 
        podczas wysyłki do serwisu.
    d. elementów urządzenia podlegających normalnemu zużyciu.

5. �Odpowiedzialność za szkody pośrednie i bezpośrednie spowodowane przez urzą-
dzenie wykluczona jest również w przypadku, gdy szkoda na urządzeniu uznana 
zostanie za przypadek podlegający gwarancji. 

	 medisana GmbH
	 Carl-Schurz-Str. 2
	 41460 NEUSS, NIEMCY                             

OSTRZEŻENIE 
Zwracaj uwagę na to, aby folie z opakowania nie dostały się 
w ręce dzieci. Grozi uduszeniem!

skurczowe  
mmHg

≥ 180

160 - 179

140 - 159

130 - 139

120 - 129

< 120

≥ 110

100 - 109

90 - 99

85 - 89

80 - 84

< 80

Mocno podwyż-
szone ciśnienie
Ciśnienie krwi 
średnio podw.
Ciśnienie krwi
podwyższone
Ciśnienie krwi lek-
ko podwyższone
Ciśnienie
normalne
Optymalne
ciśnienie krwi

Wskaźnik ciśnienia
tętniczego krwi p

czerwony

pomarańczowy

żółty

zielony

zielony

zielony

rozkurc-
zowe mmHg

OSTRZEŻENIE 
•	 Podczas transferu danych za pośrednictwem Bluetooth® 

należy trzymać urządzenie w odległości co najmniej 20 cm 
od ciała (w szczególności od głowy).

•	 Aby nie dopuścić do zakłóceń, odległość między urządzeniem 
a odbiornikiem powinna wynosić od 1 do 10 metrów.

•	 Aby uniknąć interferencji z innymi urządzeniami 
nalezy umieścić je w odległości co najmniej 1 metra od 
ciśnieniomierza.

+ Lo

PL   Urządzenie i wyświetlacz LCD

Ciśnieniomierz naramienny
BU A52 connect

Instrukcja obsługi 
Przeczytaj uważnie!

Cel stosowania
•	Niniejszy produkt to ciśnieniomierz elektroniczny, w 

pełni zautomatyzowany, służący do samodzielnego 
pomiaru ciśnienia tętniczego krwi w domu. 
Ciśnieniomierz ten bezinwazyjnie mierzy ciśnienie 
skurczowe i rozkurczowe, tzw. „górne“ i „dolne“, krwi 
oraz tętno u osób dorosłych metodą oscylometryczną 
przy pomocy mankietu naramiennego. Mankiet 
naramienny dołączony do ciśnieniomierza ma 
obwód o wielkości 22 - 42 cm.

•	Urządzenie przeznaczone jest wyłącznie do użytku 
przez osoby dorosłe i może być używane wyłącznie 
w pomieszczeniach.

Przeciwwskazanie
•	Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do mierzenia 

ciśnienia tętniczego u dzieci. Zastosowanie 
urządzenia u starszych dzieci należy skonsultować 
z lekarzem.

•	Urządzenia nie mogą stosować kobiety w ciąży 
oraz pacjenci z implantami elektronicznymi (np. 
rozrusznikami serca czy defibrylatorami).

Objaśnienie symboli

Zakres dostawy
Na początku sprawdź kompletność dostawy. W skład zakresu dostawy wchodzą:
• 1 medisana ciśnieniomierz naramienny BU A52 connect
• 1 mankiet z wężem powietrza           • 4 baterie (typ AAA, LR03), 1,5V
• 1 Instrukcja obsługi oraz załącznik z deklaracją o EMC

Jeżeli po rozpakowaniu stwierdzisz szkody transportowe, skontaktuj się
natychmiast ze sklepem.

Adres punktu serwisowego znajduje się na dołączonej ulotce.

Urządzenie i wyświetlacz LCD
1 Gniazdo do podłączenia wężyka       2 Wężyk doprowadzający powietrze
3 Zasobnik na baterie (na panelu tylnym)      4 Mankiet      5 Przycisk 
pamięci użytkownika      6 Przycisk „MEM“ - zapis/pamięć      7 Przycisk 
„SET“ - wprowadzanie ustawień      8 Przycisk START/STOPP 
9 Wyświetlacz LCD     0 Wartość ciśnienia skurczowego      q Wartość 
ciśnienia rozkurczowego     w Wskazanie tętna      e Godzina / data 
r Symbol Bluetooth®     t Symbol nadmuchiwania / spustu powietrza 
z Wskazanie tętna / arytmii     u Słabe baterie      i Wartość średnia („AVG“) 
o Pamięć użytkownika (A/B)     p Wskaźnik ciśnienia tętniczego (zielony – 
żółty – pomarańczowy – czerwony)     a Wskaźnik pamięci

medisana Ciśnieniomierz naramienny
BU A52 connect
wskazania cyfrowe
2 x 250 danych pomiarowych
oscylometryczna
6 V     , 4 x 1,5 V baterie AAA LR033
0 – 299 mmHg
40 – 199 slag/min.
                                        : ± 3 mmHg
             ± 5 % af værdien 
Automatisk med pumpe
Automatisk      
                                                           : IP21
od +5 °C do +40 °C, maks. względna wilgotność
powietrza od 15 do 90 %, ciśnienie atmosferyczne
700-1060 hPa
od -20 °C do +60 °C, maks. względna wilgotność
powietrza 93 %, nie powodująca tworzenia się
kondensatu
ok. 140 x 130 x 60 mm
22 - 42 cm dla dorosłych
ok. 230 g bez baterii
99629
40 15588 99629 0
�Zapasowy mankiet
Nr artykułu 51299 / EAN 40 15588 51299 5
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Cum funcționează măsurarea? 
Acest tensiometru medisana este un aparat care este destinat măsurării tensiunii 
pe partea superioară a brațului. Măsurarea are loc printr-un microprocesor - în 
timpul procesului de umflare al manșetei. Aparatul recunoaște rapid sistola și 
finalizează măsurarea mai rapid decât o măsurare obișnuită. Astfel se împiedică 
o presiune de pompare prea mare în manșetă. În plus tensiometrul are o funcție 
de recunoaștere a bătăilor de inimă neregulate (așa numitele aritmii), care pot 
influența rezultatele măsurării. Dacă s-a constatat o astfel de aritmie, aceasta 
este afișată prin simbolul corespunzător pe ecran.

Clasificarea tensiunii

Aplicaţi manşeta corect. Desfaceți 
după caz îmbrăcămintea de pe 
braț. Repetaţi măsurarea în mod 
corect.

Aplicaţi manşeta corect. 
Repetaţi măsurarea în mod 
corect.

Aplicaţi manşeta corect. 
Repetaţi măsurarea în mod 
corect.

Relaxați-vă pentru un moment. 
Aplicaţi manşeta din nou şi 
repetaţi măsurarea. Dacă 
problema persistă, contactați 
medicul.

Valoarea măsurată în 
afara limitei

Pulsul nu poate fi 
recunoscut

Baterii descărcate

Niciun afişaj

Erori şi remediere
CauzăAfișaj
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AVERTISMENT 
O presiune prea scăzută a sângelui reprezintă un pericol pen-
tru sănătate! Amețelile pot duce la situații periculoase (de ex. 
pe trepte sau în circulația străzii)!

Influențarea și evaluarea măsurătorilor
•	Măsurați de mai multe ori tensiunea, salvați rezultatele și comparați-le unul cu 

altul. Nu trageți concluzii dintr-un singur rezultat.
•	Valorile tensiunii dvs. trebuie evaluate întotdeauna de un medic, care va 

cunoaște istoricul dvs. medical. Dacă folosiți aparatul în mod regulat și 
înregistrați valorile pentru medicul dvs., trebuie să vă informați medicul din 
când în când cu privire la evoluție.

•	Luați în considerare că la măsurarea tensiunii, valorile zilnice depind de mulți 
factori. Astfel fumatul, consumul de alcool, medicamente și munca fizică 
influențează valorile măsurate în moduri diferite.

•	Măsurați tensiunea înainte de mesele principale.
•	Înainte de a măsura tensiunea, trebuie să vă relaxați timp de minim 5-10 

minute.
•	Dacă valoarea sistolică sau diastolică a măsurării este neobișnuită în ciuda 

utilizării corecte a aparatului (prea ridicată sau prea scăzută) și se repetă de 
mai multe ori, informați medicul. Acest lucru este valabil, dacă în cazuri rare un 
puls neregulat sau prea scăzut nu permite măsurarea.

Punerea în funcțiune  
Introducerea/schimbarea bateriilor
Înainte de a utiliza aparatul dvs. trebuie să introduceți bateriile anexate. Pe partea 
inferioară a aparatului se află capacul compartimentului de baterii 3. Deschideți-l 
şi introduceţi cele 4 baterii anexate de 1,5 V tip AAA LR03. La aceasta aveţi grijă 
la polaritate (aşa cum este marcată în compartimentul de baterii). Închideţi din 
nou compartimentul de baterii. Schimbaţi bateriile dacă, simbolul de schimb de 
baterii u apare pe display 9 sau dacă pe display nu apare nimic, după ce a fost 
pornit aparatul.

Setări 
1. Setarea datei și a orei:
Cu unitatea în stare decuplată apăsați și țineți apăsată tasta SET 7. Este afișată 
ora. Apăsați și țineți apăsată tasta SET 7, până când zona de introducere 
pentru an se aprinde. Apăsați tasta MEM 6 până când apare anul selectat. 
Pentru confirmarea utilizatorului apăsați tasta SET 7. Apoi ajungeți la setarea 
pentru lună și zi, formatul de timp (12 sau 24 de ore), precum și ora și minutul. 
Configurați datele în mod corespunzător. După finalizarea datelor apare  “dOnE” 
precum și valoarea nou setată pe ecran și apoi aparatul se oprește.

2. Setarea memoriei de utilizator: 
Tensiometrul medisana BU A52 connect oferă posibilitatea de a aloca valorile 
măsurate în două memorii diferite. Pentru fiecare memorie există 250 de locuri 
la dispoziție. Prin apăsarea tastei utilizatorului 5 cu aparatul pornit trebuie să 
se selecteze între utilizatorul  și utilizatorul  ceea ce se afișează pe ecran o.

Aplicarea manșetelor
1.	 Înainte de utilizare introduceți piesa finală a furtunului în orificiul din partea 

stângă a aparatului 1.
2.	 Împingeți partea deschisă a manșetei prin mânerul metalic astfel încât 

închiderea cu arici să se afle pe partea exterioară și să se formeze o formă 
cilindrică (fig.1). Împingeți manșeta peste partea superioară a brațului stâng.

3.	 Amplasați furtunul de aer pe mijlocul brațului în prelungirea degetului mijlociu 
(fig.2) (a). Marginea inferioară a manșetei trebuie să fie la 2-3 cm deasupra 
cotului (b). Strângeți manșeta și închideți prinderea cu arici (c).

4.	 Măsurați pe partea superioară a brațului.
5.	 Doar atunci când manșeta nu se află pe brațul din stânga, se poate pune pe 

brațul din dreapta. Măsurătorile trebuie realizate la același braț.
6.	 Poziția corectă de măsurat în șezut (fig.3).

IMPORTANT!
Nerespectarea acestor indicații poate 
duce la răni grave sau la deteriorarea 
aparatului.

AVERTISMENT
Aceste indicații de avertizare trebuie 
respectate, pentru a împiedica 
accidentările posibile ale utilizatorului.

ATENȚIE
Aceste indicații trebuie respectate, 
pentru a împiedica avariile posibile ale 
aparatului.

INDICAȚIE
Aceste indicații vă oferă informații 
adiționale utile pentru instalare sau 
funcționare.

Clasificare aparat: Tip BF

Număr LOT                     Număr serie

Producător

Data fabricației

SN

Cauzele generale pentru măsurări eronate
•	Înainte de o măsurare relaxați-vă 5-10 minute și 

nu mâncați nimic, nu beți alcool, nu fumați, nu 
realizați muncă corporală, nu efectuați niciun sport 
și nu faceți baie. Toți acești factori pot influența 
rezultatul măsurării.

•	Îndepărtați fiecare piesă vestimentară care stă 
prea strâmtă pe braț.

•	Măsurați întotdeauna pe același braț (în mod 
normal pe stânga).

•	Măsurați tensiunea în mod regulat, zilnic la 
aceeași oră, deoarece tensiunea se modifică în 
decursul zilei.

•	Toate încercările pacientului de a se susține pe 
braț pot crește tensiunea.

•	Asigurați-vă o poziție confortabilă și relaxată și 
nu tensionați în timpul măsurării niciun mușchi al 
brațului pe care se efectuează măsurarea. Dacă 
este necesar, folosiți o pernă de susținere.

•	Dacă artera brațului este sub sau deasupra inimii, 
se poate realiza o măsurare eronată. 

•	O manșetă care stă desfăcută sau deschisă 
cauzează o măsurare eronată.

•	Prin măsurătorile repetate sângele se blochează 
pe braț, ceea ce poate duce la un rezultat greșit. 
Măsurările consecutive a tensiunii arteriale trebuie 
să se efectueze cu pauze de 3 minute sau după 
ce brațul a fost ținut în sus astfel încât sângele 
blocat să poată curge.

RO Indicații de securitate
Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile de utilizare, în special 
indicațiile de siguranță, înainte de a utiliza aparatul și 
păstrați instrucțiunile de utilizare pentru uzul ulterior. 
Dacă predați aparatul la terțe persoane, predați de 
asemenea obligatoriu instrucțiunile de utilizare.

•	Aparatul este prevăzut doar pentru uzul privat în spații interioare.
•	Aparatul trebuie să se afle înainte de utilizare timp de 30 de minute în modul de 

utilizare, pentru a se adapta la temperatura încăperii. Folosiți aparatul doar în 
condițiile tehnice de funcționare menționate în datele tehnice.

•	Dacă aveți dubii de sănătate, discutați cu medicul dvs., înainte de a folosi 
aparatul.

•	Folosiți aparatul numai în scopul destinației sale conform instrucțiunilor de 
utilizare.

•	În cazul utilizării necorespunzătoare se pierde dreptul asupra garanției.
•	Aparatul nu poate fi utilizat pentru verificarea controlului ritmului cardiac al unui 

dispozitiv cardiac.
•	Afecțiunile de ritm cardiac respectiv aritmiile cauzează un puls neregulat. 

Aceasta poate cauza probleme la măsurarea cu tensiometre oscilometrice la 
înregistrarea valorii corecte măsurate. Acest aparat electronic este în așa fel 
dotat, încât identifică aritmiile apărute și așa numitele artefacte de mișcare și 
afișează aceasta pe display cu un simbol z. Contactați medicul în acest caz.

•	În cazul existenței unor alergii la poliester resp. plastice aparatul nu trebuie 
utilizat.

•	Ca în cazul tuturor celorlalte tensiometre oscilometrice, anumite condiții 
medicale pot duce la rezultate de măsurare inexacte. Printre acestea se 
numără: Tulburări de ritm cardiac, tensiune joasă, tulburări circulatorii, stări 
de șoc, diabet, sarcină, pre-eclampsie etc. Consultați-vă medicul înainte de a 
utiliza aparatul.

•	Nu aplicaţi niciodată manșeta pe locuri accidentate ale pielii.
•	Nu măsurați tensiunea dacă în același timp trebuie realizate alte măsurători pe 

aceeași parte a corpului, deoarece acestea pot fi afectate.
•	Dacă în timpul măsurării pot apărea senzații neplăcute cum ar fi durerea la 

încheietură sau alte afecțiuni sau manșeta este pompată constant, apăsați tasta 
START/STOP 8, pentru a obține o aerisire imediată a manșetei. Desfaceți 
manșeta și scoateți-o de pe partea superioară a brațului.

•	Dacă în cazuri rare, dorită unei funcționări eronate, manşeta este umflată în 
permanenţă, aceasta trebuie desfăcută imediat. Solicitarea îndelungată a 
brațului printr-o presiune prea mare în manșetă (presiune manșetă >300 mmHg 
sau o presiune permanentă >15 mmHg mai mult decât 3 min.) poate cauza 
apariția unei echimoze la braț. 

•	Măsurătorile prea frecvente sau prea repetate pot duce la afectarea circulației 
sângelui și pot cauza răniri.

•	Aveți grijă la utilizarea și depozitarea aparatului pentru a introduce cablul și 
furtunul de aer astfel încât să nu existe un pericol de strangulare.

•	Nu îndoiți niciodată furtunul de aer în timpul utilizării deoarece acest lucru ar 
putea provoca răniri. De asemenea acesta nu trebuie apăsat sau blocat sub 
nicio formă.

•	Nu conectați furtunul de aer cu alte sisteme medicale, deoarece aerul poate 
intra în sistemele intravasculare sau presiunea poate crește ceea ce poate 
duce la răniri grave.

•	Aparatul nu este adecvat unei monitorizări constante a tensiunii în timpul 
operațiilor sau al tratamentului cazurilor medicale urgente!

•	Aparatul nu este adecvat pentru utilizarea în timpul transportului unui pacient în 
afara unei instituţii medicale.

•	Aparatul nu poate folosit împreună cu un echipament chirurgical.
•	Nu puneți în aplicare nicio măsură terapeutică pe baza unei auto-măsurări. Nu 

modificați niciodată dozarea unei medicament prescris de medic!
•	Aparatul nu are voie să fie utilizat în apropierea aparatelor, care emit o radiație 

electrică puternică, precum de ex.: emițătoare radio sau telefoane mobile. Prin 
aceasta se poate limita funcţia (a se vedea „Compatibilitatea electromagnetică”).

•	Nu utilizați aparatul în apropierea amestecurilor anestezice, care sunt 
inflamabile prin aer sau oxigen.

•	Acest aparat nu este destinat uzului de către persoane cu capacități fizice, 
senzoriale sau spirituale limitate sau fără experiență şi/sau fără cunoștințe, cu 
excepția cazului, în care aceștia sunt supravegheați de o persoană responsabilă 
de siguranța acestora sau dacă au fost instruiți cu privire la utilizarea aparatului.

•	Aceste tensiometru este destinat adulților. Utilizare pe sugari și copii nu este 
permisă. Consultați medicul dacă doriți să folosiți aparatul pe un adolescent.

•	Aparatul se depozitează la distanță față de copii și de animale. Ingerarea 
componentelor mici cum ar fi material de ambalaj, baterie, capac compartiment 
pentru baterii etc. poate duce la sufocare.

•	Asigurați-vă înainte de utilizare că aparatul funcționează și se află în stare 
ireproșabilă. Nu realizați în timpul utilizării aparatului operațiuni de service sau 
de reparații.

•	În caz de defecţiuni nu reparaţi singur aparatul.  Dispuneți efectuarea lucrărilor 
de reparație doar de către un atelier autorizat.

•	Protejați aparatul contra umidității. Dacă, totuși, pătrunde lichid în aparat, trebuie 
scoase imediat bateriile și evitată utilizarea ulterioară a aparatului. În acest caz 
contactați direct comerciantul dvs. de specialitate și informați-ne direct.

•	Folosiți doar piese de schimb suplimentare și accesorii originale de la 
producător, deoarece în caz contrar pot apărea daune asupra persoanelor

•	Vă rugăm să informați medisana, dacă apar comportamente neașteptate sau 
evenimente.

•	Dacă nu folosiți aparatul mai mult timp, îndepărtați bateriile.

BATERIE - INDICAȚII DE SIGURANȚĂ 
•	 Nu demontați bateriile!
•	 Înlocuiți bateriile dacă pe ecran apare simbolul pentru baterii.
•	 Bateriile descărcate trebuie scoase din aparat, deoarece scurgerea lor poate 

deteriora aparatul!
•	 Risc mărit de scurgere, evitați contactul cu pielea, ochii și mucoasele! În cazul 

contactului cu acizii bateriei, locurile vizate trebuie clătite cu apă limpede din 
abundență și apoi trebuie contactat medicul!

•	 Dacă a fost înghițită o baterie, trebuie contactat imediat medicul!
•	 Schimbați întotdeauna în același timp toate bateriile!
•	 Introduceți doar baterii de același tip, fără tipuri diferite sau baterii vechi și noi 

împreună!
•	 Introduceți bateriile corect, respectați polaritatea!
•	 Țineți bateriile la distanță față de copii!
•	 Bateriile nu sunt reîncărcabile, nu au voie să fie scurtcircuitate, nu au voie să 

fie aruncate în foc! Există pericolul de explozie!
•	 Nu aruncați bateriile consumate la gunoiul menajer, ci la deșeurile speciale 

sau la un punct de colectare din comerțul specializat!

Măsurarea presiunii sanguine
După ce ați aplicat manșeta în mod corect, măsurătoarea poate începe.
1.	 Porniți aparatul prin apăsarea tastei START/STOP 8.
2.	 Toate simbolurile apar scurt pe ecran. Prin acest test se verifică dacă, afişajul 

este complet. Aparatul este pregătit de măsurat şi apare cifra 0. 
3.	 Aparatul umflă încet automat manşeta, pentru a măsura tensiunea dvs. 

arterială. Tensiunea ce creşte este afişată pe display.
4.	 Odată ce aparatul identifică un semnal, simbolul pulsului de pe display începe 

să pâlpâie. Dacă se redă un rezultat, aparatul elimină lent aerul din manșetă și 
indică tensiunea sistolică și diastolică, valoarea pulsului și ora.

5.	 Conform clasificării tensiunii arteriale p indicatorul de tensiune arterială 
pâlpâie lângă bara colorată corespunzătoare.

6.	 Dacă aparatul a măsurat un puls neregulat, pâlpâie adițional afișajul de aritmie 
z .

7.	 Valorile măsurate sunt salvate automat în memoria selectată în prealabil (  
sau ).

8.	 Rezultatele măsurării sunt transmise automat prin Bluetooth® către aparatele 
receptoare, marcate prin simbolul Bluetooth® r. Dacă transferul Bluetooth®a 
fost realizat cu succes nu se aprinde simbolul Bluetooth® r după cca. 5 
secunde. Dacă transferul nu a fost realizat cu succes, simbolul dispare după 
maxim 3 minute.

9.	 Opriți aparatul apăsând pe tasta PORNIT/OPRIT 8.

Transmiterea prin Bluetooth®

Acest aparat oferă posibilitatea de a transmite datele dvs. măsurate prin 
Bluetooth® în VitaDock® online sau pe aplicația Vita-Dock®. Aplicaţiiile ® VitaDock  
permit o evaluare detaliată, memorare şi sincronizare a datelor dvs. de măsurare 
între mai multe aparate iOS şi android. Astfel aveţi întotdeauna acces la datele 
dvs. şi le puteţi împărtăşi prietenilor sau medicului dvs. Pentru aceasta aveţi 
nevoie de un cont gratuit de utilizator, pe care îl puteţi crea la www.vitadock.com. 
Pentru dispozitivele Android și iOS se pot descărca aplicaţiile corespunzătoare. 
Pe pagina de internet găsiţi instrucţiuni de instalare şi utilizare ale programului. 
După fiecare măsurare are loc o transmitere automată (dacă Bluetooth® este 
activat şi configurat pe aparatul receptor) a datelor.

Curățare și întreținere
Scoateți bateriile, înainte de a curăța aparatul. Curăţaţi aparatul cu o lavetă moale, 
pe care ați umezit-o cu o leșie fină de săpun. Nu folosiți în niciun caz detergenți 
duri, alcool, benzina nafta, diluant sau benzina. Nu scufundați nici aparatul sau 
vreun accesoriu în apă. Aveți grijă să nu pătrundă umiditate în aparat. Nu umeziți 
manșeta și nu încercați să o curățați cu apă. Dacă manșeta se umezește, frecați-o 
cu o lavetă uscată cu grijă. Aplicați manșeta, nu o rulați și lăsați-o să se usuce 
la aer. Nu expuneți aparatul radiației solare directe, protejați-l contra murdăririlor 
și umidității. Nu supuneți aparatul căldurii extreme sau frigului. Dacă nu folosiți 
aparatul, păstrați-l în geanta originală de depozitare. Păstrați aparatul într-un loc 
curat și uscat.

Înlăturare 
	 Acest aparat nu are voie să fie înlăturat împreună cu gunoiul 
	 menajer. Fiecare utilizator are obligația, să ducă toate aparatele 
	 electrice sau electronice la un punct de colectare din oraș sau la 
	 comerciant pentru a putea garanta o înlăturare ecologică. Scoateți 
	 bateriile, înainte de a elimina aparatul. Nu aruncați bateriile 
	 descărcate la gunoiul menajer, ci la deșeurile speciale sau la un 
punct de colectare din comerțul specializat. Adresați-vă autorităților locale sau 
comerciantului dvs. pentru înlăturare.

Directive și norme
Acest tensiometru corespunde datelor normei UE pentru tensiometre non-invazive. 
Acest aparat este certificat conform Directivelor CE și prevăzut cu simbolul „CE 
0297“ (simbol de conformitate). Tensiometrul corespunde dispozițiilor europene 
EN 60601-1, EN 60601-1-2, EN 1060-3, EN 81060-1 și EN 81060-2. Dispozițiile 
directivei “93/42/CEE ale Consiliului din 14 iunie 1993 cu privire la produsele 
medicinale” sunt îndeplinite, precum și directiva RED 2014/53/UE. Declarația 
completă de conformitate CE o puteți solicita de la medisana GmbH, Carl-Schurz-
Str. 2, 41460 Neuss, Germania sau o puteți descărca de pe pagina de internet 
(www.medisana.com). 

Compatibilitate electromagnetică: (vezi fișa separatăt)

Date tehnice
Nume și denumire	 : Tensiometru medisana BU A52 connect
Sistem afișare	 : Afișaj digital
Locuri memorare	 : 2 x 250 pentru datele de măsurare
Metodă de măsurare	 : Oscilometric
Alimentare cu tensiune	 : 6 V    , 4 x 1,5 V baterii AAA LR03
Presiune de măsurare	 : 40 – 230 mmHg
Interval de măsurare puls	 : 40 – 199 bătăi/Min.
Deviația maximă de măsurare a presiunii statice: ± 3 mmHg
Deviația maximă a valorii pulsului: ± 5 % a valorii
Crearea presiunii	 : Automat cu pompa
Evacuare aer	 : Automat
Indicarea tipului de protecție contra particulelor străine și apei: IP21
Condiții de funcționare	 : �+5°C până la +40°C, umiditate relativă a aerului 
	   15 până la 90 %, 700-1060 hPa presiune  
	   atmosferică
Condiții de depozitare	 : �-20 °C până la + 60 °C, umiditate relativă a aerului 

≤ 93 %, fără condens
Dimensiuni (L x L x Î)	 : cca. 140 x 130 x 60 mm
Manșetă	 : 22 - 42 cm für Erwachsene
Greutate (unitate aparat)	 : cca. 230 g fără baterii
Număr articol	 : 99629
Număr EAN	 : 40 15588 99629 0
Accesorii speciale	 : �Manșetă de schimb
	   Nr. art. 51299 / EAN 40 15588 51299 5
Benzi frecvență: 2402 ~ 2480 MHz
performanța maximă de transmisie: ≤ 0 dBm

Afișarea valorilor salvate 
Acest aparat dispune de 2 memorii separate cu o capacitate de câte 250 locuri de 
stocare fiecare. Rezultatele se salvează automat în memoria selectată. Pentru 
accesarea valorilor măsurate memorate, apăsaţi cu aparatul oprit tasta MEM 6. 
Valoarea medie („AVG“) de la ultimele 3 măsurări (în măsura în care au fost 
realizate cel puțin 3 măsurări pentru utilizator anterior) apar pe afișaj. 
Dacă apăsați din nou tasta MEM 6, apare din nou ultima măsurare. O altă 
apăsare a tastei MEM 6 indică valoarea măsurată anterioară. Prin apăsarea  
tastei START/STOP 8 puteți părăsi oricând modul de accesare al memoriei și 
puteți opri aparatul în același timp. Dacă se salvează în memorie 250 de valori și 
se salvează o valoare nouă, se șterge valoarea cea mai veche.

Ștergerea valorilor salvate
Apăsați tasta MEM 6 pentru a ajunge în modul de interogare al memoriei. Când 
sunteţi sigur, că doriţi să ştergeţi permanent toate valorile salvate, apăsați și țineți 
apăsată tasta SET 7 timp de 3 secunde până pe ecran apare „dEL ALL”. Apăsați 
apoi din nou tasta SET, pentru a șterge valorile salvate. Aparatul se oprește 
automat. Puteți întrerupe procesul de ștergere prin apăsarea anterioară pe tasta 
START/STOP 8.

Remediere

Verificați intensitatea 
bateriei. Verificați poziția 
bateriilor resp. dacă 
alimentarea cu curent a 
fost restabilită.

Introduceţi bateriile noi
Introduceți bateriilor conform 
recomandării.

Bateriile sunt prea slabe sau 
goale. Schimbaţi toate cele patru 
baterii cu baterii noi de 1,5V, tip 
AAA / LR03.

E01

E02 

E03 

E04 

EExx

out

Manșeta nu este 
montată corect

S-a mişcat sau vorbit 
în timpul măsurării

Măsurarea fără 
succes

Eroare de calibrare (“xx“ 
poate fi un număr, de ex. 
01, 02 etc.)

Aplicaţi manşeta corect. 
Repetaţi măsurarea în mod 
corect.

Repetați măsurarea după 
după o pauză de repaus de 
30 de minute. 
Vorbiți şi nu vă mişcaţi în 
timpul măsurării.

În urma îmbunătățirilor constante ale produsului ne rezervăm dreptul 
la modificări tehnice și optice.

Versiunea actuală a acestor instrucțiuni de utilizare se găsesc la  
www.medisana.com

Condiții de acordare a garanției și de efectuare a lucrărilor de
reparație
În caz de acordare a garanției, vă rugăm să vă adresați magazinului de specialitate 
sau direct punctului de service. Dacă trebuie să ne trimiteți aparatul, menționați 
defectul și atașați copia chitanței de achiziționare.  
La aceasta sunt valabile următoarele condiții de acordare a garanției:

1. �Pentru produsele medisana se acordă de la data achiziție o perioadă de garanție 
de 3 ani. În caz de acordare a garanției, data achiziției se va dovedi cu chitanța 
sau factura.

2. Avariile de material sau de producție se înlătură gratuit în cadrul perioadei de 
    acordare a garanției.

3. Prin acordarea garanției nu rezultă o prelungire a acesteia, atât pentru aparat cât 
    și pentru piesele schimbate.

4. Excluse de la garanție sunt:
    a. toate avariile cauzate de utilizare necorespunzătoare, de ex.: nerespectarea 
        instrucțiunilor de utilizare.
    b. Avariile cauzate de lucrări de reparații sau intervenții efectuate de cumpărător 
        sau terțe persoane neautorizate.
    c. Daune de transport apărute pe drumul de la producător către consumator sau la 
        expedierea către punctul de service.
    d. Piesele de schimb, care sunt supuse unei uzuri normale.

5. �Se exclude și răspunderea pentru daunele directe sau indirecte care au fost 
cauzate de aparat atunci când daunele asupra aparatului nu sunt acoperite de 
garanție.

	 medisana GmbH
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AVERTISMENT 
Aveți grijă ca foliile de ambalaj să nu ajungă la îndemâna 
copiilor! Există pericol de asfixiere!

sistolică  
mmHg

≥ 180

160 - 179

140 - 159

130 - 139

120 - 129

< 120

≥ 110

100 - 109

90 - 99

85 - 89

80 - 84

< 80

tensiune 
ridicată
tensiune 
medie
tensiune 
ușoară
tensiune ușor 
ridicată
tensiune 
normală
tensiune 
optimă

Indicator tensiune
 p

roșu

portocaliu

galben

verde

verde

verde

diastolică  
mmHg AVERTISMENT 

•	 Țineți aparatul în timpul transmiterii Bluetooth®-la cel puțin 
20 de cm față de corp (în special față de cap).

•	 Distanța dintre aparat și receptor trebuie să fie între 1 și 10 
metri pentru a evita defecțiunile posibile.

•	 Pentru a evita posibilele interferențe cu alte aparate, 
acestea trebuie îndepărtate cel puțin la 1 metru distanță de 
tensiometru. 

+ Lo

RO   Aparat și afișaj LCD

Tensiometru
BU A52 connect

Instrucțiuni de utilizare 
Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție!

Utilizare corespunzătoare scopului
•	Acest tensiometru complet automat electronic 

este prevăzut pentru măsurarea acasă a tensiunii 
arteriale. Este vorba despre un sistem neinvaziv 
de măsurare a tensiunii arteriale pentru măsurarea 
tensiunii diastolice şi sistolice şi a pulsului 
la persoanele adulte, prin utilizarea tehnicii 
oscilometrice cu ajutorul unei manşete, ce se aplică 
în jurul părţii de sus a braţului. Circumferința utilă a 
manșetei este de 22 - 42 cm.

• Aparatul este destinat exclusiv utilizării de către 
adulți în spații interioare.

Contraindicații
•	Aparatul nu este adecvat pentru măsurarea tensiunii 

copiilor. Pentru utilizarea pe copii mai mari consultați 
medicul.

•	Aparatul nu poate fi utilizat de către femei gravide și 
pacienți cu implanturi, dispozitive electronice (De ex. 
dispozitive cardiace sau defibrilatoare).

Explicații desen

Pachet de livrare
Verificați apoi dacă aparatul este complet. Pachetul de livrare cuprinde:
• 1 Tensiometru medisana BU A52 connect 
• 1 Manşetă cu furtun de aer             • 4 baterii tip (Tip AAA, LR03) 1,5V 
• 1 instrucțiune de utilizare și anexa referitoare la compatibilitatea electromagnetică

Dacă în timpul despachetării identificați o defecțiune de transport, contactați ime-
diat comerciantul.

Adresa de service se află pe fișa adițională informativă.

Aparat și afișaj LCD
1 Conectare furtun de aer       2 Furtun de aer       3 Compartiment de baterii 
(pe partea inferioară)       4 Manșetă       5 Tasta salvare utilizator  
6 Tasta „MEM“ - (Memory / Memorie)       7 Tasta „SET“ - (introducere)  
8 Tasta START/STOP       9 Afișaj LCD      0 Afișarea presiunii sistolice 
q Afișarea presiunii diastolice        w Afișarea frecvenței pulsului 
e Ora/data        r Simbol Bluetooth®        t Simbol pompare / evacuare aer  
z Afișaj puls/aritmie        u Baterie slabă      i Valoare medie („AVG“)  
o Memorie utilizator (A/B)        p Indicator tensiune arterială (verde-galben-
portocaliu-roșu)        a Afișare memorie

Dacă nu puteți rezolva problema, contactați punctul de service. Nu dezmembrați 
singuri aparatul. 
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Как функционира измерването? 
Този апарат за измерване на кръвно налягане medisana е уред, който е 
предназначен за измервания на кръвното налягане в горната част на ръката. 
Измерването тук се извършва от микропроцесор - още по време на процеса на 
напомпване на маншета. Апаратът разпознава по-бързо систолата и приключва 
измерването по-рано отколкото при обичайното измерване. По този начин се 
предотвратява ненужно високо налягане на напомпване в маншета. Освен 
това Вашият апарат за измерване на кръвно налягане разполага с функция за 
разпознаване на нередовна сърдечна честота (така наречените аритмии), която 
може да повлияе на измервателните резултати. Ако бъде установена такава 
аритмия, тя се показва чрез съответния символ на дисплея.

Класификация на кръвното налягане

Поставете маншета правилно. 
При нужда отстранете 
облеклото от ръката. Повторете 
измерването по правилен 
начин.
Поставете маншета правилно. 
Повторете измерването по 
правилен начин.

Поставете маншета правилно. 
Повторете измерването по 
правилен начин.

Отпуснете се за момент. 
Поставете отново маншета 
на ръката и повторете измер-
ването. Ако проблемът остане, 
свържете се с Вашия лекар.

Измерена стойност 
извън измервателния 
диапазон

Пулс не може да бъде 
разпознат

Слаби батерии

Няма 
показание

Грешки и отстраняване
ПричинаПоказание

RO/BG

0297

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ 
Прекалено ниското кръвно налягане също представлява 
риск за здравето! Пристъпи на световъртеж могат да 
доведат до опасни ситуации (напр. върху стълби или в 
пътното движение)!

Въздействане и оценяване на измерванията
•	Измерете Вашето кръвно налягане неколкократно, запаметете 

резултатите и след това ги сравнете помежду им. Не си правете изводи от 
един единствен резултат.

•	Стойностите на Вашето кръвно налягане трябва винаги да бъдат оценени 
от лекар, който също е запознат с Вашата медицинска предистория. Ако 
използвате апарата редовно и записвате стойностите за Вашия лекар, от 
време на време трябва да информирате Вашия лекар за протичането.

•	При измерванията на кръвното налягане вземете под внимание това, че 
ежедневните стойности зависят от множество фактори. Така например 
пушенето, консумацията на алкохол, медикаменти и физическата работа 
влияят по различен начин на измерените стойности.

•	Измервайте кръвното си налягане преди хранене.
•	Преди да измерите кръвното си налягане трябва да си починете поне 5-10 

минути.
•	Ако систоличната или диастоличната стойност на измерването въпреки 

коректното боравене с апарата Ви се струват необичайни (прекалено 
високи или прекалено ниски) и това се повтаря многократно, тогава 
информирайте Вашия лекар. Това важи също тогава, когато в редки 
случаи нередовен или много слаб пулс не позволява измерване.

Пускане в експлоатация  
поставяне/смяна на батериите
Преди да можете да използвате Вашия апарат, трябва да поставите вътре 
приложените батерии. От долната страна на апарата се намира капачето на 
отделението за батериите 3. Отворете го и поставете вътре 4-те приложени 
1,5 V батерии, тип AAA LR03. При това внимавайте за полярността (както е 
маркирана в отделението за батериите). Затворете отново отделението за 
батериите. Сменете батериите, когато символът за смяна на батериите u се 
появи на дисплея 9, или когато на дисплея не се показва нищо, след като 
апаратът е бил включен.

Настройки
1. настройка на датата и часа:
При изключен апарат натиснете бутона SET 7. Показва се часът. Сега 
натиснете и задръжте бутона SET 7, докато мястото за въвеждане на 
годината започне да мига. Натискайте бутона MEM 6 толкова пъти, докато се 
появи избраното число за годината. За потвърждение на числото на годината 
натиснете бутона SET 7. След това попадате при настройката на месеца и 
деня, часовия формат (12 или 24 часа), както и часа и минутите. Настройте 
съответните данни. След завършване на настройката на данните на дисплея 
се появява “dOnE”, както и настроените стойности, а след това апаратът се 
изключва.

2. Настройка на потребителската памет: 
Апаратът за измерване на кръвно налягане medisana предлага възможността 
за причисляване на измерените стойности към две различни памети. Във 
всяка памет има на разположение 250 места. Чрез натискане на бутона 
за потребителската памет 5 при включен уред може да се избира между 
Потребител  и Потребител , което съответно се показва на дисплея o.

Поставяне на маншета
1.	 Преди употреба вкарайте крайния елемент на маркуча за въздух в 

отвора 1 от лявата страна на апарата.
2.	 Вкарайте отворената страна на маншета през металната скоба така, че 

лепенката да се намира от външната страна и да се получи цилиндрична 
форма (Фиг. 1). Наденете маншета върху горната част на лявата си ръка.

3.	 Разположете маркуча за въздух върху средата на ръката в удължението 
на металния пръст (Фиг. 2) (а). Долният край на маншета при това трябва 
да лежи на 2-3 cm над лакътя (b). Затегнете маншета чрез издърпване и 
залепете лепенката (с).

4.	 Измервайте върху гола горна част на ръката.

ВАЖНО
Неспазването на тази инструкция 
може да доведе до тежки наранявания 
или повреди на апарата.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Тези предупредителни указания 
трябва да бъдат спазвани, за да се 
предотвратят евентуални наранявания 
на потребителя.

ВНИМАНИЕ
Тези указания трябва да се спазват, 
за да се предотврати възникването на 
евентуални повреди по апарата.

УКАЗАНИЕ
Тези указания Ви дават полезна 
допълнителна информация за 
монтажа или за експлоатацията.

Класификация на апарата: Тип BF

Партиден номер             Сериен номер

Производител

Дата на производство

SN

Общи причини за грешни измервания
•	Преди измерване си починете 5-10 минути 

и не яжте, не пийте алкохол, не пушете, не 
извършвайте физическа работа, не тренирайте 
спорт и не се къпете. Всички тези фактори могат 
да повлияят на резултата от измерването.

•	Отстранете всички дрехи, които прилепват 
твърде плътно върху горната част на ръката Ви.

•	Винаги извършвайте измерването върху една и 
съща ръка (обикновено лявата).

•	Измервайте редовно кръвното си налягане, 
ежедневно по едно и също време, защото 
кръвното налягане се променя в течение на 
деня.

•	Всички опити на пациента да подпре ръката си 
могат да повишат кръвното налягане.

•	Погрижете се за удобна и отпусната позиция 
и по време на измерването не напрягайте 
мускулите на ръката, върху която се извършва 
измерването. Ако е необходимо, използвайте 
опорна възглавница.

•	Ако артерията на ръката се намира под или над 
нивото на сърцето, често се стига до грешно 
измерване.

•	Хлабав или отворен маншет причинява грешно 
измерване.

•	В резултат на повтарящите се измервания 
кръвта се натрупва в ръката, което може да 
доведе до грешен резултат. Следващи едно след 
друго измервания на кръвното налягане трябва 
да се извършват с 3-минутни паузи или след 
като ръката е държана изпъната нагоре, за да 
може събралата се кръв да се оттече.

BG Указания за безопасност
Прочетете внимателно инструкцията за употреба 
и в частност указанията за безопасност, преди да 
използвате апарата, и запазете инструкцията за 
употреба за по-нататъшно използване. Ако предавате 
апарата на трето лице, непременно предайте също и 
тази инструкция за употреба.

•	Апаратът е предназначен само за частна употреба в затворени помещения.
•	Апаратът трябва да се намира за ок. 30 минути преди използването в 

средата, където ще се използва, за да се пригоди към температурата на 
помещението. Използвайте апарата само при посочените в техническите 
данни условия на околната среда.

•	Ако имате здравословни проблеми, преди употреба се консултирайте с 
Вашия лекар.

•	Използвайте апарата само по предназначение съгласно инструкцията за 
употреба.

•	При използване за други цели гаранцията става невалидна.
•	Апаратът не трябва да се използва за проверка на сърдечната честота на 

пейсмейкър.
•	Смущения на сърдечния ритъм и аритмии водят до неравномерен пулс. 

При измервания с осцилометрични апарати за измерване на кръвното 
налягане това може да доведе до трудности при определянето на 
правилната стойност от измерването. Настоящият апарат е оборудван 
електронно така, че да разпознава възникващи аритмии и да ги показва 
с помощта на символ z на дисплея. В този случай се свържете с Вашия 
лекар.

•	При налични алергии срещу полиестер или синтетични материали 
апаратът не трябва да се използва.

•	Както при всички осцилометрични апарати за измерване на кръвно 
налягане, определени медицински условия могат да доведат до неточни 
резултати от измерването. Към тях спадат: нарушения на сърдечния 
ритъм, слабо кръвно налягане, проблеми с кръвообращението, шокови 
състояния, диабет, бременност, прееклампсия и т.н. Поради това се 
консултирайте с Вашия лекар, преди да използвате апарата.

•	Никога не поставяйте маншета върху наранени места от кожата.
•	Не измервайте кръвното налягане, ако същевременно върху същата част 

на тялото се извършват други измервания, защото те могат да бъдат 
повлияни отрицателно или да пропаднат.

•	Ако по време на измерването възникнат неразположения като например 
болка в горната част на ръката или други оплаквания, натиснете бутона 
START/STOP 8, за да постигнете незабавно изпускане на въздуха в 
маншета. Освободете маншета и го махнете от горната част на ръката.

•	Ако в редки случай поради погрешна функция се случи по време на 
измерване маншетът да остане надут за постоянно, той трябва незабавно 
да бъде отворен. Продължително натоварване на ръката поради 
прекалено високо налягане в маншета (налягане на маншета >300 
mmHg или постоянно налягане >15 mmHg над 3 мин.) може да доведе до 
екхимоза на ръката. 

•	Прекалено чести и последователни измервания могат да доведат до 
проблеми с циркулацията на кръвта и наранявания в резултат на това.

•	При използването и съхранението внимавайте за това, кабелът и маркучът 
за въздух да се прекарват така, че от тях да не произлиза опасност от 
заплитане.

•	Никога не пречупвайте маркуча за въздух по време на приложението, 
защото това може да доведе до наранявания. Също така той не трябва да 
се стиска или да се блокира по друг начин.

•	Не свързвайте маркуча за въздух с други медицински системи, защото така 
е възможно въздух да попадне в интраваскуларните системи или може да 
се повиши налягането, което може да доведе до тежки наранявания.

•	Апаратът не е подходящ за постоянно наблюдение на кръвното налягане 
по време на операции или лечение на медицински спешни случаи.

•	Апаратът не е подходящ за употреба по време на транспортиране на 
пациент извън здравно съоръжение.

•	Апаратът не може да се използва заедно с хирургически оборудвания.
•	Не взимайте терапевтични мерки въз основа на самостоятелно измерване. 

Никога не променяйте дозата на предписан от лекар медикамент.
•	Апаратът не трябва да се използва в обкръжението на уреди, които 

излъчват силно електрическо лъчение, като напр. радио предаватели 
или мобилни телефони. По този начин може да бъде влошена функцията 
(вижте „Електромагнитна съвместимост“).

•	Не използвайте апарата в близост до смеси от анестетици, които могат да 
се възпламенят от въздух или кислород.

•	Този апарат не е предвиден за употреба от лица с ограничени физически, 
сензорни или умствени способности или с липса на опит и/или с липса 
на знания, освен ако не са наблюдавани от отговарящо за тяхната 
безопасност лице или не са получили от него инструкции как трябва да се 
използва апаратът.

•	Този апарат за измерване на кръвно налягане е предназначен за 
възрастни. Употреба при кърмачета и деца не е допустимо. Консултирайте 
се с лекар, ако искате да използвате апарата при младежи.

•	Съхранявайте апарата на място, където не е достъпен за деца и животни. 
Поглъщането на малки части като опаковъчен материал, батерия, капаче 
на отделението за батериите и др. може да доведе до задушаване.

•	Преди употреба се уврете, че апаратът функционира и се намира в 
безупречно състояние. По време на употреба не извършвайте сервизни 
или ремонтни работи.

•	В случай на повреди не ремонтирайте апарата сами. Поверявайте 
извършването на ремонтите само на оторизирани сервизи.

•	Пазете апарата от влага. Ако въпреки това в апарата попадне течност, 
батериите трябва незабавно да се отстранят и апаратът не трябва да 
се използва повече. В този случай се свържете с Вашия специализиран 
търговец или ни информирайте директно.

•	Използвайте само оригинални допълнителни и резервни части на 
производителя, защото в противен случай могат да възникнат повреди на 
апарата или наранявания.

•	Моля, информирайте medisana, ако възникнат неочаквани начини на 
работа или събития.

•	Отстранете батериите, когато не използвате апарата за по-дълго време.

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ ЗА БАТЕРИИТЕ 
•	 Не разглобявайте батериите!
•	 Сменете батериите, когато на дисплея се появи символът с батерия.
•	 Незабавно изваждайте слабите батерии от отделението за батериите, 

защото те могат да изтекат и да повредят апарата!
•	 Повишена опасност от изтичане, избягвайте контакт с кожата, очите и 

лигавиците! При контакт с киселина от батерия веднага изплакнете 
обилно с чиста вода и незабавно потърсете лекар!

•	 Ако бъде погълната батерия, незабавно трябва да се потърси лекар!
•	 Винаги сменяйте всички батерии едновременно!
•	 Използвайте само батерии от един и същи тип, не използвайте заедно 

различни типове или използвани и нови батерии!
•	 Поставяйте батериите правилно, спазвайте полярността!
•	 Дръжте батериите далеч от деца!
•	 Не презареждайте, не свързвайте на късо и не хвърляйте в огън 

батериите! Съществува опасност от експлозия!
•	 Не хвърляйте употребяваните батерии и акумулатори в домакинската 

смет, а ги изхвърлете в специалните отпадъци или в контейнер за 
събиране на батерии в специализираните магазини!

5.	 Само ако маншетът не може да се постави върху лявата ръка, го поставете 
върху дясната ръка. Измерванията винаги трябва да се правят на една и 
съща ръка.

6.	 Правилна позиция при седене (Фиг. 3).

Измерване на кръвното налягане
След като сте поставили правилно маншета, може да бъде започнато с 
измерването.
1.	 Включете апарата като натиснете бутона за START/STOP 8.
2.	 Всички знаци се появява за кратко на дисплея. Чрез този тест се проверява 

пълнотата на показанието. Апаратът е готов за измерване и се появява 
цифрата 0. 

3.	 Сега апаратът автоматично бавно напомпва маншета, за да измери 
Вашето кръвно налягане. Повишаващото се налягане се показва на 
дисплея.

4.	 След като апаратът засече сигнал, символът плюс на дисплея започва да 
мига. Ако е определен резултат, апаратът бавно изпуска въздуха от маншета и 
показва систоличното и диастоличното кръвно налягане, стойността на пулса 
и часа.

5.	 Съгласно класификацията на кръвното налягане индикаторът за кръвното 
налягане p мига до съответното цветно стълбче.

6.	 Ако апаратът е определил нередовен пулс, допълнително се показва 
показанието за аритмия z .

7.	 Измерените стойности се запаметяват автоматично в избраната 
потребителска памет (  или ).

8.	 Измервателните резултати освен това се прехвърлят автоматично 
чрез Bluetooth® към готови за прием устройства, което се обозначава 
посредством мигащия Bluetooth® символ r. Ако Bluetooth® прехвърлянето 
е било успешно, Bluetooth® символът r изчезва след ок. 5 секунди. Ако 
прехвърлянето не е било успешно, символът изгасва след максимум 3 
минути. 

9.	 Изключете апарата чрез натискане на бутона START/STOP 8.

Bluetooth® прехвърляне
Този апарат предлага възможността да прехвърляте Вашите измерени данни 
чрез Bluetooth® в онлайн пространството VitaDock® или в приложението Vita-
Dock®. Приложенията VitaDock® позволяват детайлна оценка, запаметяване и 
синхронизация на Вашите измерени данни между няколко iOS и Android устройства. 
Така винаги имате достъп до Вашите данни и можете да ги споделяте напр. с 
приятели или Вашия лекар. За целта се нуждаете от безплатен потребителски 
профил, който можете да създадете на адрес www.vitadock.com. За Android и iOS 
мобилни устройства съответните приложения могат да бъдат изтеглени. На уеб 
сайта ще намерите инструкция, как да инсталирате и как да използвате софтуера. 
След всяко измерване на кръвното налягане се извършва автоматично прехвърляне 
(ако Bluetooth® на приемащото устройство е активиран и конфигуриран) на данните.

Почистване и грижа
Извадете батериите преди да почиствате апарата. Почиствайте апарата с мека 
кърпа, която е леко навлажнена с мек сапунен разтвор. В никакъв случай не 
използвайте агресивни почистващи препарати, алкохол, нафта, разредители 
или бензин и др. Не потапяйте нито апарата, нито допълнителните му части 
във вода. Внимавайте за това в апарата да не навлиза влага. Не мокрете 
маншета и не се опитвайте да го почиствате с вода. Ако маншетът бъде 
навлажнен, избършете го внимателно със суха кърпа. Разпънете маншета, 
не го навивайте и го оставете да изсъхне изцяло на въздух. Не излагайте 
апарата на директна слънчева светлина, пазете го от замърсявания и влага. 
Не излагайте апарата на екстремна топлина или студ. Ако не използвате 
апарата, съхранявайте го в чантата за съхранение. Съхранявайте апарата на 
чисто и сухо място.

Изхвърляне 
	 Този апарат не трябва да се изхвърля заедно с домашната смет. 
	 Всеки потребител е задължен да задължен да предава всички 
	 електрически или електронни уреди, без значение дали те 
	 съдържат вредни материали или не, в пункт за събирането 
	 им в своя град или в търговката мрежа, за да бъдат извозени 
	 с цел екологосъобразното им изхвърляне. Извадете батериите, 
преди да изхвърлите апарата. Не изхвърляйте изтощени батерии в домашната 
смет, а ги изхвърлете в специалната смет или в станция за събиране на 
батерии в специализираните магазини. Потърсете информация във връзка с 
изхвърлянето от местната администрация или при Вашия търговец.

Директиви и стандарти
Този апарат за кръвно налягане отговаря на изискванията на ЕС стандарта за 
неинвазивни апарати за измерване на кръвно налягане. Той е сертифициран 
съгласно директивите на ЕО и притежава знак СЕ (знак за съответствие) 
„CE 0297“. Апаратът за измерване на кръвно налягане съответства на 
европейските предписания EN 60601-1, EN 60601-1-2, EN 1060-3, EN 81060-1 
и EN 81060-2. Изпълнени са изискванията на Директива на ЕС „93/42/ЕИО 
на Съвета от 14 юни 1993 г. за медицински продукти“, както и на Директивата 
RED 2014/53/EС. Пълната декларация за съответствие можете да поискате 
от medisana GmbH, Carl-Schurz-Str. 2, 41460 Neuss, Германия или да свалите 
също от Интернет страницата на фирма medisana (www.medisana.com). 

Електромагнитна съвместимост: (вижте отделния приложен лист)

Технически данни
Име и означение	 : Апарат за измерване на кръвно налягане  
	   medisana BU A52 connect
Индикаторна система	 : Цифрово показание
Места в паметта	 : 2 x 250 за измерени данни
Метод на измерване	 : Осцилометричен
Захранване с напрежение	 : 6 V    , 4 x 1,5 V батерии AAA LR03
Измервателно налягане	 : 40 – 230 mmHg
Измервателен диапазон на пулса: 40 – 199 удара/мин.
Максимално отклонение при измерване на статичното налягане: ± 3 mmHg
Максимално отклонение при измерване на 
стойностите на пулса           : ± 5 % от стойността
Генериране на налягане	 : Автоматично с помпа
Изпускане на въздух	 : Автоматично
Указание за степента на защита против чужди тела и вода: IP21
Работни условия	 : +5°C до +40°C, относителна влажност на  
	   въздуха 15 до 90 %, 700 - 1060 hPa 
	   атмосферно налягане
Условия на съхранение	 : �-20°C до +60°C, относителна влажност на 

въздуха ≤ 93 %, без кондензация
Размери (Д x Ш x В)	 : ок. 140 x 130 x 60 mm
Маншет	 : 22 - 42 cm за възрастни
Тегло (апарат)	 : ок. 230 g без батерии
Артикулен номер	 : 99629
EAN номер	 : 40 15588 99629 0
Специални принадлежности: �Резервен маншет
	     Арт. № 51299 / EAN 40 15588 51299 5
Честотни ленти: 2402 ~ 2480 MHz
излъчена максимална предавателна мощност: ≤ 0 dBm

Показване на запаметените стойности 
Този апарат разполага с 2 отделни памети с капацитет от по съответно 250 
места за запаметяване. Резултатите се записват автоматично в избраната 
памет. За повикване на записаните измерени стойности при изключен апарат 
натиснете бутона МЕМ 6. Средните стойности („AVG“) на последните 3 
измервания (ако за потребителя до момента са били извършени минимум 
3 измервания) се показват на екрана. Натиснете отново бутона МЕМ 6, 
за да се покаже последно записаното измерване. Следващо натискане на 
бутона МЕМ 6 показва съответно предишните измерени стойности. Чрез 
натискане на бутона СТАРТ/СТОП 8 по всяко време можете да напуснете 
режима на повикване на паметта и същевременно да изключите уреда. 
Ако в паметта има записани 250 измерени стойности и бъде записана нова 
стойност, най-старата стойност се изтрива.

Изтриване на запаметени стойности
Натиснете бутона МЕМ 6, за да попаднете в режима за повикване на 
паметта. Ако сте сигурно, че искате да изтриете всички записани стойности 
за постоянно, сега натиснете и задръжте бутона SET 7 за около 3 секунди, 
докато на дисплея се появи „dEL ALL” . После натиснете отново бутона SET, 
за да изтриете запаметените стойности. След това апаратът се изключва 
автоматично. Можете да прекъснете процеса на изтриване чрез натискане 
преди това на бутона СТАРТ/СТОП 8.

Изчистване

Проверете силата на 
батериите. Проверете 
положението на 
батериите, респ. дали 
електрозахранването е 
осъществено правилно.

Поставете нови батерии.
Поставете батериите 
съгласно предписанията.

Батериите са прекалено слаби 
или изтощени. Сменете всички 
четири батерии с нови батерии 
1,5V, тип AA / LR03.

E01

E02 

E03 

E04 

EExx

out

Маншетът не е 
поставен правилно

Движение или 
говорене по време на 
измерването

Неуспешно 
измерване

Грешка при кали-
бриране (“xx“може да 
е число, като напр. 01, 
02 и др.)

Поставете маншета правилно. 
Повторете измерването по 
правилен начин.

Повторете измерването 
след 30-минутна пауза за 
почивка. Не говорете и не 
се движете по време на 
измерването.

В рамките на непрекъснатите продуктови подобрения си 
запазваме правото на технически

и конструктивни промени.
Съответната актуална версия на тази инструкция за употреба можете да 

намерите на адрес www.medisana.com

Условия за гаранция и ремонт
В случай на повреда, покрита от гаранцията, моля да се обърнете към Вашия 
специализиран магазин или директно към сервиза. Ако трябва да изпратите апа-
рата за ремонт, моля да посочите дефекта и да приложите копие на касовия бон. 
При това важат следните гаранционни условия:

1. �За продуктите medisana се дава гаранция от 3 години от датата на продажба-
та. При настъпване на гаранционен случай датата на продажбата се доказва 
с касов бон или фактура.

2. �Повреди в резултат на дефекти в материалите или производствени грешки се 
отстраняват безплатно в рамките на гаранционния срок.

3. Чрез гаранционна услуга не възниква удължаване на гаранционния срок, нито 
    за апарата, нито за сменените компоненти.

4. От гаранцията са изключени:
    a. �всички повреди, които са възникнали поради неправилна употреба, напр. в 

резултат на неспазване на инструкцията за употреба.
    б. Повреди, които се дължат на ремонти или намеси от страна на купувача 
        или неоторизирани трети лица.
    в. �транспортни повреди, които са възникнали по пътя от производителя до 

потребителя или при изпращането до сервиза.
    г. резервни части, които подлежат на нормално износване.

5. �Изключва се отговорност за причинени от апарата преки или косвени послед-
ващи щети, дори ако повредата на апарата бъде призната като гаранционна 
претенция. 

	 medisana GmbH
	 Carl-Schurz-Str. 2, 41460 NEUSS, Германия                           

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ 
Внимавайте опаковъчните фолиа да не попаднат в 
ръцете на деца! Съществува опасност от задушаване!

Систолично  
mmHg

≥ 180

160 - 179

140 - 159

130 - 139

120 - 129

< 120

≥ 110

100 - 109

90 - 99

85 - 89

80 - 84

< 80

много високо 
кръвно налягане
средно високо 
кръвно налягане
леко високо 
кръвно налягане
леко повишено 
кръвно налягане
нормално 
кръвно налягане 
оптимално 
кръвно налягане

Индикатор за кръвно 
налягане  p

червено

оранжево

жълто

зелено

зелено

зелено

Диастолично  
mmHg

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ 
•	 По време на Bluetooth® прехвърлянето дръжте апарата на 

минимум 20 cm разстояние от тялото си (и по-специално 
от главата).

•	 Разстоянието между апарата и приемника трябва да е 
между 1 и 10 метра, за да се предотвратят евентуални 
смущения.

•	 За да предотвратите евентуални интерференции с други 
уреди, те трябва да се намират на минимум 1 метър 
разстояние от апарата за измерване на кръвно налягане.

+ Lo

BG   Апарат и LCD дисплей

Апарат за измерване на 
кръвно налягане 
BU A52 connect

Инструкция за употреба 
Моля, прочетете внимателно!

Употреба по предназначение
• Този напълно автоматичен електронен апарат за 

измерване на кръвно налягане е предназначен 
за измерване на кръвното налягане вкъщи. Става 
въпрос за неинвазивна система за измерване на 
кръвното налягане, която служи за измерване на 
диастоличното и систоличното кръвно налягане, 
както и на пулса на възрастни хора с помощта на 
осцилометрична техника посредством поставящ 
се около горната част на ръката маншет. 
Полезната обиколка на маншета е 22 - 42 cm.

• Апаратът е предвиден единствено за употреба от 
възрастни в затворени помещения.

Противопоказания
•	Апаратът не е подходящ за измерване на 

кръвното налягане на деца. За използване при 
по-големи деца се консултирайте с Вашия лекар.

•	Апаратът не трябва да се използва при 
бременни жени и пациенти с имплантирани 
електронни устройства (напр. пейсмейкър или 
дефибрилатор).

Обяснение на знаците

Окомплектовка на доставката
Първо проверете, дали апаратът е пълен. 
Към окомплектовката на доставката спадат:
• 1 апарат за измерване на кръвно налягане medisana BU A52 connect 
• 1 маншет с маркуч за въздух     • 4 батерии (тип AAA, LR03) 1,5V 
• 1 инструкция за употреба и ЕМС приложение
Ако при разопаковането забележите транспортна повреда, моля незабавно 
се свържете с Вашия търговец.

Сервизният адрес може да намерите на отделния приложен лист.

Ако не можете да решите даден проблем, свържете се със сервиза. Не 
разглобявайте апарата сами. 

Апарат и LCD дисплей
1 Връзка за маркуч за въздух       2 Маркуч за въздух       3 Отделение за 
батерии (от задната страна)      4 Маншет       5 Бутон за потребителската 
памет       6 Бутон „MEM“ (Memory / Памет)       7 Бутон „SET“ (Въвеждане)  
8 Бутон СТАРТ/СТОП         9 LCD показание         0 Показание на 
систоличното налягане        q Показание на диастоличното налягане  
w Показание на честотата на пулса      e Час/дата       r Bluetooth® 
символ         t Символ за напомпване/изпускане на въздух  
z Показание за пулса/аритмия         u Слаби батерии       i Средна 
стойност („AVG“)         o Потребителска памет (А/В)     p Индикатор за 
кръвното налягане (зелен - жълт - оранжев - червен)  
a Показание на паметта




